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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except par value data)
(unaudited)

 
 September 30,   December 31,  
 2020   2019  
Assets        
Current assets        

Cash and cash equivalents $ 53,031  $ 11,965 
Marketable securities  21,904   16,304 
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,169 and $751,
   as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively  90,680   6,555 
Other current assets  30,000   2,255 

Total current assets  195,615   37,079 
Marketable securities, long-term  29,035   41,947 
Equity method investments  1,621   872 
Fixed assets, net  17,385   5,974 
Operating lease right-of-use asset  2,680   2,633 
Other long-term assets  975   251 
Total assets $ 247,311  $ 88,756 
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity        
Current liabilities        

Accounts payable $ 18,674  $ 1,581 
Accrued liabilities  5,467   1,333 
Income tax payable  14,627   24 
Contract liabilities  18,456   365 
Operating lease liabilities, short-term  512   420 

Total current liabilities  57,736   3,723 
Operating lease liabilities, long-term  2,231   2,256 
Unrecognized tax benefits  389   — 
Total liabilities  60,356   5,979 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)        
Stockholders’ equity        

Common stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 50,000 shares authorized, 23,307 and
   21,483 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019,
   respectively  2   2 
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 1,000 shares authorized, no shares issued
   or outstanding at September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019  —   — 
Additional paid-in capital  201,772   146,058 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  607   146 
Accumulated deficit  (15,426)   (63,429)

Total stockholders’ equity  186,955   82,777 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 247,311  $ 88,756

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
 

 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  

Revenue $ 101,716  $ 10,347  $ 126,734  $ 24,141 
Cost of revenue $ 26,261   3,885   38,035   10,473 

Gross profit  75,455   6,462   88,699   13,668 
Operating expenses:                

Research and development $ 3,177   1,744   7,004   4,742 
Selling and marketing  5,014   1,687   9,871   4,263 
General and administrative  3,741   1,522   7,575   4,682 

Total operating expenses  11,932   4,953   24,450   13,687 
Operating income (loss)  63,523   1,509   64,249   (19)
Interest and other income, net  421   189   937   588 
Income before income taxes, equity loss in investee and impairment loss  63,944   1,698   65,186   569 
Provision for income taxes  14,526   61   13,961   81 
Income before equity loss in investee and impairment loss  49,418   1,637   51,225   488 
Equity loss in investee  (189)   (175)   (631)   (603)
Impairment loss in equity-method investment  (2,591)   —   (2,591)   — 
Net income (loss) $ 46,638  $ 1,462  $ 48,003  $ (115)
                
Net income (loss) per common share:                

Basic $ 2.11  $ 0.08  $ 2.20  $ (0.01)
Diluted $ 1.98  $ 0.08  $ 2.07  $ (0.01)

                
Weighted-average common shares:                

Basic  22,062   18,501   21,793   18,358 
Diluted  23,539   19,456   23,135   18,358

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 

 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  

Net income (loss) $ 46,638  $ 1,462  $ 48,003  $ (115)
Other comprehensive income (loss):                

Foreign currency translation gain (loss)  18   (17)   17   (16)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of tax  (460)   (7)   444   230 

Comprehensive income $ 46,196  $ 1,438  $ 48,464  $ 99
 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
 
  Stockholders' Equity                  

  Shares   Amount   
Additional

Paid-In Capital   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   

Accumulated
Deficit   

Total
Equity  

Balance at December 31, 2019   21,483  $ 2  $ 146,058  $ 146  $ (63,429)  $ 82,777 
Equity-based compensation   —   —   924   —   —   924 
Exercise of common stock options   33   —   12   —   —   12 
Restricted stock awards   159   —   —   —   —   — 
Repurchases of capital stock   (3)   —   (46)   —   —   (46)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)   —   —   —   (339)   —   (339)
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   (1,956)   (1,956)
Balance at March 31, 2020   21,672   2   146,948   (193)   (65,385)   81,372 
Equity-based compensation   —   —   1,080   —   —   1,080 
Exercise of common stock options   11   —   28   —   —   28 
Restricted stock awards   127   —   —   —   —   — 
Other comprehensive gain (loss)   —   —   —   1,242   —   1,242 
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   3,321   3,321 
Balance at June 30, 2020   21,810   2   148,056   1,049   (62,064)   87,043 
Equity-based compensation   —   —   3,150   —   —   3,150 
Exercise of common stock options   6   —   62   —   —   62 
Restricted stock awards   183   —   —   —   —   — 
Issuance of common stock at an
   average of $38.50 per share, net   1,108   —   42,655   —   —   42,655 
Issuance of common stock at an
   average of $39.24 per share, net   200   —   7,849   —   —   7,849 
Other comprehensive gain (loss)   —   —   —   (442)   —   (442)
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   46,638   46,638 
Balance at September 30, 2020   23,307  $ 2  $ 201,772  $ 607  $ (15,426)  $ 186,955

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
 
  Stockholders' Equity                  

  Shares   Amount   
Additional

Paid-In Capital   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)   

Accumulated
Deficit   

Total
Equity  

Balance at December 31, 2018   18,172  $ 2  $ 114,203  $ (35)  $ (63,018)  $ 51,152 
Equity-based compensation   —   —   583   —   —   583 
Exercise of common stock options   9   —   4   —   —   4 
Restricted stock awards   105   —   —   —   —   — 
Other comprehensive gain (loss)   —   —   —   130   —   130 
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   (1,908)   (1,908)
Balance at March 31, 2019   18,286   2   114,790   95   (64,926)   49,961 
Equity-based compensation   —   —   737   —   —   737 
Exercise of common stock options   15   —   5   —   —   5 
Restricted stock awards   92   —   —   —   —   — 
Other comprehensive gain (loss)   —   —   —   108   —   108 
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   331   331 
Balance at June 30, 2019   18,393   2   115,532   203   (64,595)   51,142 
Equity-based compensation   —   —   951   —   —   951 
Exercise of common stock options   43   —   16   —   —   16 
Restricted stock awards   133   —   —   —   —   — 
Issuance of common stock at an
   average of $9.37 per share, net   104   —   979   —   —   979 
Other comprehensive gain (loss)   —   —   —   (24)   —   (24)
Net income (loss)   —   —   —   —   1,462   1,462 
Balance at September 30, 2019   18,673  $ 2  $ 117,478  $ 179  $ (63,133)  $ 54,526

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 

  Nine Months Ended September 30,  
  2020   2019  

Cash flow from operating activities:         
Net income (loss)  $ 48,003  $ (115)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:         
Equity-based compensation   5,154   2,271 
Depreciation   1,840   1,549 
Noncash lease expense   345   306 
Loss on disposal of fixed asset   352   11 
Amortization of premium of marketable securities   327   52 
Provision for bad debt   441   37 
Deferred taxes   (1,083)   (21)
Unrecognized tax benefits   389   — 
Equity loss in investee   631   603 
Impairment loss in equity method investment   2,591   — 
Other   (7)   41 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:         

Accounts receivable   (84,557)   588 
Other current and long-term assets   (19,176)   450 
Accounts payable   14,675   (91)
Accrued liabilities and other liabilities   22,169   202 
Income tax payable   14,603   60 
Operating lease liabilities   (325)   (310)

Net cash provided by operating activities   6,372   5,633 
Cash flow from investing activities:         

Purchases of fixed assets   (11,336)   (721)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets   8   — 
Purchase of marketable securities   (13,563)   (11,846)
Maturities of marketable securities   13,119   19,600 
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   8,072   — 
Purchase of equipment contributed to equity method investee   (1,380)   — 
Investment in equity method investee   (2,591)   — 
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (7,671)   7,033 

Cash flow from financing activities:         
Proceeds from public offerings of common stock, net of issuance costs   42,292   1,110 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   102   26 
Repurchases of capital stock   (46)   — 
Net cash provided by financing activities   42,348   1,136 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   17   (16)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   41,066   13,786 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   11,965   6,736 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 53,031  $ 20,522 
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:         

Income taxes paid  $ 28  $ 20 
Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:         

Purchases of fixed assets in accounts payable  $ 2,822  $ 880 
Operating lease right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities  $ 393  $ 110 
Public offerings proceeds included in other current assets  $ 8,407  $ — 
Public offerings costs included in accounts payable  $ 374  $ 131

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)

 
Note 1. Overview and Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America, or U.S. GAAP. These financial statements include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of all wholly-owned
subsidiaries and entities in which the Company has a controlling financial interest or is deemed to be the primary beneficiary. In determining whether the
Company is the primary beneficiary of an entity, the Company applies a qualitative approach that determines whether it has both (i) the power to direct the
economically significant activities of the entity and (ii) the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive benefits from, the entity that could
potentially be significant to that entity. The Company uses the equity method to account for its investments in entities that it does not control, but in which
it has the ability to exercise significant influence over operating and financial policies. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions are
eliminated from the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements.

Nature of the Business

Fulgent Genetics, Inc., together with its subsidiaries, collectively referred to as the Company, unless otherwise noted or the context otherwise
requires, is a technology company offering comprehensive genetic testing providing physicians with clinically actionable diagnostic information they can
use to improve the quality of patient care. The Company has developed a proprietary technology platform that allows it to offer a broad and flexible test
menu and continually expand and improve its proprietary genetic reference library, while maintaining accessible pricing, high accuracy and competitive
turnaround times. Combining next generation sequencing, or NGS, with its technology platform, the Company performs full-gene sequencing with
deletion/duplication analysis in single-gene tests; pre-established, multi-gene, disease-specific panels; and customized panels that can be tailored to meet
specific customer needs. In 2019, the Company launched its first patient-initiated product, Picture Genetics, a new line of at-home screening tests that
combines the Company’s advanced NGS solutions with actionable results and genetic counseling options for individuals. Since March 2020, the Company
has commercially launched several tests for the detection of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes the novel coronavirus, or COVID-19, including NGS and
reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction – based, or RT-PCR-based, tests. The Company has received Emergency Use Authorizations, or EUAs,
from the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, or the FDA, for the RT-PCR-based tests for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 using upper respiratory specimens
(nasal, nasopharyngeal, and oropharyngeal swabs) and for the at-home testing service through Picture Genetics. The Company’s at-home testing service for
COVID-19 and RT-PCR-based test have been granted EUAs by the FDA only for the detection of nucleic acid from SARS-CoV-2, not for any other viruses
or pathogens. The Company believes its test menu offers more genes for testing than its competitors in today’s market, which enables it to provide
expansive options for test customization and clinically actionable results. A cornerstone of the Company’s business is its ability to provide expansive
options and flexibility for all clients’ unique testing needs.

Unaudited Interim Financial Information

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the Company’s audited
consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, which are included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on March 13, 2020, or the 2019 Annual Report, and, in the opinion of management, include
all adjustments, which are normal and recurring in nature, necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s financial position and results of operations.
Operating results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for a full fiscal year or any other period. The
accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019 has been derived from the Company’s audited consolidated financial
statements at that date but does not include all of the disclosures required by U.S. GAAP. As such, the information included in this quarterly report on Form
10-Q should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements included in the 2019 Annual Report, including the notes
thereto.
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Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

See the summary of the Company’s significant accounting policies set forth in the notes to its consolidated financial statements included in the 2019
Annual Report.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make certain estimates,
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. These estimates, judgments and assumptions
are based on historical data and experience available at the date of the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements, as well as various other
factors management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, including but not limited to the potential impacts arising from the recent global
pandemic related to COVID-19. As the extent and duration of the impacts from COVID-19 remain unclear, the Company’s estimates and assumptions may
evolve as conditions change. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates.

On an on-going basis, management evaluates its estimates, primarily those related to: (i) revenue recognition criteria, (ii) accounts receivable and
allowances for doubtful accounts, (iii) the useful lives of fixed assets, (iv) estimates of tax liabilities and (v) valuation of equity method investments.

Foreign Currency Translation and Foreign Currency Transactions

The Company translates the assets and liabilities of its non-U.S. dollar functional currency subsidiaries into U.S. dollars using exchange rates in
effect at the end of each period. Expenses for these subsidiaries are translated using rates that approximate those in effect during the period. Gains and
losses from these translations are recognized in foreign currency translation included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) in the
accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity. Gains and losses from these translations were not significant in the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019. The Company and its subsidiaries that use the U.S. dollar as their functional currency remeasure
monetary assets and liabilities at exchange rates in effect at the end of each period, and inventories, property and nonmonetary assets and liabilities at
historical rates. Loss from these remeasurements were $3,000 and $62,000 in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020. Gain and losses from
these remeasurements were not significant in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included as operating lease right-of-use, or ROU, assets,
operating lease liabilities, short-term, and operating lease liabilities, long-term, on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Lease ROU assets represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Company’s
obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the
present value of lease payments over the lease term, including options to extend the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that
option. The Company uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date in determining the present value of
lease payments since its leases do not provide an implicit rate. The lease ROU asset includes any base rent payments made and excludes lease incentives
and variable operating expenses. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Concentration of Customers

In certain periods, a small number of customers has accounted for a significant portion of the Company’s revenue. After aggregating customers that
are under common control or are affiliates, one customer contributed 37% and 35% of the Company’s revenue for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2020, respectively. One customer contributed 40% and 33% of the Company’s revenue for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2019, respectively. Two customers comprised 29% and 26%, respectively, of total accounts receivable as of September 30, 2020. No customer comprised
10% or more of total accounts receivable as of December 31, 2019. Revenue from the U.S. government was less than 10% of total revenue for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019.
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Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company classifies its customers into three payor types, Institutional, including hospitals, medical institutions, other laboratories, governmental
bodies, municipalities and large corporations, Patients who pay directly or Insurance, as the Company believes this best depicts how the nature, amount,
timing, and uncertainty of its revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. The following table summarizes revenue from contracts with
customers by payor type for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019.
 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  

Testing Services by payor                
Institutional $ 34,527  $ 10,031  $ 58,459  $ 23,310 
Patient  1,078   128   1,339   373 
Insurance  66,111   188   66,936   458 

Total Revenue $ 101,716  $ 10,347  $ 126,734  $ 24,141
 

 

Contract Balances

Receivables from contracts with customers—As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, receivables from contracts with customers were
approximately $90.7 million and $6.6 million, respectively, and are included within trade accounts receivable on the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets.

Contracts assets and liabilities —As of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, contract assets from contracts with customers were $1.5
million and $150,000, respectively, associated with contract execution and certain costs to fulfill a contract, and included in other current assets in the
accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Contract liabilities are recorded when the Company receives payment or bills prior to completing
its obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer. The Company had $18.5 million and $365,000 of contract liabilities as of September 30, 2020 and
December 31, 2019, respectively. Revenues of $252,000 and $48,000 for the three months and $254,000 and $37,000 for the nine months were recognized
for the periods ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, related to contract liabilities at the beginning of the respective periods were recognized.

Transaction Price Allocated to Future Performance Obligations

The Company does not have material future obligations associated with testing services that extend beyond one year.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The Company evaluates all Accounting Standards Updates, or ASUs, issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, for
consideration of their applicability. ASUs not included in the Company’s disclosures were assessed and determined to be either not applicable or are not
expected to have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

ASU No. 2016-13

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses: Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments. ASU No. 2016-13 replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology in current U.S. GAAP with a methodology that reflects expected credit
losses. The update is intended to provide financial statement users with more decision-useful information about the expected credit losses on financial
instruments and other commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity at each reporting date. Entities will apply the standard’s provisions as a
cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance is effective. The standard will be
effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those reporting periods for public business
entities that meet the definition of an SEC filer, excluding entities eligible to be smaller reporting companies as defined by the SEC. For all other entities,
the amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early
application of the amendments is permitted. The Company does not expect the adoption of the new guidance under the standard to materially affect its
financial position or results of operations and plans to adopt during the fiscal year 2023.
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ASU No. 2018-15

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other-Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer’s
Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract, which provides new guidance on the
accounting for implementation, set-up, and other upfront costs incurred in a hosted cloud computing arrangement. Under the new guidance, entities will
apply the same criteria for capitalizing implementation costs as they would for an internal-use software license arrangement. This guidance is effective for
fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. This ASU can be adopted prospectively to eligible costs
incurred on or after the date of adoption or retrospectively. The adoption of this update did not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements or disclosures.

ASU No. 2019-12

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-12, Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes (Topic 740), which is intended to reduce the
complexity of accounting standards while maintaining or enhancing the helpfulness of information provided to financial statement users.  The amendment
in this ASU simplifies the accounting for income taxes by removing some exceptions including the incremental approach for intraperiod tax allocation, the
requirement to recognize a deferred tax liability for equity method investments, the ability not to recognize a deferred tax liability for a foreign subsidiary,
and the general methodology for calculating income taxes in an interim period. Other changes include requiring entities to recognize franchise tax that is
partially based on income as an income-based tax and account for any incremental amount incurred as a non-income-based tax, evaluate tax basis step-up
in goodwill obtained in a transaction that is not a business combination, and reflect the effect of an enacted change in tax laws or rates in the annual
effective tax rate computation in the interim period that includes the enactment date, making minor codification improvements for income taxes related to
employee stock ownership plans and investments in qualified affordable housing projects accounted for using the equity method, and specifying that an
entity is not required to allocate the consolidated current and deferred tax expense to a legal entity that is not subject to tax in its separate financial
statements. For public business entities, this amendment is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after
December 15, 2020 with early adoption permitted. The Company has decided not to early adopt the amendments. The Company is currently evaluating the
amendment and has not yet determined the impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

Note 3. Marketable Securities

The Company’s marketable securities consisted of the following:
 
 September 30, 2020  

 
Amortized
Cost Basis   

Unrealized
Gains   

Unrealized
Losses   

Aggregate
Fair Value  

 (in thousands)  
Marketable securities:                
Short-term                

Money market accounts $ 38,101  $ —  $ —  $ 38,101 
Corporate debt securities  21,739   165   —   21,904 
Less: Cash equivalents  (38,101)   —   —   (38,101)

Total short-term marketable securities  21,739   165   —   21,904 
Long-term                

Corporate debt securities  27,422   609   —   28,031 
U.S. government agency securities  1,000   4   —   1,004 

Total long-term marketable securities  28,422   613   —   29,035 
Total marketable securities $ 50,161  $ 778  $ —  $ 50,939
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 December 31, 2019  

 
Amortized
Cost Basis   

Unrealized
Gains   

Unrealized
Losses   

Aggregate
Fair Value  

 (in thousands)  
Marketable securities:                
Short-term                

Money market accounts $ 4,700  $ —  $ —  $ 4,700 
Corporate debt securities  17,962   43   (2)   18,003 
Less: Cash equivalents  (6,399)   —   —   (6,399)

Total short-term marketable securities  16,263   43   (2)   16,304 
Corporate debt securities  41,861   116   (30)   41,947 

Total long-term marketable securities  41,861   116   (30)   41,947 
Total marketable securities $ 58,124  $ 159  $ (32)  $ 58,251

 

 
There were no gross unrealized losses on the Company’s marketable securities as of September 30, 2020. Gross unrealized losses on the Company’s

marketable securities were $32,000 as of December 31, 2019.
 
 
Note 4. Fair Value Measurements

The authoritative guidance on fair value measurements establishes a framework with respect to measuring assets and liabilities at fair value on a
recurring basis and non-recurring basis. Under the framework, fair value is defined as the exit price, or the amount that would be received to sell an asset or
paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, as of the measurement date. The framework also establishes a three-tier
hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring
that the most observable inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability and are
developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Company’s
assumptions about the factors market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability and are developed based on the best information available in
the circumstances. The hierarchy consists of the following three levels:
 

 Level 1:Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity can access at the
measurement date.

 

 Level 2:Inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
 

 Level 3:Inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.
 

The following tables present information about the Company’s financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, based on the three-tier
fair value hierarchy:
 
 September 30, 2020  

 Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  

 (in thousands)  

Marketable securities and cash equivalents:                
Corporate debt securities $ 49,935  $ —  $ 49,935  $ — 
U.S. government agency securities  1,004   —   1,004   — 
Money market accounts  38,101   38,101   —   — 

Total marketable securities and cash equivalents $ 89,040  $ 38,101  $ 50,939  $ —
 

 
 December 31, 2019  

 Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
 (in thousands)  
Marketable securities and cash equivalents:                

Corporate debt securities $ 59,950  $ —  $ 59,950  $ — 
Money market accounts  4,700   4,700   —   — 

Total marketable securities and cash equivalents $ 64,650  $ 4,700  $ 59,950  $ —
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The Company’s Level 1 assets include money market instruments and are valued based upon observable market prices. Level 2 assets consist of

U.S. government agency securities and corporate debt securities. Level 2 securities are valued based upon observable inputs that include reported trades,
broker/dealer quotes, bids and offers. As of September 30, 2020, the Company had no investments that were measured using unobservable (Level 3) inputs.

There were no transfers between fair value measurement levels during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020.

There were no gross unrealized losses for cash equivalents and marketable securities as of September 30, 2020. As of September 30, 2020, there
were no unrealized losses for securities in an unrealized loss position for more than 12 months. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the
Company did not recognize other-than-temporary impairment losses related to its marketable securities.
 
 

 
Note 5. Fixed Assets

Major classes of fixed assets consisted of the following:
 
   September 30,   December 31,  
 Useful Lives  2020   2019  
   (in thousands)  

Medical lab equipment 5 Years  $ 13,207  $ 10,493 
Computer hardware 3 Years   1,939   1,705 
Computer software 3 Years   541   541 
Furniture and fixtures 5 Years   434   235 
General equipment 5 Years   38   — 
Automobile 5 Years   31   — 
Leasehold improvements Shorter of lease term or estimated useful life   1,525   876 
Assets not yet placed in service    9,485   114 
Total    27,200   13,964 
Accumulated depreciation    (9,815)   (7,990)
Property and equipment, net   $ 17,385  $ 5,974

 

 
Depreciation expense on fixed assets totaled $722,000 and $503,000 for the three months and $1.8 million and $1.5 million for the nine months

ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.
 
 
Note 6. Significant Balance Sheet Accounts

Other current assets consisted of the following:
 
 September 30,   December 31,  
 2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  

Reagents and supplies $ 17,747  $ 277 
Other receivable  8,414   16 
Prepaid expenses  2,055   1,288 
Contract assets  1,476   150 
Marketable securities interest receivable  294   478 
Prepaid income taxes  14   46 
Total $ 30,000  $ 2,255

 

 
Reagents and supplies includes reagents used for DNA sequencing applications in the Company’s DNA sequencing equipment and collection kits

for COVID-19 tests. Other receivable primarily consists of proceeds to be received from public offerings of the Company’s common stock.
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Note 7. Reporting Segment and Geographic Information

The Company views its operations and manages its business in one reporting segment. Long-lived assets were primarily located in the United States
as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 with an insignificant amount located in Canada. Revenue by region during the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:
 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  
Revenue:                
United States $ 100,223  $ 8,479  $ 122,000  $ 18,779 
Foreign:                

Canada  376   548   1,324   1,602 
Other Countries  1,117   1,320   3,410   3,760 

Total $ 101,716  $ 10,347  $ 126,734  $ 24,141
 

 
 
Note 8. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

See Note 9, Leases, for further information.

FF Gene Biotech

See Note 14, Equity Method Investments, for a description of the Company’s commitments related to its joint venture, FF Gene Biotech (as defined
in Note 14).

Purchase Obligations

As of September 30, 2020, the Company had non-cancelable purchase obligations of $13.1 million, which is payable within twelve months, for
computer equipment, medical lab equipment, reagents and other supplies.

Contingencies

From time to time, the Company may be subject to legal proceedings and claims arising in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of
management, the outcome of these matters would not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash
flows.
 
 
Note 9. Leases

The Company has various non-cancelable operating leases with varying terms through August 2023 primarily for office space. The Company has
options to renew some of these leases for three years after their expiration. The Company considers these options, which may be elected at the Company’s
sole discretion, in determining the lease term on a lease-by-lease basis. The Company does not have any finance leases or leases with variable lease
payments.

The determination of whether an arrangement contains a lease is made at inception by evaluating whether the arrangement conveys the right to use
an identified asset and whether the Company obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from and has the ability to direct the use of the asset.

The Company’s headquarters is located in Temple City, California, which is comprised of various corporate offices and a laboratory certified under
the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988, or CLIA, accredited by the College of American Pathologists, or CAP, and licensed by the
State of California Department of Public Health. Additional offices are located in El Monte, California and Atlanta, Georgia and are used for certain
research and development, customer service, report generation and other administrative functions. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, the
Company opened another CLIA-certified laboratory in Houston, Texas to expand its capacity.
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The Company adopted new accounting standard Accounting Standards Codification, or ASC, 842, Leases, on January 1, 2019. Upon adoption, the
Company recorded ROU assets of $3.0 million and short-term and long-term lease liabilities of $384,000 and $2.6 million, respectively. The difference
between the ROU asset and liability is due to the existing balance of deferred rent at the date of adoption. There was no impact to retained earnings upon
adoption. The Company entered into three operating leases with an existing landlord during the nine months ended September 30, 2020. Upon entering into
the leases, the Company recorded ROU assets of $393,000 and short-term and long-term lease liabilities of $58,000 and $335,000, respectively. The
Company also entered into nine short-term leases during the three months ended September 30, 2020 and thirteen short-term leases during the nine months
ended September 30, 2020 and elected short-term lease recognition exemption for such leases.

As the Company’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate based on information available at the
commencement date in determining the discount rate used to calculate present value lease payment. The Company determined its incremental borrowing
rate based on inquiries with its bank. The Company’s lease agreements do not contain any residual value guarantees, material restrictive covenants, bargain
purchase options or asset retirement obligations. Lease expense for the Company’s operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease
term. The Company’s leases do not contain variable lease payments.

The following was operating lease expense:
 
 Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  
Operating lease cost $ 167  $ 146  $ 468  $ 438 
Short-term lease cost  56   —   59   — 
Total lease cost $ 223  $ 146  $ 527  $ 438

 

 
Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was the following:

 
 Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease
liabilities $ 336  $ 140  $ 647  $ 391 
Noncash lease expense $ 125  $ 105  $ 345  $ 306 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease
liabilities $ —  $ 110  $ 393  $ 110

 

 
Supplemental information related to leases was the following:

 
 September 30, 2020  
Weighted average remaining lease term - operating leases 5.0 years 
Weighted average discount rate - operating leases  5.87%
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The following is a maturity analysis of operating lease liabilities using undiscounted cash flows on an annual basis with renewal periods included:

 
 Operating Leases  
 (in thousands)  
Year Ending December 31,    
2020 (remaining 3 months) $ 164 
2021  662 
2022  668 
2023  637 
2024  400 
2025  387 
Thereafter  262 

Total lease payments  3,180 
Less imputed interest  (437)

Total $ 2,743
 

 
 
Note 10. Equity-Based Compensation

The Company has included equity-based compensation expense as part of cost of revenue and operating expenses in the accompanying Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations as follows:
 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  
Cost of revenue $ 428  $ 174  $ 929  $ 483 
Research and development  887   279   1,563   690 
Selling and marketing  1,184   332   1,577   643 
General and administrative  651   166   1,085   455 
Total $ 3,150  $ 951  $ 5,154  $ 2,271

 

 
 
Note 11. Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes consists of U.S. federal and state income taxes. A deferred tax liability is recognized for all taxable temporary
differences, and a deferred tax asset is recognized for all deductible temporary differences, operating losses and tax credit carryforwards.  A valuation
allowance is provided when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized.

In order to determine the Company’s quarterly provision for income taxes, the Company used an estimated annual effective tax rate for the full fiscal
year ending December 31, 2020, which is based on expected annual income and statutory tax rates in the various jurisdictions in which the Company
operates, adjusted for discrete items recognized during the period. Certain significant or unusual items are separately recognized in the quarter during
which they occur and can cause the effective tax rate to vary from quarter to quarter.

As of September 30, 2020, the Company has unrecognized income tax benefits related to federal and state R&D credits totaling $389,000. If
recognized, the unrecognized tax benefits would be recorded as a benefit to income tax expense on the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The
Company does not currently anticipate significant changes in the amount of unrecognized income tax benefits over the next year.

The Company’s effective tax rates were 23% and 21% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively, compared with 4%
and 14% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively. The change in effective tax rates for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2020, relative to the comparative 2019 periods, was primarily attributable to a significant increase in income for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2020, partially offset by a reduction in the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets and increased windfall tax deductions related to
stock-based compensation.
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Note 12. Income (Loss) per Share

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted income (loss) per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020
and 2019:
 

 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands, except per share data)  
Net income (loss) $ 46,638  $ 1,462  $ 48,003  $ (115)
Weighted-average common shares—outstanding, basic  22,062   18,501   21,793   18,358 
Weighted-average common shares—outstanding, diluted  23,539   19,456   23,135   18,358 
Net income (loss) per common share, basic $ 2.11  $ 0.08  $ 2.20  $ (0.01)
Net income (loss) per common share, diluted $ 1.98  $ 0.08  $ 2.07  $ (0.01)

The following securities have been excluded from the calculation of diluted income (loss) per share because their effect would have been anti-
dilutive:
 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019   2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  
Options  —   19   10   351 
Restricted Stock Units  5   20   167   1,056

 

 
The anti-dilutive shares described above were calculated using the treasury stock method. During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the

Company had outstanding stock options and restricted stock units that were excluded from the weighted-average share calculation due to the Company’s
net loss position.
 

Note 13. Related Parties

Linda Marsh, who is a member of the Company’s board of directors, is currently the Senior Executive Vice President of AHMC Healthcare Inc., or
AHMC. The Company performs genetic testing and other testing services, on an arms-length basis, for AHMC, and the Company recognized $1.3 million
in revenue in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020. As of September 30, 2020, $1.2 million was owed to the Company by AHMC in
connection with this relationship.

The Spouse of our founder, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of our board of directors, Ming Hsieh, is the owner of JEM Enterprise, or JEM.
In the three months ended September 30, 2020, the Company purchased $200,000 of office furniture and supplies from JEM. The Company believed
$200,000 was a fair market price for the furniture purchased. As of September 30, 2020, no money was owed to JEM by the Company in connection with
this relationship.

As more fully described in Note 14, Equity Method Investments, in April 2017, the Company, through an affiliated company formed for the purpose
of the relationship, entered into a cooperation agreement, or JV Agreement, with Xilong Scientific Co., Ltd., or Xilong Scientific, and Fuzhou Jinqiang
Investment Partnership (LP), or FJIP, to form a joint venture under the laws of the People’s Republic of China, or PRC, called Fujian Fujun Gene Biotech
Co., Ltd., or FF Gene Biotech. Xilong Scientific is an affiliate of Xi Long USA, Inc., a company which at one point owned greater than 10% of the
Company’s common stock.  XiLong USA, Inc. has since reported beneficial ownership of 4.92% of the Company’s common stock in a Schedule 13G filed
with the SEC on June 12, 2020. FJIP is owned by key management of FF Gene Biotech, including Dr. Han Lin Gao, the Chief Scientific Officer and a large
stockholder of the Company and the owner of approximately 25% of FJIP.
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Note 14. Equity Method Investments

FF Gene Biotech

In April 2017, the Company, through an affiliated company formed for the purpose of the relationship, entered into the JV Agreement with Xilong
Scientific and FJIP to form FF Gene Biotech, a joint venture formed under the laws of the PRC to offer genetic testing services to customers in the PRC.
Pursuant to the terms of the JV Agreement, the Company has agreed to contribute to FF Gene Biotech genetic sequencing and other equipment with a total
cost of 60,000,000 renminbi, or RMB, over a five-year period for a 30% ownership interest in FF Gene Biotech (previously three-year per original
agreement and amended in April 2019). Xilong Scientific has agreed to contribute to FF Gene Biotech 102,000,000 RMB over a five-year period for a 51%
ownership interest in the FF Gene Biotech (previously three-year per original agreement and amended in April 2019). FJIP has agreed to contribute to FF
Gene Biotech 19,000,000 RMB over a ten-year period for a 19% ownership interest in FF Gene Biotech (previously five-year per original agreement and
amended in April 2019). The Company’s maximum exposure to fund losses of FF Gene Biotech as a result of its minority ownership of this entity is equal
to its contribution obligation under the JV Agreement as described above. As of September 30, 2020, 29,700,000 RMB (or approximately $4.4 million U.S.
dollars) remains to be contributed to the investee under the terms of the JV agreement. To date, the Company has purchased and contributed equipment
with an aggregate fair value of $4.5 million pursuant to its contribution commitment under the JV Agreement., of which, $1.4 million was contributed in
the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The Company accounted for this contribution in accordance with ASC 845, Nonmonetary Transactions, and
recorded an investment based on the fair value of the contributed equipment, which is the same as carryover basis.

The Company concluded FF Gene Biotech is a variable interest entity as FF Gene Biotech lacks sufficient capital to operate independently. The
Company concluded that it alone does not have the power to direct the most significant activities of FF Gene Biotech and therefore is not the primary
beneficiary of the entity. Judgment regarding the level of influence over FF Gene Biotech includes consideration of key factors such as the Company's
ownership interest, representation on the board of directors or other management body and participation in policy-making decisions.

The Company accounts for its 30% interest in FF Gene Biotech using the equity method of accounting. The Company recorded its proportionate
share of the losses of FF Gene Biotech in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Operations, and recorded its contribution to date, net of its proportionate share in the accumulated losses of FF Gene Biotech, in the accompanying
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2020.
 

Summarize Financial Information
 

In the nine months ended September 30, 2020, FF Gene did not constitute 20 percent or more of the Company’s consolidated assets, equity or
income from continuing operation, thus the results of operations of FF Gene was not significant to the Company. Summarized financial information for FF
Gene Biotech for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 is as follows.
 
 Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2019  
Consolidated Statements of Operations Data: (in thousands)  
Net sales $ 2,126 
Gross profit  1,123 
Net loss  (2,322)
Share of loss from investments accounted for using the equity method  (603)
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BostonMolecules, Inc.

In September 2020, the Company entered into a Series A Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, or the Series A Purchase Agreement, with
BostonMolecules, Inc., or BostonMolecules, a Delaware corporation, pursuant to which the Company purchased 333 shares of Series A Preferred Stock of
BostonMolecules, $0.0001 par value per share, or the BostonMolecules Shares, at a purchase price of $7,500 per share and an aggregate purchase price of
$2.5 million. The BostonMolecules Shares represent an approximate 25% ownership interest in BostonMolecules. In connection with its purchase of the
BostonMolecules Shares, the Company was granted the right to designate a member of BostonMolecules board of directors and the Company has
designated Ming Hsieh to hold this position.

The Company concluded that it has the ability to exercise significant influence over the operating and financial policies of BostonMolecules and
therefore concluded the purchase is an equity-method investment. Judgment regarding the level of influence over BostonMolecules includes consideration
of key factors such as the Company's ownership interest and representation on the board of directors.

The Company initially accounted for its 25% interest in BostonMolecules using the equity method of accounting. The primary purpose of the
investment was to gain access to certain technologies and products BostonMolecules was developing, however, after the investment was made, similar
products became available in the market, and the development of BostonMolecules’ products was delayed. Since the current expected performance of
BostonMolecules is significantly worse than anticipated when the investment was initially made and recoverability of the Company's investment is not
expected, the Company determined its investment has been fully impaired. Total investment and direct costs associated with the investment were $2.6
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The Company recorded the impairment loss using the equity method in the accompanying
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The Company also entered into a distribution agreement with BostonMolecules in June 2020, or the Distribution Agreement, and upon the closing
of the aforementioned investment, the Distribution Agreement was amended and restated, as amended and restated, the Amended Distribution Agreement.
Pursuant to the Amended Distribution Agreement, the Company will purchase, use and distribute COVID-19 test kits from BostonMolecules and offer a
testing service using these test kits for its customers within the United States and Canada. Pursuant to the Amended Distribution Agreement, the Company
may purchase the COVID-19 test kits from BostonMolecules at a price that is no less favorable than the lowest price charged by BostonMolecules to any
third party in the United States and Canada for these test kits or their substantial equivalent during the same calendar year. The Company did not purchase
any test kits from BostonMolecules in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020.

Equity method investments as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 consisted of the following:
 
 

 September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019  

 
Carrying

Value   
Ownership
Percentage   

Carrying
Value   

Ownership
Percentage  

 (in thousands)  
FF Gene Biotech $ 1,621   30%  $ 872   30%
BostonMolecules  —   25%   —   0%
Total equity method investments $ 1,621      $ 872    

 

 
 
Note 15. Equity Distribution Agreements

In August 2019, the Company entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement, or the Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper Sandler & Co.
(formerly known as Piper Jaffray & Co.), or Piper, as sales agent, as amended on August 4, 2020, pursuant to which the Company offered and sold, from
time to time through Piper, shares of its common stock having an aggregate offering price of $44.9 million. Piper received a commission of up to 3% of the
gross proceeds received by the Company for sales pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, the
Company sold an aggregate of 1,107,884 shares of its common stock pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of
$38.50 per share, which resulted in $42.7 million of net proceeds to the Company. Shares sold under the Equity Distribution Agreement were offered and
sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-233227) filed with the SEC on August 12, 2019 and declared effective on
August 23, 2019, and prospectus supplements and accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 30, 2019,
May 6, 2020 and August 5, 2020.
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In September 2020, the Company entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement, or the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper as sales
agent, pursuant to which the Company may offer and sell, from time to time through Piper, shares of its common stock having an aggregate offering price
of up to $125.0 million. Piper may receive a commission of up to 3% of the gross proceeds received by the Company for sales pursuant to the 2020 Equity
Distribution Agreement. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, the Company sold an aggregate of 200,000 shares of its common stock
pursuant to the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of $39.24 per share, which resulted in $7.8 million of net proceeds
to the Company. Shares sold under the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement were offered and sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on
Form S-3 (File No. 333-239964) filed with the SEC on July 21, 2020, as amended on August 5, 2020, and declared effective on August 12, 2020, and
prospectus supplement and accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25, 2020.
 

Note 16. Subsequent Event

On October 20, 2020, the Company closed escrow relating to an Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Property, or Purchase Agreement, for the
purchase of real property located at 4399-4401 Santa Anita Avenue, El Monte, California, or the Property, from 4401 Santa Anita Corporation, a California
corporation, or the Seller. The Company paid an aggregate of $15.4 million in exchange for the Property which consists of approximately 61,612 total
square feet of building situated on 2.6 acres of land. In connection with the signing of the Purchase Agreement the Company provided a refundable
$350,000 deposit to Seller, which was included in other current assets in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. In connection with
the closing of escrow, the Company paid the remaining amount owed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement of approximately $15.0 million to Seller.

The $15.0 million paid in connection with the close of escrow was financed using a margin loan with the custodian of the Company’s marketable
security investment account. The marketable securities in the brokerage account were used as collateral for the margin loan. The custodian can issue a
margin call at any time. The interest rate on the margin loan was the effective federal funds rate, or EFFR, plus a spread, and the EFFR and/or the spread
can be changed by Bank of New York at any time. The interest was 1% at the time of withdrawal of $15.0 million from the margin account. The Company
did not make any other withdrawals from the margin account.

Subsequent to September 30, 2020, the Company sold an aggregate of 940,018 shares of its common stock pursuant to the 2020 Equity Distribution
Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of $43.48 per share, which resulted in $40.9 million of gross proceeds to the Company. Shares sold under
the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement were offered and sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-239964) filed
with the SEC on July 21, 2020, as amended on August 5, 2020, and declared effective on August 12, 2020, and prospectus supplement and accompanying
base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25, 2020.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes included in this report. Additionally, pursuant to Instruction 2 to paragraph (b) of Item 303 of Regulation S-K
promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission, in preparing this discussion and analysis, we presume that readers have access to and have read
the discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations included in our annual report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended
December 31, 2019 filed with the SEC on March 13, 2020. As used in this discussion and analysis and elsewhere in this report, unless the context otherwise
requires, the terms “Fulgent,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to Fulgent Genetics, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Forward-Looking Statements

The following discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. Forward-looking statements are
statements other than historical facts and relate to future events or circumstances or our future performance, and they are based on our current
assumptions, expectations and beliefs concerning future developments and their potential effect on our business. The forward-looking statements in this
discussion and analysis include statements about, among other things, our future financial and operating performance, our future cash flows and liquidity
and our growth strategies, as well as anticipated trends in our business and industry. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks
and uncertainties, including, among others, those described under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in Part II of this report. Moreover, we operate in a competitive
and rapidly evolving industry and new risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for us to predict all of the risks we may face, nor can we assess the
impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor or combination of factors could cause actual results to differ from our expectations.
In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-looking events and circumstances described in this discussion and analysis may not occur, and actual
results could differ materially and adversely from those described in or implied by any forward-looking statements we make. Although we have based our
forward-looking statements on assumptions and expectations we believe are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance
or achievements or other future events. As a result, forward-looking statements should not be relied on or viewed as predictions of future events, and this
discussion and analysis should be read with the understanding that actual future results, levels of activity, performance and achievements may be
materially different than our current expectations. The forward-looking statements in this discussion and analysis speak only as of the date of this report,
and except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements for any reason after the date of this report to
conform these statements to actual results or to changes in our expectations.

Overview

We are a technology company offering comprehensive genetic testing providing physicians with clinically actionable diagnostic information they
can use to improve the quality of patient care. We have developed a proprietary technology platform that allows us to offer a broad and flexible test menu
and continually expand and improve our proprietary genetic reference library, while maintaining accessible pricing, high accuracy and competitive
turnaround times. We believe our test menu offers more genes for testing than our competitors in today’s market, which enables us to provide expansive
options for test customization and clinically actionable results.

Our customer base consists primarily of hospitals, medical institutions, other laboratories, governmental bodies, municipalities, and large
corporations, which are typically frequent and high-volume users of tests and which often pay us directly for our tests. We believe our relationships with
these customers provide a meaningful opportunity for further growth, as we seek to deepen these relationships and drive increased ordering. We also
believe our offerings could be attractive to other types of customers, including individual physicians and other practitioners, research institutions and other
organizations, and we are building relationships in these new customer markets. Although we have devoted fewer overall resources to sales and marketing
efforts than many of our competitors, we made material investments in our sales and marketing team and strategies, the global reach of our business and
other aspects of our operations.
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We offer tests at competitive prices averaging $103 per billable test delivered in the nine months ended September 30, 2020, and at a lower cost to
us than many of our competitors, averaging approximately $31 per billable test delivered in the nine months ended September 30, 2020. Our volume has
grown rapidly since our commercial launch, with 1,035,000 and 1,229,000 billable tests delivered in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020,
respectively, compared to 21,000 and 45,000 billable tests delivered in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively. An aggregate of
1,347,000 billable tests were delivered to 1,299 groups of customers since launching our first commercial genetic tests in 2013 and through September 30,
2020. We have experienced compound quarterly growth of 107% in the number of billable tests delivered in our last eight completed fiscal quarters. We
recorded revenue and net income of $101.7 million and $46.6 million, respectively, in the three months ended September 30, 2020, compared to revenue
and net income of $10.3 million and $1.5 million, respectively, in the three months ended September 30, 2019. We recorded revenue and net income of
$126.7 million and $48.0 million, respectively, in the nine months ended September 30, 2020, compared to revenue and net loss of $24.1 million and
$115,000, respectively, in the nine months ended September 30, 2019. We achieved profitability in the first half of 2017, the second and third quarters of
2019 and the second and third quarters of 2020, but we have recorded losses in all other periods since our inception.

Impact of COVID-19 Testing Business

Since March 2020, we have commercially launched several COVID-19 tests, for the detection of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19,
including NGS and RT-PCR-based tests. We have received EUAs from the FDA for the RT-PCR-based tests for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 using upper
respiratory specimens (nasal, nasopharyngeal, and oropharyngeal swabs) and for our at-home COVID-19 testing service through Picture Genetics. Our at-
home testing service for COVID-19 and RT-PCR-based tests have been granted EUAs by the FDA only for the detection of nucleic acid from SARS-CoV-
2, not for any other viruses or pathogens. We are currently accepting patient samples directly to our Biosafety Level 2, or BSL-2, certified laboratories
in Temple City, California and Houston, Texas where we have the capacity to accept and process thousands of samples per day with a typical turn-around
time of 24-48 hours from the time the sample was received and accepted. To date, we have processed orders for our COVID-19 tests from a variety of
customers, including governmental bodies, municipalities, and large corporations. Due to the significant demand for COVID-19 testing services, our
business has expanded rapidly since March 2020. This expansion has necessitated a very significant increase in our total headcount from 154 in March
2020 to 473 in September, and the volume of tests we perform on a daily basis has increased by more than 6,000% in that time. In addition, while most of
our genetic testing business relied upon direct payments from hospitals, medical institutions and other laboratories, the majority of our revenues from our
COVID-19 testing business result from reimbursements from third party payors, including insurance providers and Medicare. To meet the demand for
COVID-19 testing, we have increased the number of shifts at our main laboratory in Temple City, California and established a new laboratory in Houston,
Texas. This substantial increase in all of our activities has caused significant changes in our business and a dramatic increase in our revenues and operating
results. We believe that our scalable technology platform has been a critical element of our ability to meet the increasing demand for high-quality, reliable
testing delivered with rapid turnaround times. While we anticipate that demand for COVID-19 tests will eventually decrease once an effective vaccine is
developed and widely deployed, we are continuing to invest in expanding our capacity to meet the increasing demand that we anticipate over at least the
next two quarters.

COVID-19 Considerations

The current COVID-19 pandemic has presented a substantial public health and economic challenge around the world and is affecting our
employees, patients, communities and business operations, as well as the U.S. economy and financial markets. We are closely monitoring the impact of
COVID-19 on all aspects of our business, including its impact on our customers, suppliers, third-party service providers, and our employees. The full
extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will directly or indirectly impact our business, results of operations and financial condition will depend on future
developments that are highly uncertain and cannot be accurately predicted, including new information that may emerge concerning COVID-19, the actions
taken to contain it or treat it and the economic impact on local, regional, national and international markets and supply chains.

During the three months ended September 30, 2020, and for the entirety of the COVID-19 pandemic to such point, we continued to operate as an
essential business in response to COVID-19.
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In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic did not have a negative impact on our consolidated operating
results. Rather, we have recognized significant revenue growth in connection with sales of our COVID-19 tests. However, the responses of the federal,
international, state and regional governments to the pandemic, including any shelter in place orders and the allocation of healthcare resources to treating
those infected with the virus, previously caused a significant decline in the number of our traditional genetic tests ordered, which may impact our future
revenues for these tests. Even after the COVID-19 outbreak has subsided, we may experience materially adverse impacts on our financial condition and
results of operations. Our ability to continue to operate as currently planned, including our ability to continue to offer our COVID‑19 tests with competitive
results and turn-around times without any significant negative operational impact from the COVID-19 pandemic will depend in part on our, and any of our
third‑party service providers’ and suppliers’ ability to protect our respective employees and supply chains. We have endeavored to follow the recommended
actions of government and health authorities to protect our employees. We intend to continue to adhere to our employee safety measures to ensure that any
disruptions to our operations remain minimal during the pandemic. However, the uncertainty resulting from the pandemic could result in an unforeseen
disruption to our, or our third-party service providers’ and suppliers’, workforce and supply chain.

The COVID-19 pandemic has not negatively impacted the Company’s liquidity position as of September 30, 2020. We have not incurred any
material impairments of our assets or a significant change in the fair value of our assets due to the COVID-19 pandemic as of September 30, 2020.

For additional information on risk factors related to the COVID-19 pandemic or other risks that could impact our results, please refer to “Item 1A.
Risk Factors” in Part II of this Form 10-Q.

Business Risks and Uncertainties and Other Factors Affecting Our Performance

Our business and prospects are exposed to numerous risks and uncertainties. For more information, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in Part II of this
report. In addition, our performance in any period is affected by a number of other factors. See the description of some of the material factors affecting our
performance in “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of the 2019 Annual Report.
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Results of Operations

The table below summarizes our results of operations for the periods indicated. For a financial overview relating to our results of operations,
including general descriptions of the make-up of material line items of our statement of operations data, see “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of the 2019 Annual Report.
 

 Three Months Ended           Nine Months Ended          
 September 30,   $   %   September 30,   $   %  
 2020   2019   Change   Change   2020   2019   Change   Change  

Statement of Operations Data: (dollars and billable tests in thousands, except per billable test data)  
Revenue $ 101,716  $ 10,347  $ 91,369   883%  $ 126,734  $ 24,141  $ 102,593   425%
Cost of revenue  26,261   3,885   22,376   576%   38,035   10,473   27,562   263%

Gross profit  75,455   6,462   68,993   1,068%   88,699   13,668   75,031   549%
Operating expenses:                                

Research and development  3,177   1,744   1,433   82%   7,004   4,742   2,262   48%
Selling and marketing  5,014   1,687   3,327   197%   9,871   4,263   5,608   132%
General and administrative  3,741   1,522   2,219   146%   7,575   4,682   2,893   62%

Total operating expenses  11,932   4,953   6,979   141%   24,450   13,687   10,763   79%
Operating income (loss)  63,523   1,509   62,014   4,110%   64,249   (19)   64,268   338,253%
Interest and other income, net  421   189   232   123%   937   588   349   59%
Income before income taxes,
   equity loss in investee
   and impairment loss  63,944   1,698   62,246   3,666%   65,186   569   64,617   11,356%
Provision for income taxes  14,526   61   14,465   23,713%   13,961   81   13,880   17,136%
Income before equity loss
   in investee and impairment loss  49,418   1,637   47,781   2,919%   51,225   488   50,737   10,397%
Equity loss in investee  (189)   (175)   (14)   8%   (631)   (603)   (28)   5%
Impairment loss in equity-method
   investment  (2,591)   —   (2,591)  *   (2,591)   —   (2,591)  * 
Net income (loss) $ 46,638  $ 1,462  $ 45,176   3,090%  $ 48,003  $ (115)  $ 48,118   41,842%
                                
Other Operating Data:                                
Billable tests delivered(1)  1,035   21   1,014   4,829%   1,229   45   1,184   2,631%
Average price per billable test
   delivered(2) $ 98  $ 493  $ (395)   (80%)  $ 103  $ 536  $ (433)   (81%)
Cost per billable test delivered(3) $ 25  $ 185  $ (160)   (86%)  $ 31  $ 233  $ (202)   (87%)
                               

 

 

* Percentage not meaningful.
 
(1) We determine the number of billable tests delivered in a period by counting the number of tests which are delivered to our customers and for which we bill our

customers and recognize some amount of revenue in the period.

(2) We calculate the average price per billable test delivered by dividing the amount of revenue we recognized from the billable tests delivered in a period by the number
of billable tests delivered in the same period.

(3) We calculate cost per billable test delivered by dividing our cost of revenue in a period by the number of billable tests delivered in the same period.
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Revenue

Revenue increased $91.4 million, or 883%, from $10.3 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $101.7 million in the three months
ended September 30, 2020, and increased $102.6 million, or 425%, from $24.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $126.7 million in
the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The increase in revenue between periods was primarily due to an increase in the number of billable tests
delivered, primarily related to the increased orders for our COVID-19 tests, offset by a substantial decline in the average selling price per test.

The average price of the billable tests we delivered decreased from $493 in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $98 in the three months
ended September 30, 2020, and decreased from $536 in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $103 in the nine months ended September 30, 2020.
The decreases were due to (i) lower price-points for the mix of tests we delivered, including our recently launched COVID-19 tests, in the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2020, (ii) the mix of customers ordering tests in these periods, who may order tests at different rates depending on the
arrangements we have negotiated with them, and for which we may recognize different amounts of revenue at different times in the delivery and payment
process based on the impact of our revenue recognition policy on, and differing collectability rates among, various customer groups, and (iii) our reduction
of prices for certain of our tests due to general price degradation for genetic tests and other competitive factors during the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2020.

Revenue from non-U.S. sources decreased $375,000, or 20%, from $1.9 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $1.5 million in the
three months ended September 30, 2020, and decreased $628,000, or 12%, from $5.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $4.7 million
in the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The decreases in revenue from non-U.S. sources between periods were primarily due to decreased sales of
our traditional genetic testing services to customers in other countries adversely affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, which decreased by $203,000 and
$350,000 in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively, and specifically decreased sales to customers in Canada, which decreased
by $172,000 and $278,000 in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively.

The number of billable tests we delivered increased 1,014,000, from 21,000 in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to 1,035,000 in the three
months ended September 30, 2020, and increased 1,184,000, from 45,000 in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to 1,229,000 in the nine months
ended September 30, 2020. The increases were primarily attributable to the expansion of our test menu, including our recently launched COVID-19 tests,
and increases in sales to certain of our existing and new customers.

After aggregating customers that are under common control or are affiliates, one customer contributed 37% of our total revenue in the three months
ended September 30, 2020, and one customer contributed 35% of our total revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of revenue increased $22.4 million, or 576%, from $3.9 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $26.3 million in the three
months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $15.0 million in reagent and supply expenses and $2.8 million in outside
labor expense related to increased billable tests delivered, and $2.5 million in personnel costs and $253,000 in equity-based compensation expense related
to increased headcount to support our recent growth and COVID-19 testing business.

Cost of revenue increased $27.6 million, or 263%, from $10.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $38.0 million in the nine
months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $18.7 million in reagent and supply expenses and $3.4 million in outside
labor expense related to increased billable tests delivered, $2.9 million in personnel costs and $446,000 in equity-based compensation expense related to
increased headcount and stock price.

Cost per billable test delivered decreased $160, or 86%, from $185 in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $25 in the three months ended
September 30, 2020 as the increase in the number of billable tests we delivered was greater than the increase in our cost of revenue due to economies of
scale related to the increased number of billable tests for the period. Cost per billable test delivered decreased $202, or 87%, from $233 in the nine months
ended September 30, 2019 to $31 in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as the increase in the number of billable tests we delivered was greater
than the increase in our cost of revenue. The greater increase in the number of billable tests we delivered was primarily attributable to new customers and
our expanded test menu, including our recently launched COVID-19 tests. Our cost per billable test decreased in part due to our efforts to leverage our
technology, such as engineered chemistry and competitive analytics powered by artificial intelligence and machine learning.
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Our gross profit increased $69.0 million, from $6.5 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $75.5 million in the three months
ended September 30, 2020, and increased $75.0 million, from $13.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $88.7 million in the nine
months ended September 30, 2020. Our gross profit as a percentage of revenue, or gross margin, increased from 62.5% to 74.2% between three months
ended September 30, 2019 and 2020, and increased from 56.6% to 70.0% between nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2020, due in part to the
increase in revenue and decreases in our cost per billable test and cost of revenue described above.

Research and Development

Research and development expenses increased $1.4 million, or 82%, from $1.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $3.2
million in the three months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $680,000 in personnel costs and $608,000 in equity-
based compensation expense related to increased headcount and stock price, and $117,000 in reagent and supply expenses related to increased reagent
usage for COVID-19 research.

Research and development expenses increased $2.3 million, or 48%, from $4.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $7.0 million
in the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $1.2 million in personnel costs and $873,000 in equity-based
compensation expense related to increased headcount and stock price, and $251,000 in reagent and supply expenses related to increased reagent usage for
COVID-19 research.

Selling and Marketing

Selling and marketing expenses increased $3.3 million, or 197% from $1.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $5.0 million in
the three months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $1.1 million in personnel costs and $853,000 in equity-based
compensation expense related to increased commission expense and stock awards granted to sales representatives, respectively, $621,000 in consulting and
outside labor expense related to COVID-19 marketing projects in the current period, and $613,000 in marketing supplies and shipping to potential
customers related to the increased number of COVID-19 tests.

Selling and marketing expenses increased $5.6 million, or 132% from $4.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $9.9 million in
the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $1.2 million in personnel costs and $934,000 in equity-based
compensation expense related to increased commission expense and stock awards granted to sales representatives, respectively, $2.5 million in marketing
supplies and shipping to potential customers including kits related to the increased number of COVID-19 tests, and $856,000 in consulting and outside
labor expense related to COVID-19 marketing projects in the current period.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses increased $2.2 million, or 146% from $1.5 million in the three months ended September 30, 2019 to $3.7
million in the three months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $532,000 in personnel costs and $485,000 in equity-
based compensation expense related to increased headcount and stock price, $393,000 in software and licensing related to the increased number of COVID-
19 tests, $269,000 in bad debt expense related to additional reserve for doubtful accounts in the current period, and $244,000 in accounting fees.

General and administrative expenses increased $2.9 million, or 62% from $4.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 to $7.6 million
in the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The increase was primarily due to increases of $678,000 in personnel costs and $630,000 in equity-based
compensation related to increased headcount and stock price, $499,000 in software and licensing related to the increased number of COVID-19 tests,
$454,000 in accounting fees, and $404,000 in bad debt expense related to additional reserve for doubtful accounts in the current period.

Interest Income and Other Income (Losses)

Interest income was $424,000 and $202,000 in the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and $999,000 and $619,000 in
the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. This income related to interest received on various investments in marketable securities.

Other losses were $3,000 and $62,000 in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020. Other losses were not significant in the three or nine
months ended September 30, 2019. The primary component of other losses in both periods was foreign currency valuation losses.
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Provision for Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes were $14.5 million and $14.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively, and $61,000
and $81,000 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively. The effective tax rate was 23% for the three months ended September
30, 2020 compared with 4% for the three months ended September 30, 2019. The effective tax rate was 21% for the nine months ended September 30, 2020
compared with 14% for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. The increase in effective tax rates for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2020, relative to the comparative 2019 periods, was primarily attributable to a significant increase in income for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2020, partially offset by a reduction in the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets and increased windfall tax deductions related to stock-
based compensation.  The decrease in the 2020 tax rates related to the reduction in the valuation allowance is due to management’s conclusion that, as of
September 30, 2020, the allowance is generally no longer appropriate given the Company’s increase in current and forecasted future earnings, as well as
other positive evidence.

Equity Loss in Investee

Equity loss in investee was $189,000 and $175,000 in the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and $631,000 and
$603,000 in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Equity loss in investee relates to our 30% ownership interest in our joint
venture, which we refer to as FF Gene Biotech.

Impairment Loss in Equity Method Investment

Impairment loss in equity-method investment was $2.6 million in the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2020. Impairment loss in
equity relates to our 25% ownership interest in BostonMolecules.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity and Sources of Cash

We had $53.0 million in cash and cash equivalents and $50.9 million in marketable securities, consisting of corporate bonds and U.S. government
agency securities, as of September 30, 2020. We had $12.0 million in cash and cash equivalents and $58.3 million in marketable securities, consisting of
corporate bonds, as of December 31, 2019.

Since commencing operations in May 2012, our operations have been financed primarily by our founder, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of
our board of directors, Ming Hsieh, and in more recent periods, by cash from our operations and equity financings.

Our primary uses of cash are to fund our operations as we continue to invest in and seek to grow our business. Cash used to fund operating expenses
is impacted by the timing of our expense payments, as reflected in the changes in our outstanding accounts payable and accrued expenses. In addition, in
connection with the establishment of FF Gene Biotech, we became obligated to contribute to FF Gene Biotech genetic sequencing and other equipment
with a total cost of 60,000,000 RMB, over a five-year period. To date, we have purchased and contributed to FF Gene Biotech equipment with an aggregate
fair value of $4.5 million, and as of September 30, 2020, 29,700,000 RMB (or approximately $4.4 million U.S. dollars) of our total contribution obligations
remain to be satisfied. Depending on the performance of FF Gene Biotech, this joint venture may never produce sufficient revenue to us to recover these
capital and other investments, and could cause our revenue to decrease if any of our direct customers in Asia choose to order genetic tests from FF Gene
Biotech instead of from us, any of which could negatively affect our liquidity and cash flows. In addition, although we have in the past made cash
distributions for tax and other purposes to the equity holders of our predecessor, we do not expect to use our cash to make these or any other types of
distributions or dividends in the foreseeable future.

On August 30, 2019, we entered into the Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper, as sales agent, which was subsequently amended on August 4,
2020. Pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement, we offered and sold, from time to time, through Piper shares of our common stock with an aggregate
offering price of $44.9 million. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, the Company sold an aggregate of 1,107,884 shares of our common
stock pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of $38.50 per share, which resulted in $42.7 million of net
proceeds to the Company. Shares sold under the Equity Distribution Agreement are offered and sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on
Form S-3 (File No. 333-233227) filed with the SEC on August 12, 2019 and declared effective on August 23, 2019, and prospectus supplements and
accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 30, 2019, May 6, 2020 and August 5, 2020.
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On November 13, 2019, we entered into a Purchase Agreement with Piper, as representative of the several underwriters, pursuant to which we sold
2,673,750 shares of our common stock at a price of $10.51875 per share, with a public offering price of $11.25 per share. We received net proceeds of
approximately $27.6 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses paid or payable by us of approximately $2.4
million. The shares issued and sold in the underwritten offering were sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-
233227), and a prospectus supplement and accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 13, 2019.

In September 2020, we entered into the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper as sales agent, pursuant to which we may offer and sell,
from time to time through Piper, shares of our common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to $125.0 million. Piper may receive a commission
of up to 3% of the gross proceeds received by the Company for sales pursuant to the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement. During the three months ended
September 30, 2020 sold an aggregate of 200,000 shares of our common stock pursuant to the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average
selling price of $39.24 per share, which resulted in $7.8 million of net proceeds to the Company. Shares sold under the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement
were offered and sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-239964) filed with the SEC on July 21, 2020, as
amended on August 5, 2020, and declared effective on August 12, 2020, and prospectus supplement and accompanying base prospectus filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25, 2020.

We believe our existing cash, along with proceeds from our equity financings, will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash requirements for at
least the next 12 months. Much of the losses we have incurred in certain prior periods were attributable to a variety of non-cash charges, including equity-
based compensation expenses. As a result, in spite of the losses we recorded during these periods, cash provided by continuing operations has been mostly
positive since 2015 and has significantly contributed to our ability to meet our liquidity needs, including paying for capital expenditures. Additionally, if
our business continues to grow and we are able to achieve increased efficiencies and economies of scale in line with this growth, we expect increased
revenue levels would increase our ability to rely on cash from our operations to support our business in future periods, even if our expenses also increase as
a result of the growth of our business. Based on these factors, we anticipate that cash from our operations will continue to play a meaningful role in our
ability to meet our liquidity requirements and pursue our business plans and strategies in the next 12 months and in the longer term.

However, our expectations regarding the cash that may be provided by our operations and our cash needs in future periods could turn out to be
wrong, in which case we may require additional financing to support our operations, as we do not presently have any commitments for future capital. For
instance, cash provided by our operations has in the past experienced fluctuations from period to period, which we expect may continue in the future. These
fluctuations can occur because of a variety of factors, including, among others, factors relating to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the amount and timing
of sales of billable tests, the prices we charge for our tests due to changes in product mix, customer mix, general price degradation for tests or other factors,
the rate and timing of our billing and collections cycles and the timing and amount of our commitments and other payments. Moreover, even if our liquidity
expectations are correct, we may still seek to raise additional capital through securities offerings, credit facilities or other debt financings, asset sales or
collaborations or licensing arrangements.

If we raise funds by issuing equity securities, our existing stockholders could experience substantial dilution. Additionally, any preferred stock we
issue could provide for rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of our common stock, and our issuance of any additional equity securities, or the
possibility of such an issuance, could cause the market price of our common stock to decline. The terms of any debt securities we issue or borrowings we
incur, if available, could impose significant restrictions on our operations, such as limitations on our ability to incur additional debt or issue additional
equity or other restrictions that could adversely affect our ability to conduct our business, and would result in increased fixed payment obligations. If we
seek to sell assets or enter into collaborations or licensing arrangements to raise capital, we may be required to accept unfavorable terms or relinquish or
license to a third party our rights to important or valuable technologies or tests we may otherwise seek to develop ourselves. Moreover, we may incur
substantial costs in pursuing future capital, including investment banking, legal and accounting fees, printing and distribution expenses and other similar
costs. Additional funding may not be available to us when needed, on acceptable terms or at all. For example, the COVID-19 pandemic has recently caused
extreme disruption and volatility in the global capital markets, which could reduce our ability to access capital. If we are not able to secure funding if and
when needed and on reasonable terms, we may be forced to delay, reduce the scope of or eliminate one or more sales and marketing initiatives, research
and development programs or other growth plans or strategies. In addition, we may be forced to work with a partner on one or more aspects of our tests or
market development programs or initiatives, which could lower the economic value to us of these tests, programs or initiatives. Any such outcome could
significantly harm our business, performance and prospects.
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Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for each of the periods indicated:
 

 Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2020   2019  
 (in thousands)  

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 6,372  $ 5,633 
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities $ (7,671)  $ 7,033 
Net cash provided by financing activities $ 42,348  $ 1,136

 

 
Operating Activities

Cash provided by operating activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was $6.4 million. The difference between net income and cash
provided by operating activities for the period and the increase between periods of cash provided by operating activities was primarily due to increases of
$84.6 million in accounts receivable mainly due to timing of collections from customers and increased revenue and $19.2 million in other current assets
related to purchases of an increased amount of reagents and supplies, $1.1 million in deferred tax related to the reduction in the valuation allowance,
partially offset by increases of $22.2 million in accrued and other liabilities related to contract liabilities, $14.7 million in accounts payable due to the
timing of payments, $14.6 million in income tax payable related to increased net income, and the effects of $5.2 million in equity-based compensation
expenses, $2.6 million in impairment loss in equity-method investment related to BostonMolecules, $1.8 million in the depreciation of assets, and $631,000
in equity loss in investee.

Cash provided by operating activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $5.6 million. The difference between net loss and cash
provided by operating activities for the period was primarily due to the effects of $2.3 million in equity-based compensation expenses, $1.5 million in the
depreciation of assets and $603,000 in equity loss in investee. Cash provided by operating activities increased between periods primarily due to a $588,000
decrease in accounts receivable mainly due to timing of collections from customers.

Investing Activities

Cash used in investing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was $7.7 million, which is primarily related to purchases of $13.6
million of marketable securities and $11.3 million of fixed assets consisting mainly of a 2008 Cessna Citation Sovereign aircraft, medical laboratory
equipment, leasehold improvements, and computer hardware, $2.6 million in investment in BostonMolecules and direct costs associates with the
investment, purchase of $1.4 million of equipment contributed to FF Gene, partially offset by proceeds of $13.1 million related to maturities of marketable
securities and $8.1 million related to sales of marketable securities.

Cash provided by investing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2019 was $7.0 million, which primarily related to proceeds of $19.6
million related to maturities of marketable securities, partially offset by purchase of $11.8 million marketable securities and purchase of $721,000 fixed
assets consisting mainly of medical laboratory equipment, leasehold improvements, and computer hardware.

Financing Activities

Cash provided by financing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 was $42.3 million, which primarily represents net proceeds
from the Equity Distribution Agreement and the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement. Cash provided by financing activities in the nine months ended
September 30, 2019 was $1.1 million, which primarily represents net proceeds from sales pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates

This discussion and analysis is based on our condensed consolidated financial statements included in this report, which have been prepared in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management to make certain
estimates, judgments and assumptions and decisions that affect the reported amounts and related disclosures, including the selection of appropriate
accounting principles and the assumptions on which to base accounting estimates. In making these estimates and assumptions and reaching these decisions,
we apply judgment based on our understanding and analysis of the relevant circumstances, including historical data and experience available at the date of
the consolidated financial statements, as well as various other factors management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, including but not
limited to the potential impacts arising from the recent global pandemic related to COVID-19. As the extent and duration of the impacts from COVID-19
remain unclear, the Company’s estimates and assumptions may evolve as conditions change. Actual results could differ from our estimates. We are
committed to incorporating accounting principles, assumptions and estimates that promote the representational faithfulness, verifiability, neutrality and
transparency of the accounting information included in our consolidated financial statements.

Except as set forth in Note 2 (Summary of Significant Accounting Policies) to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in this
report, there have been no significant changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates as described in the 2019 Annual Report.

The JOBS Act

We qualify as an “emerging growth company” as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, as amended, or JOBS Act. As an
emerging growth company, we may take advantage of specified reduced disclosure and other requirements that are otherwise applicable to public
companies that are not emerging growth companies, including an extended transition period to comply with new or revised accounting standards applicable
to public companies. We have chosen to “opt out” of this extended transition period and, as a result, we will comply with new or revised accounting
standards as required when they are adopted. This decision to opt out of the extended transition period under the JOBS Act is irrevocable. We will remain
an emerging growth company until December 31, 2021, unless our gross revenue exceeds $1.07 billion in any fiscal year before that date, we issue more
than $1.0 billion of non-convertible debt in any three-year period before that date or the market value of our common stock held by non-affiliates exceeds
$700.0 million as of the last business day of the second fiscal quarter of any fiscal year before that date.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We did not have during the periods presented, and we do not currently have, any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in the rules and
regulations of the SEC, that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition,
revenue or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that is material to investors.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Not applicable.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information required to be
disclosed by the company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time
periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure
that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to
the company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. As required by Rule 13a-15(b) under the Exchange Act, our management, with the participation of
our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of
September 30, 2020. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures were effective as of September 30, 2020.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There have not been any changes in our internal control (as required by Rule 13a-15(b) under the Exchange Act) over the financial reporting during
the three months ended September 30, 2020 that have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial
reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well-designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of
achieving their objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to their
costs. Because of these inherent limitations, our disclosure and internal controls may not prevent or detect all instances of fraud, misstatements or other
control issues. In addition, projections of any evaluation of the effectiveness of disclosure or internal controls to future periods are subject to risks,
including, among others, that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the degree of compliance with policies or
procedures may deteriorate.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

From time to time, we may be involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of our business. We are not presently a party, and our
properties are not presently subject, to any legal proceedings that, in the opinion of management, would have a material effect on our business. Regardless
of outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on us due to defense and settlement costs, diversion of management resources, negative publicity and
reputational harm, among other factors.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

Investing in our common stock involves a high degree of risk. Before making any investment decision with respect to our common stock, you should
carefully consider the risks described below and all of the other information included in this report and the other filings we make with the SEC. We believe
the risks and uncertainties described below are the most significant we face; and the occurrence of any of these risks could harm our business, financial
condition, results of operations, prospects and reputation and could cause the trading price of our common stock to decline. Additional risks and
uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business.

Business and Strategy Risks

Our results of operations may fluctuate significantly from period to period and can be difficult to predict.

Our results of operations have experienced fluctuations from period to period, which we expect may continue in the future. These fluctuations can
occur because of a variety of factors, including, among others, the amount and timing of sales of billable tests; the prices we charge for our tests due to
changes in product, customer or payor mix, general price degradation for genetic tests or other competitive factors, global health crises and pandemics
which may generate demand for our tests, such as the ongoing pandemic related to COVID-19, the disease caused by the novel coronavirus since named
SARS-CoV-2, the rate and timing of our billings and collections and the timing and amount of our commitments and other payments, as well as the other
risk factors discussed in this report. Our results have been, and may in the future be, impacted by events that may not recur regularly, in the same amounts
or at all in the future. In 2020, we developed and began offering a series of COVID-19 tests, but the pricing and margins from these tests continue to
evolve. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, we experienced substantial revenue growth due primarily to recent sales of, and growing demand,
for these COVID-19 tests. While we believe there will be a continued demand for our COVID-19 tests in the near term, the future outcome and
circumstances of the COVID-19 pandemic continue to rapidly evolve and remain uncertain. There can be no assurance our COVID-19 related growth or
other growth we may experience will continue. This recent growth and other fluctuations in our operating results may render period-to-period comparisons
less meaningful, and investors should not rely on the results of any one period as an indicator of future performance. These fluctuations in our operating
results could cause our performance in any particular period to fall below the expectations of securities analysts or investors or guidance we have provided
to the public, which could negatively affect the price of our common stock. Moreover, our limited operating history may make it difficult to determine if
fluctuations in our performance reflect seasonality, pandemic-related demand or other trends or if these fluctuations are the result of other factors or events.

The expansion of our COVID-19 testing business has resulted in a substantial change in our business that presents important challenges to our
ability to manage our rapidly expanding business, and we anticipate that this business will eventually decrease after the development and
widespread deployment of an effective vaccine.

Since March 2020, we have commercially launched several COVID-19 tests, for the detection of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19,
including NGS and RT-PCR-based tests. We have received EUAs from the FDA for the RT-PCR-based tests for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 using upper
respiratory specimens (nasal, nasopharyngeal, and oropharyngeal swabs) and for our at-home COVID-19 testing service through Picture Genetics. Our at-
home testing service for COVID-19 and RT-PCR-based tests have been granted EUAs by the FDA only for the detection of nucleic acid from SARS-CoV-
2, not for any other viruses or pathogens. We are currently accepting patient samples directly to our Biosafety Level 2, or BSL-2, certified laboratories
in Temple City, California and Houston, Texas where we have the capacity to accept and process thousands of samples per day with a typical turn-around
time of 24-48 hours from the time the sample was received and accepted. To date, we have processed orders for our COVID-19 tests from a variety of
customers, including governmental bodies, municipalities, and large corporations. Due to the significant demand for COVID-19 testing services, our
business has expanded rapidly since March 2020. This expansion has necessitated a very significant increase in our total headcount from 154 in March
2020 to 473 in September, and the volume of tests we perform on a daily basis has increased by more than 6,000% in that time. In addition, while most of
our genetics testing business relied upon direct payments from hospitals, medical institutions and other laboratories, the majority of our revenues from our
COVID-19 testing business result from reimbursements from third party payors, including insurance providers and Medicare. To meet the demand for
COVID-19 testing, we
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have increased the number of shifts at our main laboratory in Temple City, California and established a new laboratory in Houston, Texas. This substantial
increase in all of our activities has caused significant changes in our business and a dramatic increase in our revenues and operating results. Each of these
developments presents new challenges for our company and management team, and we cannot provide assurance that we will continue to be able to
manage those challenges effectively. Our management team has not previously managed a business through such a dramatic acceleration, and the impacts
of any failures, mistakes or missed opportunities could be magnified by our current rate of growth. The continued success of this business will depend upon
our ability to rapidly deliver accurate results, and any failure, or perceived failure, in meeting these objectives could cause our COVID-19 testing business
to decline rapidly. In addition, there are many new entrants to this market, and these competitors may cause price declines or reduced market share for us.
The increase of our business with third party payors increases the regulatory scrutiny and risks that we face. While we anticipate that demand for COVID-
19 will eventually decrease once an effective vaccine is developed and widely deployed, we are continuing to invest in expanding our capacity to meet the
increasing demand that we anticipate over at least the next two quarters. There can be no assurance that our increased investments in our COVID-19 testing
capacity and capabilities will result in desirable returns, and if our operating results decline as a result of decreased demand, whether before or after the
deployment of an effective vaccine, our stock price could decline.

We have a history of losses, and we may not be able to achieve or sustain profitability.

We have a history of losses. Although we achieved profitability in the first half of 2017, the second and third quarters of 2019 and the second and
third quarters of 2020, we recorded losses in all other periods since our inception. We may not be able to maintain profitability in future periods. Further,
our revenue levels may not grow at historical rates or at all, and we may not be able to achieve additional profitability or sustain profitability. We may incur
additional losses in the future, particularly as we focus on investing in and growing our business and operations in response to recent demand for our
COVID-19 tests. Our prior losses have had and any future losses will continue to have an adverse effect on our stockholders’ equity and working capital,
which could negatively impact our operations and your investment in our company. Any failure to sustain or grow our revenue levels and achieve or
maintain profitability would negatively affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows, and could cause the market price of
our common stock to decline.

We are an early-stage company with a limited operating history, which could expose us to enhanced risks and increase the difficulty of evaluating
our business and prospects.

We began operations in May 2012 and commercially launched our first genetic tests in 2013. As a result, we have only a limited operating history
upon which you can evaluate our business and prospects. Our limited operating history makes it difficult to evaluate our current business and hinders our
ability to reliably forecast our future operating results, including revenue, cash flows and movement toward sustained profitability. Our revenue levels may
not continue to grow at historical rates or at all, and we may not be able to achieve or sustain profitability. We have encountered and will continue to
encounter risks and uncertainties frequently experienced by growing companies in the life sciences and technology industries, such as risks related to an
evolving and unpredictable industry and business model, management of growth and the other uncertainties described in this report. If our assumptions
regarding these risks and uncertainties are incorrect or these risks and uncertainties change due to fluctuations in our markets, or if we do not address these
risks successfully, our operating and financial results could differ materially from our expectations and our business could suffer.

Our industry is subject to rapidly changing technology and new and increasing amounts of scientific data, and if we fail to keep pace with these
technological advances, we may be unable to compete effectively and our business and prospects could suffer.

In recent years, there have been numerous advances in the ability to analyze large amounts of genomic information and the role of genetics and gene
variants in disease diagnosis and treatment. Our industry has been, and we believe will continue to be, characterized by rapid technological change,
increasing amounts of data, frequent introductions of new genetic tests and evolving industry standards, all of which could make our tests obsolete if we are
not able to enhance our technologies and tests faster and better than our competitors. We believe our future success will depend in part on our ability to
keep pace with the evolving needs of our customers in a timely and cost-effective manner and to pursue new market opportunities that develop as a result
of technological and scientific advances. If we are not able to keep pace with these advances and increased customer expectations that develop as a result of
these advances, we may be unable to sustain or grow our business and our future operations and prospects could suffer.
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Our mix of customers can fluctuate from period to period and our revenue may be concentrated among only a small number of customers, and
the loss of or a reduction in sales to any of our customers could materially harm our business.

The composition and concentration of our customer base can fluctuate from period to period, and in certain prior periods, a small number of
customers accounted for a significant portion of our revenue. When customers who, to our knowledge, are under common control or otherwise affiliated
with each other are aggregated, one customer contributed 37% and 35% of our total revenue in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020,
respectively. For these customers and for customers generally, tests are purchased on a test-by-test basis and not pursuant to any long-term purchasing
arrangements. As a result, any or all of our customers, including affiliated customers or customers under common control who purchase large quantities of
billable tests, could decide at any time to decrease, delay or discontinue their orders from us which could adversely affect our revenue. Although we believe
some of these fluctuations in customer demand may be attributable, in part, to the nature of our business, in which our customers can experience significant
volatility in their genetic testing demand from period to period in the ordinary course of their operations, these demand fluctuations, particularly for any
key customers, can have a significant impact on our period-to-period performance regardless of their cause. In addition, the failure of any one of our
customers or their payors to pay on a timely basis would negatively impact our results and cash flows. Our ability to maintain or increase sales to our
existing customers depends on a variety of factors, including the other risk factors discussed in this report, many of which are beyond our control. Because
of these and other factors, sales to any of our customers, including any key, affiliated or commonly controlled customers, may not continue in the amounts
or at the rates as they have in the past, and such sales may never reach or exceed historical levels in any future period. The loss of any of our customers, or
a reduction in orders or difficulties collecting payments for tests ordered by any of them, could significantly reduce our revenue and adversely affect our
operating results.

If we are not able to grow and diversify our customer base and increase demand for our tests from existing and new customers, our potential for
growth could be limited.

To achieve our desired revenue growth, we must increase test volume by further penetrating our existing hospital and medical institution customers
and by expanding sales of our COVID-19 tests to additional governmental bodies, municipalities and large corporations in need of regular COVID-19
testing for large populations. In addition, we must grow our customer base beyond hospitals, medical institutions and other laboratories and into additional
customer groups, such as individual physicians, other practitioners and research institutions. To this end, we are making efforts to diversify our customer
market, including building relationships with research institutions and other similar institutional customers, national clinical laboratories, governmental
bodies, municipalities and large corporations in need of regular COVID-19 testing for large populations and various other organizations to facilitate access
to physicians, practitioners and other new customer groups, including certain U.S. government agencies. We are also pursuing relationships with payors,
including Medicare, some state Medicaid programs and commercial payors, in an effort to obtain coverage and reimbursement for our tests to make them
accessible to more individual physicians. Generally, when we establish these new customer relationships, we agree with the applicable payor, laboratory or
other customer to provide certain of our tests at negotiated rates, but, subject to limited exceptions, most of these relationships do not obligate any party to
order our tests at any agreed volume or frequency or at all. Further, any relationships we may develop with any government agencies are subject to unique
risks associated with government contracts, including cancellation if adequate appropriations for subsequent performance periods are not made and
modification or termination at the government’s convenience and without prior notice. Our efforts to pursue individual consumers under our Picture
Genetics platform, new payor or institutional customers, new COVID-19 testing customers or other new customer markets could fail, and even if we are
able to develop relationships with new customers in these or any other new customer groups, these relationships may not lead to meaningful or any
increases in our customer base, the number of billable tests we deliver or our revenue, and may not improve our ability to achieve or sustain profitability.

We may fail to obtain the customer growth needed to grow volumes and revenue levels as desired or anticipated or at all, which could occur for a
variety of reasons, including, among others:

 • the genetic testing market generally, and particularly the market for next generation sequencing, or NGS, genetic tests and our COVID-19
tests, is relatively new and may not grow as predicted or may decline;

 

 • our efforts to improve our existing tests and develop and launch new tests may be unsuccessful;
 

 • we may not be able to convince additional hospitals, medical institutions and other laboratories or additional customer groups of the utility of
our tests and their potential advantages over existing and new alternatives;

 

 • our investments in our sales and marketing functions, including our efforts to increase and restructure our sales force and re-focus and expand
our marketing initiatives and strategies, may fail;

 

 • we may be unsuccessful in convincing customers of the benefits of our broad and customizable test menu;
 

 • genetic testing is expensive and many existing and potential new customers may be sensitive to pricing, particularly if we are not able to
maintain low prices relative to our competitors;
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 • potential new customers, particularly individual physicians and other practitioners, may not adopt our tests if coverage and adequate
reimbursement are not available;

 

 • negative publicity or regulatory investigations into the actions of companies in our industry could raise doubts about the legitimacy of
diagnostic technologies generally, and could result in scrutiny of diagnostic activities by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration, or FDA, or
other applicable government agencies; and

 

 • our competitors could introduce new tests that cover more genes or that provide more accurate, reliable or rapid results.

If we are unable to address these and other risks associated with growing our customer base and deepening our relationships with existing
customers, we may not achieve our desired growth in billable tests and revenue, and our results of operations could be adversely impacted.

We face intense competition, which could intensify further in the future, and we may fail to maintain or increase our revenue levels, maintain the
current prices and margins for our billable tests, or achieve or sustain profitability if we cannot compete successfully.

With the development of NGS, the clinical genetic testing market has become increasingly competitive, and as the COVID-19 pandemic continues,
potentially competitive COVID-19 tests have entered and may continue to enter the market. We expect this competition to intensify in the future. We face
competition from a variety of sources, including, among others, an increasing number of companies seeking to develop and commercialize, or who have
developed and commercialized, COVID-19 tests, dozens of companies focused on molecular genetic testing services, such as specialty and reference
laboratories that offer traditional single-gene and multi-gene tests, and established and emerging healthcare, information technology and service companies
that may develop and sell competitive products or services, which may include informatics, analysis, integrated genetic tools and services for health and
wellness.

Additionally, participants in closely related markets, such as prenatal testing and clinical trial or companion diagnostic testing, could converge on
offerings that are competitive with the type of tests we perform. Instances where potential competitors are aligned with key suppliers or are themselves
suppliers could provide these potential competitors with significant advantages. Further, hospitals, research institutions, individual physicians and other
practitioners, governmental bodies, municipalities and corporations may also seek to perform testing, including rapid COVID-19 testing, at their own
facilities rather than use our services. In this regard, access to these on site or point-of-care testing solutions and the continued development of, and
associated decreases in the cost of, equipment, reagents and other materials and databases and genetic data interpretation services may enable broader direct
participation in genetic testing and analysis and drive down the use of third-party testing companies such as ours. Moreover, the biotechnology and genetic
testing fields continue to undergo significant consolidation, permitting larger clinical laboratory service providers to increase cost efficiencies and service
levels, resulting in more intense competition.

Many of our existing and potential future competitors have longer operating histories, larger customer bases, more expansive brand recognition and
deeper market penetration, substantially greater financial, technological and research and development resources and selling and marketing capabilities, and
considerably more experience dealing with third-party payors. As a result, they may be able to respond more quickly to changes in customer requirements
or preferences, develop faster, better and more expansive advancements for their technologies and tests, create and implement more successful strategies
for the promotion and sale of their tests, obtain more favorable results from third-party payors regarding coverage and reimbursement for their offerings,
adopt more aggressive pricing and/or price reduction policies for their tests, secure supplies from vendors on more favorable terms or devote substantially
more resources to infrastructure and systems development. We may not be able to compete effectively against these organizations.

Additionally, increased competition and cost-saving initiatives on the part of government entities and other third-party payors could result in
downward pressure on the price for our testing services and genetic analysis and interpretation generally, which could harm our revenue levels and sales
volume and our ability to gain market share. This downward pricing pressure could intensify in future periods as adoption of genetic and COVID-19 testing
becomes more widespread, and we may not be able to maintain acceptable margins on our sales if we are forced to reduce prices for our tests to try to
remain competitive, especially if we are also experiencing increasing expenses as we make efforts to grow our business or otherwise meet customer
demands. The occurrence of these risks could materially harm our ability to achieve or sustain profitability. In addition, competitors may be acquired by,
receive investments from or enter into other commercial relationships with larger, well-established and well-financed companies. Further, companies or
governments that effectively control access to testing through umbrella contracts or regional preferences could promote our competitors or prevent us from
performing certain tests in certain territories. If we are unable to compete successfully against current and future competitors for these or any other reasons,
we may be unable to increase market acceptance and sales volume of our tests, which could prevent us from maintaining or increasing our revenue levels or
achieving or sustaining profitability or could otherwise negatively affect our performance.
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Our level of commercial success will depend in part on our ability to generate and grow sales with our sales and marketing team, strategies and
partnerships, and we may be unsuccessful in these efforts.

We may not be able to market or sell our existing tests or any tests we may develop in the future in order to drive demand sufficiently to support our
desired growth. We currently sell our tests through a small internal sales force and a number of contractors who serve as independent sales representatives.
Although we have made efforts to enhance and improve our internal sales department, it remains significantly smaller than many of our competitors’ sales
teams. We have historically relied significantly on organic growth and word-of-mouth among our customers to generate interest in our tests, but our ability
to rely on this type of interest in future periods is uncertain.

We believe our ability to maintain and grow sales volume in the future will depend in large part on our ability to further develop our sales team and
create and implement effective sales and marketing strategies. We have been focused on these objectives and have taken steps to pursue them in recent
periods, including hiring new key members and restructuring the organization of our sales and marketing team, re-focusing our sales and marketing
initiatives and strategies and increasing the overall scope of our marketing activities. These efforts have required and will continue to involve significant
time and expense. Moreover, these efforts may be unsuccessful. For instance, we may not be able to attract and hire the qualified personnel we need to
grow or otherwise improve our sales and marketing team as quickly or as successfully as we would like for various reasons, including intense competition
in our industry for qualified personnel and our relative lack of experience selling and marketing our tests. Even if we are able to further develop our sales
and marketing team and strategy, we may not be successful in growing our customer base or increasing order volumes from our existing customers.
Further, our reliance on independent sales representatives subjects us to risks, as we have very little control over their activities and they are generally free
to market and sell other, potentially competing, products. As a result, these independent sales representatives could devote insufficient time or resources to
marketing and selling our tests, could market them in an ineffective manner or could otherwise be unsuccessful in selling adequate or expected quantities of
our tests.

In addition, our future sales levels will depend in large part on the effectiveness of our sales and marketing strategies, including our ability to expand
our brand awareness by providing education about the benefits and full scale of our offering to the medical community in general and to our targeted
geographic and customer markets. We also intend to continue to pursue targeted marketing initiatives, including working with medical professional
societies to promote awareness of the benefits of our tests and genetic testing in general, pursuing or supporting scientific studies of our tests and
publication of results in medical or scientific journals and making presentations at medical, scientific or industry conferences and trade shows. We may not
be successful in implementing these initiatives or other marketing strategies we may develop and pursue. If we are not able to drive sufficient revenue
using our sales and marketing strategies to support our planned growth, our business and results of operations would be negatively affected.

Our sales and marketing strategies also include a continued focus on growing our international sales and customer base, which we plan to pursue
through our direct sales team, a number of independent contractor sales representatives, and, if opportunities arise, by engaging distributors or establishing
other types of arrangements, such as joint ventures or other relationships, to manage or assist with sales, logistics, education or customer support in certain
territories. To this end, we have worked with Xi Long USA, Inc., or Xi Long, to form a joint venture in the second quarter of 2017, which we refer to as FF
Gene Biotech, to offer genetic testing to customers in the People’s Republic of China, or PRC. Although we believe this joint venture could result in
expanded long-term opportunities to address the genetic testing market in Asia, these expectations could turn out to be wrong and we may never realize the
benefits we anticipate from this joint venture. While it may become necessary to identify, qualify and engage other commercial partners or distributors with
local industry experience and knowledge in order to effectively market and sell our tests outside the United States, we have established some relationships
to cover any non-U.S. territories including this joint venture in the PRC and other distribution relationships. As a result, we may not be successful in
finding, attracting and retaining qualified distributors or other commercial partners or we may not be able to enter into arrangements covering desired
territories on favorable terms. In addition, sales practices utilized by distributors or other commercial partners that are locally acceptable may not comply
with sales practices or standards required under U.S. laws that apply to us, which could subject us to additional compliance risks. If our sales and marketing
efforts outside the United States are not successful, we may not achieve significant acceptance for our tests in international markets, which could materially
and adversely impact our business operations.

We will need to invest in and expand our infrastructure and hire additional skilled personnel in order to support our desired growth, and our
failure to effectively manage any future growth could jeopardize our business.

To continue to increase the volume of tests we offer and deliver, we must make substantial investments in our infrastructure, including our testing
capacity, laboratory capacity, information systems, enterprise software systems, customer service, billing and collections systems and processes and internal
quality assurance programs. We will also need to invest in our workforce by hiring additional skilled personnel, including biostatisticians, geneticists,
software engineers, laboratory directors and specialists, sales and marketing experts and other scientific, technical and managerial personnel to market,
process, interpret and validate the quality of results of our genetic tests and otherwise manage our operations. For example, before we deliver a report for
any of our tests,
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including our COVID-19 tests, the results summarized in the report must be reviewed and approved by a licensed and qualified laboratory director. We
currently have four laboratory directors with all of the required licenses, including Dr. Han Lin Gao. We may need to hire additional licensed laboratory
directors in the future to further scale our business. If we fail to hire additional qualified personnel when needed or otherwise develop our infrastructure
sufficiently in advance of demand or if we fail to generate demand commensurate with our level of investment in our infrastructure, our business,
prospects, financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected. We are expanding our existing laboratory space, and we may acquire
new laboratory space, which would involve significant costs and attention from our management.

The time and resources required to implement new systems, to add and train new skilled personnel and to expand or acquire new laboratory space as
needed are uncertain. Any future growth we may experience could create a strain on our organizational, administrative and operational infrastructure,
including laboratory operations, quality control, customer service, sales and marketing and management. We may not be able to maintain the quality of or
expected turnaround times for our tests or satisfy customer demand if and when it grows. Our ability to effectively manage any growth we experience will
also require us to continue to improve our laboratory and other operational, financial and management systems and controls and our reporting processes
and procedures, which may involve significant time and costs and which we may not be able to do successfully.

Our ability to achieve or sustain profitability depends on our collection of payment for the tests we deliver, which we may not be able to do
successfully.

Since starting our genetic testing business, we have historically been focused primarily on providing our tests to hospitals, medical institutions and
other laboratories, our traditional genetic testing customer base. These customers typically pay for the cost of our tests using funds reimbursed in
connection with a patient’s diagnosis related group, or DRG. Our customer base for our COVID-19 tests is principally comprised of governmental bodies,
municipalities, and large corporations, who pay us directly, or through third-party payors, for our COVID-19 tests. In March 2020, the Coronavirus Aid,
Relief, and Economic Security Act, or the CARES Act, was effected providing reimbursement to healthcare providers for the COVID-19 testing of
uninsured individuals subject to continued available funding. In recent months, this reimbursement has accounted for a significant portion of our revenue.
Should reimbursement under the CARES Act cease to be available for any reason, our ability to collect payment would be adversely affected. Further,
healthcare policy changes that influence the way healthcare is financed or other changes in the market that impact payment rates by institutional or non-
institutional customers could also affect our collection rates. In addition, because reimbursement under a DRG is typically provided at a fixed amount
intended to cover all services provided to the patient, the cost of our tests provided to hospitals, medical institutions and laboratories may be viewed to limit
the profitability of the billing institution. If we are unable to convince hospitals, medical institutions and other laboratories of the value and benefit
provided by our tests, or if the amount reimbursed under these DRG codes is decreased, these customers may slow, or stop altogether, their purchases of
our tests. Moreover, our ability to collect payment for our tests in a timely manner or at all from our healthcare provider customers may decline to the
extent we expand our business into new healthcare provider customer groups, including individual physicians and other practitioners, from which
collection rates are often significantly lower than hospitals, medical institutions and other laboratories and which involve substantial additional risks that
are discussed in these risk factors below. Our collection risks also include the potential for default or bankruptcy by the party responsible for payment and
other risks associated with payment collection generally. Any inability to maintain our past payment collection levels could cause our revenue and ability to
achieve profitability to decline and adversely affect our business, prospects and financial condition.

If third-party payors do not provide coverage and adequate reimbursement for our tests, our potential for growth could be limited.

Coverage and reimbursement by third-party payors, including managed care organizations, private health insurers and government healthcare
programs, such as Medicare and Medicaid, for the types of genetic tests we perform can be limited and uncertain. Although our existing customer base
consists primarily of hospitals, medical institutions, municipalities, governmental bodies, large corporations and other laboratories, from which we typically
receive direct payment for ordered tests, including our COVID-19 tests, we believe our potential for future growth is dependent on our ability to attract new
customer groups, including individual physicians and other practitioners. Our healthcare provider customers and laboratories may not order our tests unless
third-party payors cover and provide adequate reimbursement for a substantial portion of the price of the tests. If we are not able to obtain coverage and an
acceptable level of reimbursement for our tests from third-party payors, there would typically be a greater co-insurance or co-payment requirement from
the patient for whom the test is ordered or the patient may be forced to pay the entire cost of the test out-of-pocket, which could dissuade practitioners from
ordering our tests and, if ordered, could result in a delay in or decreased likelihood of collecting payment, whether from patients or from third-party payors.
We believe our ability to increase the number of tests we sell to our healthcare provider customers and any corresponding revenue will depend in part on
our ability to achieve broad coverage and reimbursement for our tests from third-party payors.
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Coverage and reimbursement by a third-party payor may depend on a number of factors, including a payor’s determination that a test is appropriate,
medically necessary and cost-effective. Each payor makes its own decision as to whether to establish a policy or enter into a contract to cover our tests and
the amount it will reimburse for each test, and any determination by a payor regarding coverage and amount of reimbursement for our tests would likely be
made on an indication-by-indication basis. Even if a test has been approved for reimbursement for any particular indication or in any particular jurisdiction,
there is no guarantee this test will remain approved for reimbursement or that any similar or additional tests will be approved for reimbursement in the
future. Moreover, there can be no assurance that any new tests we launch will be reimbursed or reimbursed at rates comparable to the rates of any
previously reimbursed tests if reimbursement is available at all. In addition, the coding procedure used by all third-party payors with respect to establishing
payment rates for various procedures, including our tests, is complex, does not currently adapt well to the genetic tests we perform and may not enable
coverage and adequate reimbursement rates for our tests. If physicians fail to provide appropriate codes for desired tests, we may not be reimbursed for our
tests. Additionally, if we are not able to obtain sufficient clinical information in support of our tests, third-party payors could designate our tests as
experimental or investigational and decline to cover and reimburse our tests because of this designation. As a result of these factors, obtaining approvals
from third-party payors to cover our tests and establishing adequate reimbursement levels is an unpredictable, challenging, time-consuming and costly
process, and we may never be successful.

To date, we have contracted directly with national health insurance companies to become an in-network provider and enrolled as a supplier in the
Medicare program and some state Medicaid programs, and we have also received payment for our tests from other third-party payors as an out-of-network
provider. Although becoming an in-network provider or enrolling as a supplier means that we have agreed with these payors to provide certain of our tests
at negotiated rates, it does not obligate any physicians or other practitioners to order our tests or guarantee that we will receive reimbursement for our tests
from these or any other payors at adequate levels. As a result, these payor relationships, any other similar relationships we may establish in the future, or
any additional payments we may receive from other payors as an out-of-network provider, may not amount to acceptable levels of reimbursement for our
tests or meaningful or any increases in our physician customer base or the number of billable tests we sell to physicians. We expect to focus on increasing
coverage and reimbursement for our current tests and any future tests we may develop, but we cannot predict whether, under what circumstances, or at
what payment levels payors will cover and reimburse us for our tests. Further, even if we are successful, we believe it could take several years to achieve
coverage and adequate contracted reimbursement with third-party payors. If we fail to establish and maintain broad coverage and reimbursement for our
tests, our ability to maintain or grow our test volume, customer base, collectability rates and revenue levels could be limited and our future prospects and
our business could suffer.
 

Failure to comply with government laws and regulations related to submission of claims for our services could result in significant monetary
damages and penalties and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs and corresponding foreign reimbursement programs.

We are subject to laws and regulations governing the submission of claims for payment for our services, such as those relating to: coverage of our
services under Medicare, Medicaid and other state, federal and foreign health care programs; the amounts that we may bill for our services; and the party to
which we must submit claims. Our failure to comply with applicable laws and regulations could result in our inability to receive payment for our services
or in attempts by state and federal healthcare programs, such as Medicare and Medicaid, to recover payments already made. Submission of claims in
violation of these laws and regulations can result in recoupment of payments already received, substantial civil monetary penalties, and exclusion from
state and federal health care programs, and can subject us to liability under the federal False Claims Act and similar laws. The failure to report and return
an overpayment to the Medicare or Medicaid program within 60 days of identifying its existence can give rise to liability under the False Claims Act.
Further, a government agency could attempt to hold us liable for causing the improper submission of claims by another entity for services that we
performed if we were found to have knowingly participated in the arrangement at issue.

 
We may not be successful in developing and marketing new tests, which could negatively impact our performance and prospects.

We believe our future success will depend in part on our ability to continue to expand our test offerings and develop and sell new tests. We may not
be successful in launching or marketing any new tests we may develop, including our recently launched COVID‑19 testing and Picture Genetics offerings,
and, even if we are successful, the demand for our other tests could decrease or may not continue to increase at historical rates due to sales of the new tests.
Our pipeline of new tests is in various stages of development and will be time-consuming and costly to fully develop and introduce, as development and
marketing of new tests requires us to conduct research and development activities regarding the new tests and to further scale our laboratory processes and
infrastructure to be able to analyze increasing amounts of more diverse data. Further, we may be unable to discover or develop and launch new tests for a
variety of reasons, including failure of any proposed test to perform as expected, lack of validation or reference data for the test or failure to demonstrate
the utility of the test. Further, any new test we are able to discover and develop may not be launched in a timely manner, meet applicable regulatory
standards, successfully compete with other technologies and available tests, avoid infringing the proprietary rights of others, achieve coverage and adequate
reimbursement from third-party payors, be capable of performance at commercial levels and at reasonable costs, be successfully marketed or achieve
sufficient market acceptance for us to recoup our time and capital investment in the development of the test. Any failure to successfully develop, market
and sell new tests could negatively impact our ability to attract and retain customers and our revenue and prospects.
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We are exposed to additional business, regulatory, political, operational, financial and economic risks related to our international operations.

Our existing customer base includes international customers from a variety of geographic markets. In addition, we have established FF Gene
Biotech to offer genetic testing to customers in the PRC. As part of our strategy, we aim to increase our volume of direct sales to international customers in
a variety of markets by conducting targeted marketing outreach activities and, if opportunities arise, engaging distributors or establishing other types of
arrangements, such as joint ventures or other relationships. However, we may never be successful in achieving these objectives, and even if we are
successful, these strategies may not result in meaningful or any increases in our customer base, test volumes or revenue.

Doing business internationally involves a number of risks, including, among others:
 

 • compliance with the laws and regulations of multiple jurisdictions, which may be conflicting or subject to increasing stringency or other
changes, including privacy regulations, tax laws, employment laws, healthcare regulatory requirements and other related approvals, including
permitting and licensing requirements;

 

 • logistics associated with the shipment of blood or other tissue specimens, including infrastructure conditions, transportation delays and the
impact of U.S. and local laws and regulations, such as export and import restrictions, tariffs or other charges and other trade barriers, all of
which involve increased risk related to the trade policies of the current administration, which may threaten existing and proposed trade
agreements and impose more restrictive U.S. export-import regulations that impact our business;

 

 • limits on our ability to penetrate international markets, including legal and regulatory requirements that would force us to conduct our tests
locally by building additional laboratories or engaging in joint ventures or other relationships in order to offer our tests in certain countries,
which relationships could involve significant time and resources to establish, deny us control over certain aspects of the foreign operations or
reduce the economic value to us of these operations;

 

 • failure by us, any joint ventures or other arrangements we may establish or any distributors or other commercial partners we may engage to
obtain any regulatory approvals required to market, sell and use our tests in various countries;

 

 • challenges predicting the market for genetic testing generally and tailoring our test menu to meet varying customer expectations in different
countries and territories;

 

 • difficulties gaining market share in territories in which we do not have a strong physical presence or brand awareness;
 

 • complexities and difficulties obtaining protection for and enforcing our intellectual property rights;
 

 • difficulties in staffing and managing foreign operations;
 

 • complexities associated with managing multiple payor coverage and reimbursement regimes, government payors or patient self-pay systems;
 

 • financial risks, such as longer payment cycles, difficulty collecting accounts receivable and the impact of local and regional financial
conditions on demand and payment for our tests;

 

 • exposure to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, including increased risk with respect to the Canadian dollar after we recently started
billing certain of our Canadian hospital customers in their local currency and with respect to the RMB related to revenue received under our
agreements with FF Gene Biotech;

 

 • risks relating to conversion and repatriation of certain foreign currencies, particularly the RMB, which is subject to legal procedures and
restrictions on currency conversion and movement outside the PRC and which could impact our ability to receive the anticipated financial
benefits of our FF Gene Biotech joint venture;

 

 • natural disasters, political and economic instability, including wars, terrorism and political unrest, outbreak of disease (e.g. the COVID-19
pandemic), boycotts and other business restrictions; and

 

 • regulatory and compliance risks related to applicable anti-bribery laws, including requirements to maintain accurate information and control
over activities that may fall within the purview of these laws.

Any of these factors could significantly harm our existing relationships with international customers or derail our international expansion plans,
which would cause our revenue and results of operations to suffer.
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In addition, we are exposed to a number of additional risks and challenges related to our efforts to access customers in the PRC with the formation
of FF Gene Biotech. These risks include, among others, difficulties predicting the market for genetic testing in Asia; competitive factors in this market,
including challenges securing market share; local differences in customer demands and preferences and regulatory requirements; our lack of control over
FF Gene Biotech due to our non-majority ownership interest; and many of the other risks of doing business internationally that are discussed above.
Further, we could experience declines in our direct sales to, and revenue from, customers in Asia if any of these customers choose to order genetic tests
from FF Gene Biotech instead of directly from us. As a result of these risks, although we believe FF Gene Biotech could result in expanded long-term
opportunities to address the genetic testing market in Asia, this belief could turn out to be wrong and we may never realize these or any other benefits we
anticipate from this joint venture. Moreover, FF Gene Biotech or any other joint venture we may seek to establish may never produce sufficient revenue to
us to recover our capital and other investments in the joint venture, and we could become subject to liabilities based on our involvement in the joint
venture’s operations. The materialization of any of these risks related to FF Gene Biotech could materially harm our performance and prospects.

If we are sued for product or professional liability, we could face substantial liabilities that exceed our resources.

Our business depends on our ability to provide reliable and accurate test results that incorporate rapidly evolving information about the role of genes
and gene variants in disease and clinically relevant outcomes associated with these variants. Hundreds of genes can be implicated in some disorders and
overlapping networks of genes and symptoms can be implicated in multiple conditions. As a result, substantial judgment is required in order to interpret the
results of each test we perform and produce a report summarizing these results. Errors, such as failures to detect genomic variants with high accuracy, or
mistakes, such as failures to completely and correctly identify the significance of gene variants, could subject us to product liability or professional liability
claims. Any such claim against us could result in substantial damages and be costly and time-consuming to defend. Although we maintain liability
insurance, including for errors and omissions, our insurance may not fully protect us from the financial impact of defending against these types of claims or
any judgments, fines or settlement costs arising out of any such claims. Additionally, any liability claim brought against us, with or without merit, could
increase our insurance rates or prevent us from securing adequate insurance coverage in the future. Moreover, any liability lawsuit could damage our
reputation or force us to suspend sales of our tests. The occurrence of any of these events could have a material adverse effect on our business, reputation
and results of operations.

If our laboratory facilities become inoperable, if we are forced to vacate a facility or if we are unable to obtain additional laboratory space as and
when needed, we would be unable to perform our tests and our business would be harmed.

We perform all of our tests at our laboratories in Temple City, California and Houston, Texas. Our laboratories and the equipment we use to perform
our tests would be costly to replace and could require substantial lead time to replace and qualify for use. This and any other laboratory facilities and
equipment we may use could be damaged or rendered inoperable by natural or man-made disasters, including earthquakes, floods, fires and power outages,
which could render it difficult or impossible for us to perform our tests for some period of time. The inability to perform our tests or the backlog that could
develop if a laboratory becomes inoperable for even a short time could result in the loss of customers or harm to our reputation. Although we maintain
insurance for damage to our property and disruption of our business, this insurance may not be sufficient to cover all of our potential losses and may not
continue to be available to us on acceptable terms, if at all.

Further, if we need to relocate from one laboratory facility to another laboratory facility or obtain additional laboratory space, we may have
difficulty locating suitable space in a timely manner, on reasonable terms or at all, and even if acceptable space was available, it would be challenging,
time-consuming and expensive to obtain or transfer the licensure and accreditation required for a commercial laboratory like ours and the equipment we use
to perform our tests. These challenges could be amplified if we or our joint ventures or other commercial partners seek to procure and maintain laboratory
space outside the United States as we pursue international expansion. If we are unable to obtain or are delayed in obtaining new laboratory space as needed,
we may not be able to provide our existing tests or develop and launch new tests, which could result in harm to our business, reputation, financial condition
and results of operations.

We face risks related to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and the related protective public health measures.

Despite our recent revenue growth and recent demand for our COVID-19 tests, our business could be materially and adversely affected by the
effects of the global pandemic of COVID-19 and the related protective public health measures. Our business depends upon the continuous testing services
that we provide at our laboratory facilities, and our business faces the same risks as are currently prevalent in most of the United States, including the risks
that employees could contract COVID-19 which could result in a disruption in our ability to continue to provide testing services. Although we take what
we believe are reasonable precautions to prevent the spread of COVID-19, we cannot provide assurance that we will not suffer from an exposure to the
SARS CoV2 virus that would require a temporary closure of our laboratory facilities, which would materially adversely affect our operations and financial
results. In addition, the responses of the federal, international, state and regional governments to the pandemic, including the shelter in place orders and the
allocation of healthcare resources to treating those infected with the virus, has caused and may continue to cause a
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significant decline in sales of our non-COVID-19 tests. Other adverse effects of the pandemic on our business could include disruptions or restrictions on
our employees’ ability to travel, as well as temporary closures of the facilities of our suppliers, third party service providers or customers, which could
impact our test volume and results of operations. In addition, a significant outbreak of contagious disease in the human population could result in a
widespread health crisis that could adversely affect the economies and financial markets of many countries, resulting in an economic downturn that could
affect demand for our tests and impact our results of operations.

We rely on a limited number of suppliers and, in some cases, a sole supplier, for certain of our laboratory substances, equipment and other
materials, and any delays or difficulties securing these materials could disrupt our laboratory operations and materially harm our business.

We rely on a limited number of suppliers for certain of our laboratory substances, including reagents, as well as for the sequencers and various other
equipment and materials we use in our laboratory operations. In particular, we rely on Illumina, Inc. as the sole supplier of the next generation sequencers
and associated reagents we use to perform our genetic tests and as the sole provider of maintenance and repair services for these sequencers. We do not
have long-term agreements with any of our suppliers and, as a result, they could cease supplying these materials and equipment to us at any time due to an
inability to reach agreement with us on supply terms, disruptions in their operations, a determination to pursue other activities or lines of business or for
other reasons, or they could fail to provide us with sufficient quantities of materials that meet our specifications. These suppliers may also themselves be
affected by the COVID-19 pandemic or its related effects on the global supply chain. Transitioning to a new supplier or locating a temporary substitute, if
any are available, would be time-consuming and expensive, could result in interruptions in or otherwise affect the performance specifications of our
laboratory operations or could require that we revalidate our tests. In addition, the use of equipment or materials provided by a replacement supplier could
require us to alter our laboratory operations and procedures. Moreover, we believe there are currently only a few manufacturers that are capable of
supplying and servicing some of the equipment and other materials necessary for our laboratory operations, including sequencers and various associated
reagents. As a result, replacement equipment and materials that meet our quality control and performance requirements may not be available on reasonable
terms, in a timely manner or at all. If we encounter delays or difficulties securing, reconfiguring or revalidating the equipment, reagents and other materials
we require for our tests, including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, our operations could be materially disrupted and our business, financial
condition, results of operations and reputation could be adversely affected.

Billing and collections processing for our tests is complex and time-consuming, and any delay in transmitting and collecting claims could have an
adverse effect on our revenue.

Billing for our tests is complex, time-consuming and expensive. Depending on the billing arrangement and applicable law, we may bill various
different parties for our tests, including customers directly in the case of our hospital and medical institution customers, as well as Medicare, Medicaid,
insurance companies and patients, all of which may have different billing requirements. We may face increased risk in our collection efforts due to the
complexities of these billing requirements, including long collection cycles and lower collection rates, which could adversely affect our business, results of
operations and financial condition.

Several factors make this billing process complex, including:

 • differences between the list price for our tests and the reimbursement rates of payors;
 

 • compliance with complex federal and state regulations related to billing government healthcare programs, including Medicare and Medicaid;
 

 • disputes among payors as to which party is responsible for payment;
 

 • differences in coverage among payors and the effect of patient co-payments or co-insurance;
 

 • differences in information and billing requirements among payors;
 

 • incorrect or missing billing information; and
 

 • the resources required to manage the billing and claims appeals process.

We have developed internal systems and procedures to handle these billing and collections functions, but we will need to make significant efforts
and expend substantial resources to further develop our systems and procedures to handle these aspects of our business, which could become increasingly
important as we focus on increasing test volumes from non-hospital and medical institution customer groups and establishing coverage and reimbursement
policies with third-party payors. As a result, these billing complexities, along with the related uncertainty in obtaining payment for our tests, could
negatively affect our revenue and cash flow, our ability to achieve or sustain profitability and the consistency and comparability of our results of operations.
In addition, if claims for our tests are not submitted to payors on a timely basis, or if we are required to switch to a different provider to handle our
processing and collections functions, our revenue and our business could be adversely affected.
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Ethical, legal and social concerns related to the use of genetic information could reduce demand for our tests.

Genetic testing has raised ethical, legal and social issues regarding privacy and the appropriate uses of the resulting information. Government
authorities could, for social or other purposes, limit or regulate the use of genetic information or genetic testing or prohibit testing for genetic predisposition
to certain conditions, particularly for those that have no known cure. Similarly, these concerns may cause patients to refuse to use, or physicians to be
reluctant to order, genetic tests such as ours, even if permissible. These and other ethical, legal and social concerns may limit market acceptance and
adoption of our tests or reduce the potential markets for our tests, any of which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results
of operations.

Actual or attempted security breaches, loss of data or other disruptions could compromise sensitive information related to our business or to
patients or prevent us from accessing critical information, any of which could expose us to liability and adversely affect our business and our
reputation.

In the ordinary course of our business, we generate, collect and store sensitive data, including protected health information, or PHI, personally
identifiable information, intellectual property and proprietary and other business-critical information, such as research and development data, commercial
data and other business and financial information. We manage and maintain the data we generate, collect and store utilizing a combination of on-site
systems and managed data center systems. We also communicate sensitive patient data when we deliver reports summarizing test results to our customers,
which we deliver via our online encrypted web portal, encrypted email or fax or overnight courier. We face a number of risks related to protecting this
information, including loss of access, unauthorized modification or inappropriate disclosure.

The secure processing, storage, maintenance and transmission of this information is vital to our operations and business strategy, and we devote
significant resources to protecting the confidentiality and integrity of this information. Although we have implemented security measures and other controls
designed to protect sensitive information from unauthorized access, use or disclosure, our information technology and infrastructure could fail, be
inadequate or vulnerable to attacks by hackers or viruses or be breached due to employee error, malfeasance or other disruptions. A breach or interruption
could compromise our information systems and the information we store could be accessed by unauthorized parties, manipulated, publicly disclosed, lost or
stolen. Any such unauthorized access, manipulation, disclosure or other loss of information could result in legal claims or proceedings and could result in
liability or penalties under federal, state or foreign laws that protect the privacy of personal information, discussed below under “—We are subject to broad
legal requirements regarding the information we test and analyze, and any failure to comply with these requirements could result in harsh penalties, damage
our reputation and materially harm our business.” Additionally, unauthorized access, manipulation, loss or dissemination could significantly damage our
reputation and disrupt our operations, including our ability to perform our tests, analyze and provide test results, bill customers or other payors, process
claims for reimbursement, provide customer service, conduct research and development activities, collect, process, and prepare company financial
information, conduct education and outreach activities and manage the administrative aspects of our operations, as described further below under “—We
depend on our information technology systems and any failure of these systems, due to hardware or software malfunctions, delays in operation, failures to
implement new or enhanced systems or cybersecurity breaches, could harm our business.” The occurrence of any of these risks could materially adversely
affect our business.

The loss of any member of our senior management team could adversely affect our business.

Our success depends in large part on the skills, experience and performance of our executive management team and others in key leadership
positions, especially Ming Hsieh, our founder, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of our board of directors, Paul Kim, our Chief Financial Officer,
Dr. Han Lin Gao, our Chief Scientific Officer and Laboratory Director, and Jian Xie, our Chief Operating Officer. The continued efforts of these persons
will be critical to us as we continue to develop our technologies and test processes and focus on growing our business. If we lose one or more key
executives, we could experience difficulties maintaining our operations, including the ability to deliver reports to customers after review and approval by a
licensed and qualified laboratory director, competing effectively, advancing our technologies, developing new tests and implementing our business
strategies. All of our executives and employees, including Messrs. Hsieh, Kim and Xie, and Dr. Gao, are at-will, which means either we or the executive or
employee may terminate their employment at any time. We do not carry key man insurance for any of our executives or other employees. In addition, we
do not have long-term retention agreements in place with any of our executives or key employees.

41



 

We rely on highly skilled personnel in a broad array of disciplines, and if we are unable to hire, retain or motivate these individuals, we may not be
able to maintain the quality of our tests or grow our business.

Our business, including our research and development programs, laboratory operations and administrative functions, largely depends on our
continued ability to identify, hire, train, motivate and retain highly skilled personnel for all areas of our organization, including biostatisticians, geneticists,
software engineers, laboratory directors and specialists, sales and marketing experts and other scientific, technical and managerial personnel. Competition
in our industry for qualified executives and other employees is intense, and we may not be able to attract or retain the qualified personnel we need to
execute our business plans due to high levels of competition for these personnel among our competitors, other life science businesses, universities and
public and private research institutions. In addition, our compensation arrangements may not be successful in attracting new employees and retaining and
motivating our existing employees. If we are not able to attract and retain the necessary personnel to accomplish our business objectives, we may
experience constraints that could adversely affect our ability to expand our business and support our clinical laboratory operations and our sales and
marketing and research and development efforts, which would negatively affect our prospects for future growth and success.

Any inability to obtain additional capital when needed and on acceptable terms may limit our ability to execute our business plans.

We expect our capital expenditures and operating expenses to increase over the next several years as we seek to expand our infrastructure, sales and
marketing and other commercial operations and research and development activities. We may seek to raise additional capital through securities offerings,
credit facilities or other debt financings, asset sales or collaborations or licensing arrangements. Additional funding may not be available to us when
needed, on acceptable terms or at all. For example, the COVID-19 pandemic has recently caused extreme disruption and volatility in the global capital
markets, which could reduce our ability to access capital.

If we raise funds by issuing equity securities, our existing stockholders could experience substantial dilution. Additionally, any preferred stock we
issue could provide for rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of our common stock, and our issuance of any additional equity securities, or the
possibility of such an issuance, could cause the market price of our common stock to decline. The terms of any debt securities we issue or borrowings we
incur, if available, could impose significant restrictions on our operations, such as limitations on our ability to incur additional debt or issue additional
equity or other restrictions that could adversely affect our ability to conduct our business, and would result in increased fixed payment obligations. If we
seek to sell assets or enter into collaborations or licensing arrangements to raise capital, we may be required to accept unfavorable terms or relinquish or
license to a third party our rights to important or valuable technologies or tests we may otherwise seek to develop ourselves. Moreover, we may incur
substantial costs in pursuing future capital, including investment banking, legal and accounting fees, printing and distribution expenses and other similar
costs. If we are not able to secure funding if and when needed and on reasonable terms, we may be forced to delay, reduce the scope of or eliminate one or
more sales and marketing initiatives, research and development programs or other growth plans or strategies. In addition, we may be forced to work with a
partner on one or more aspects of our tests or market development programs or initiatives, which could lower the economic value to us of these tests,
programs or initiatives. Any such outcome could significantly harm our business, performance and prospects.

Use of net operating loss carryforwards may be limited and U.S. federal income tax reform could adversely affect us.

Our ability to utilize our net operating loss, or NOL, carryforwards and other tax attributes to offset future federal or state taxable income or tax
liabilities may be limited as a result of past ownership changes and other equity transactions that may have triggered the application of Sections 382 and
383 of the Internal Revenue Code, resulting in certain annual limitations on the utilization of existing federal and state net operating losses and
credits.  Such provisions may limit the potential future tax benefit to be realized by the Company from its accumulated net operating losses and credits. We
have not determined the magnitude of the cumulative change in the ownership of our shares resulting from transactions involving our equity or resulting
limitations, if any, on our ability to utilize our NOL carryforwards and other tax attributes. Even if there is no limitation on utilization of our NOL
carryforwards as the result of an ownership change, the utilization of an NOL originating from a loss incurred in a year after 2017 is limited and may
reduce taxable income in any post-2020 year by no more than 80% of the pre-NOL taxable income in such year. If we earn taxable income in a future year,
such limitations on utilization of NOL could result in increased future tax liability to us and our future cash flows could be adversely affected.
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New legislation or regulation which could affect our tax burden could be enacted by any governmental authority. We cannot predict the timing or
extent of such tax-related developments which could have a negative impact on our financial results. U.S. federal legislation affecting the tax laws was
enacted in December 2017 (the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act or TCJA); and twice in March, 2020, first in the Families First Coronavirus Response Act, or FFCR
Act, and again in the CARES Act. We cannot estimate how the changes in tax law from this legislation will affect our tax liability in future years, but we
have recorded a full valuation allowance related to our NOLs and other deferred tax assets due to the uncertainty of the ultimate realization of the future
benefits of those assets.

Additionally, we use our best judgment in attempting to quantify and reserve for these tax obligations. However, a challenge by a taxing authority,
our ability to utilize tax benefits such as carryforwards or tax credits, or a deviation from other tax-related assumptions may cause actual financial results to
deviate from previous estimates.

We may acquire businesses or assets, form joint ventures, make investments in other companies or technologies or establish other strategic
relationships, any of which could harm our operating results, dilute our stockholders’ ownership or cause us to incur debt or significant expense.

As part of our business strategy, we may pursue acquisitions of complementary businesses or assets, investments in other companies, such as our
recent investment in BostonMolecules, technology licensing arrangements, joint ventures or other strategic relationships. As an organization, we have
limited experience with respect to acquisitions, investments or the formation of strategic relationships or joint ventures. If we make acquisitions in the
future, we may not be able to successfully integrate the acquired businesses or technologies into our existing operations, we could assume unknown or
contingent liabilities and we could be forced to record significant write-offs or incur debt as a result of the acquisitions, any of which could harm our
operating results. Further, integration of an acquired business or technology could involve significant difficulties, and could require management and
capital resources that otherwise would be available for ongoing development of our existing business or pursuit of other opportunities. If we pursue
relationships with pharmaceutical companies or other strategic relationships, our ability to establish and maintain these relationships could be challenging
due to several factors, including competition with other genetic testing companies and internal and external constraints placed on pharmaceutical and other
organizations that limit the number and type of relationships they can establish with companies like ours. Moreover, we may not be able to identify or
complete any acquisition, investment, technology license, joint venture or other strategic relationship in a timely manner, on a cost-effective basis or at all,
and we may not realize the anticipated benefits of any such transaction sufficiently to recoup our costs.

To finance any acquisitions, investments, joint ventures or other strategic relationships, we may seek to raise additional funds through securities
offerings, credit facilities, asset sales or collaborations or licensing arrangements. Each of these methods of fundraising is subject to a variety of risks,
including those discussed above under “—Any inability to obtain additional capital when needed and on acceptable terms may limit our ability to execute
our business plans.” Further, additional funds from capital-raising transactions may not be available when needed, on acceptable terms or at all. Any
inability to fund any acquisitions, investments or strategic relationships we pursue could cause us to forfeit opportunities we believe are promising or
valuable, which could harm our prospects.

We depend on our information technology systems and any failure of these systems, due to hardware or software malfunctions, delays in
operation, and/or failures to implement new or enhanced systems or cybersecurity breaches, could harm our business.

We depend on information technology and telecommunications systems for significant elements of our operations, such as our laboratory
information management systems, including test validation, specimen tracking and quality control; our bioinformatics analytical software systems; our
reference library of information relating to genetic variants and their role in disease; personal information storage, maintenance and transmission; our
customer-facing web-based software and customer service functions; our report production systems; our billing and reimbursement procedures; our
scientific and medical data analysis and other research and development activities and programs; and our general and administrative activities, including
disclosure controls, internal control over financial reporting and other public reporting functions. In addition, our third-party service providers depend on
technology and telecommunications systems in order to provide contracted services for us. We expect we will need to continue to expand and strengthen a
number of enterprise software systems that affect a broad range of business processes and functions, particularly if and as our operations grow, including,
for example, systems handling human resources, financial and other disclosure controls and reporting, customer relationship management, regulatory
compliance, security controls and other infrastructure functions.
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Information technology and telecommunications systems are vulnerable to disruption and damage from a variety of sources, including power
outages and other telecommunications or network failures, natural disasters, and the outbreak of war or acts of terrorism. Moreover, despite network
security and back-up measures, our servers and other electronic systems are potentially vulnerable to cybersecurity breaches, such as physical or electronic
break-ins, computer viruses and similar disruptive events. Despite the precautionary measures we have taken to detect and prevent or solve problems that
could affect our information technology and telecommunications systems, there may be significant downtime or failures of these systems or those used by
our third-party service providers. Any such downtime or failure could prevent us from conducting tests, preparing and providing reports to customers,
billing payors, responding to customer inquiries, conducting research and development activities, maintaining our financial and disclosure controls and
other reporting functions and managing the administrative aspects of our business. Moreover, any such downtime or failure could force us to transfer data
collection operations to an alternate provider of server-hosting services, which could involve significant costs and result in further delays in our ability to
conduct tests, deliver reports to our customers and otherwise manage our operations. Further, although we carry property and business interruption
insurance, the coverage may not be adequate to compensate for all losses that may occur in the event of system downtime or failure. Any such disruption or
loss of information technology or telecommunications systems on which critical aspects of our operations depend could have a material adverse effect on
our business and our reputation.

Additionally, if and as our business grows, we will need to continually improve and expand the scope of our technology systems in order to maintain
their adequacy for the scale of our operations. Any failure to make such improvements or any significant delay in the planned implementation of new or
enhanced systems could render our systems obsolete or inadequate, in which case our service to our customers and our other business activities could suffer
and we could be more vulnerable to electronic breaches from outside sources.

We rely on commercial courier delivery services to transport specimens to our laboratory facilities in a timely and cost-efficient manner, and if
these delivery services are disrupted, our business would be harmed.

Our business depends on our ability to quickly and reliably deliver test results to our customers. We typically receive specimens from customers
within days of shipment, or in some cases overnight, for analysis at our laboratory facilities. Disruptions in delivery service, whether due to labor
disruptions, bad weather, natural disasters, pandemics or epidemics, terrorist acts or threats or for other reasons, could adversely affect specimen integrity
and our ability to process specimens in a timely manner and otherwise service our customers, and ultimately our reputation and our business. In addition, if
we are unable to continue to obtain expedited delivery services on commercially reasonable terms, our operating results may be adversely affected.

If we are unable to maintain effective internal control over financial reporting, investors could lose confidence in the accuracy and completeness of
our reported financial information and the market price of our common stock could decline.

We are required to maintain internal control over financial reporting and report any material weaknesses in these internal controls. Section 404 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act requires that we evaluate and determine the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting and annually provide a
management report on these internal controls. Although we have implemented systems, processes and controls and performed this evaluation as of the end
of 2019, we will need to maintain and enhance these controls if and as we grow, and we may need to hire additional personnel and devote more resources to
our financial reporting function in order to do so.

If we identify one or more material weaknesses during the process of annually evaluating our internal controls, we may not detect errors on a timely
basis and our financial statements may be materially misstated. In addition, in that event, our management would be unable to conclude that our internal
control over financial reporting is effective. Further, when we are no longer an emerging growth company or when and if we become a large accelerated
filer or accelerated filer, our independent registered public accounting firm will be required to issue an attestation report on the effectiveness of our internal
control over financial reporting. When that occurs, our independent registered public accounting firm may conclude that there are material weaknesses in
our internal controls or the level at which our internal controls are documented, designed, implemented or reviewed even if our management concludes that
our internal control over financial reporting is effective.

If we or our auditors were to conclude that our internal control over financial reporting was not effective because one or more material weaknesses
had been identified or if internal control deficiencies result in the restatement of our financial results, investors could lose confidence in the accuracy and
completeness of our financial disclosures and the price of our common stock could decline.
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Our disclosure controls and procedures may not prevent or detect all errors or acts of fraud.

We are subject to the periodic reporting and other requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. We have
implemented disclosure controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information we must disclose in reports we file or submit
under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to management and recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the rules and forms of the SEC. However, any disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well-conceived and operated, can provide
only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in
decision-making can be faulty and that breakdowns can occur because of simple errors or mistakes. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the
individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people or by an unauthorized override of the controls. As a result, because of these inherent
limitations in our control system, misstatements or omissions due to error or fraud may occur and may not be detected, which could result in failures to file
required reports in a timely manner and filing reports containing incorrect information. Any of these outcomes could result in SEC enforcement actions,
monetary fines or other penalties, damage to our reputation and harm to our financial condition and stock price.

We may elect to comply with reduced public company reporting requirements available to us because we are an emerging growth company and a
smaller reporting company, which could make our common stock less attractive to investors.

We are an emerging growth company, as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, as amended, or JOBS Act, and we will remain
an emerging growth company until December 31, 2021, unless, before that date, our gross revenue exceeds $1.07 billion in any fiscal year, we issue more
than $1.0 billion of non-convertible debt in any three-year period or the market value of our common stock held by non-affiliates exceeds $700 million as
of the last business day of the second fiscal quarter of any fiscal year. In addition, we are a smaller reporting company, as defined in applicable SEC rules,
and we will remain a smaller reporting company until the market value of our common stock held by non-affiliates, or public float, equals or exceeds $250
million. When and if our public float exceeds $250 million, we may still qualify to report as a smaller reporting company provided our public float is less
than $700 million and our annual revenues are less than $100 million for the year preceding the date of determination. As an emerging growth company
and smaller reporting company, we are eligible for exemptions from certain reporting requirements applicable to other public companies, including,
reduced financial statement and other financial disclosure requirements in registration statements and periodic reports we file, reduced disclosure
obligations regarding executive compensation and, so long as we remain an emerging growth company, an exemption from the auditor attestation
requirements of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, exemption from the requirements to hold non-binding advisory votes on executive compensation
and exemption from the requirements to obtain stockholder approval for any golden parachute payments not previously approved. We have relied on many
of these exemptions in periodic reports to date, and investors may find our common stock less attractive if we choose to continue to rely on these
exemptions, in which case there may be a less active trading market for our common stock and our stock price may be more volatile.

Under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, emerging growth companies can elect to delay adoption of new or revised
accounting standards until those standards apply to private companies. We have irrevocably elected not to avail ourselves of this exemption and, as a result,
we are subject to the same new or revised accounting standards at the same time as other public companies that are not emerging growth companies.

The auditor for our joint venture in China, like other independent registered public accounting firms operating in China, is not permitted to be
subject to inspection by the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, and as such, investors may be deprived of the benefits of such
inspection.
 

The independent registered public accounting firm that issues the audit reports for our joint venture in China, FF Gene Biotech, included in our
reports filed with the SEC, as an auditor of companies that are traded publicly in the United States and a firm registered with the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States), or PCAOB, is required by the laws of the United States to undergo regular inspections by PCAOB to assess
its compliance with the laws of the United States and professional standards. On May 24, 2013, the PCAOB announced that it had signed a Memorandum
of Understanding, or MOU, with Chinese securities regulators that would enable the PCAOB under certain circumstances to obtain audit work papers of
China-based audit firms. The MOU establishes a framework under which the PCAOB can request and obtain audit papers and permits the PCAOB to share
the work papers it obtains with the SEC, subject to certain requirements. But the MOU, which is non-binding, is also limited by its own terms. For instance,
Chinese regulators may refuse to produce documents in specified circumstances, including where production would violate Chinese law or run contrary to
the public interest. Moreover, the MOU does not provide the PCAOB with the ability to conduct on-the-ground inspections of auditors in China, an
important part of the PCAOB’s oversight function. As a result, our auditor, like other independent registered public accounting firms operating in China, is
currently not inspected by PCAOB in the same way that PCAOB inspects independent registered public accounting firms operating outside China.
Inspections of other firms that PCAOB has conducted outside of China have identified deficiencies in those firms’ audit procedures and quality control
procedures, which may be addressed as part of the inspection process to improve future audit quality. The inability of PCAOB to conduct regular
inspections of independent registered public accounting firms operating in China makes it more difficult to evaluate the effectiveness of our auditor’s audit
procedures or quality control procedures. As a result, investors may be deprived of the benefits of PCAOB regular inspections.
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Regulatory Risks

Any changes in laws, regulations or the enforcement discretion of the FDA with respect to the marketing of diagnostic products, or violations of
laws or regulations by us, could adversely affect our business, prospects, results of operations or financial condition.

The laws and regulations governing the marketing of diagnostic products are evolving, extremely complex and in many instances, there are no
significant regulatory or judicial interpretations of these laws and regulations. Pursuant to its authority under the federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, or
FDC Act, the FDA has jurisdiction over medical devices, including in vitro diagnostics and, therefore, potentially our clinical laboratory tests. Among
other things, pursuant to the FDC Act and its implementing regulations, the FDA regulates the research, testing, manufacturing, safety, labeling, storage,
recordkeeping, premarket clearance or approval, marketing and promotion, and sales and distribution of medical devices in the United States to ensure that
medical products distributed domestically are safe and effective for their intended uses. In addition, the FDA regulates the import and export of medical
devices.

Although the FDA has statutory authority to assure that medical devices and in vitro diagnostics, including potentially our tests, are safe and effective
for their intended uses, the FDA has historically exercised its enforcement discretion and not enforced applicable provisions of the FDC Act and regulations
with respect to laboratory developed tests, or LDTs, which are a particular type of medical device. We believe our tests are LDTs. As a result, we believe our
tests are not currently subject to the FDA’s enforcement of its medical device regulations and the applicable FDC Act provisions.

Even though we commercialize our tests as LDTs, our tests may in the future become subject to more onerous regulation by the FDA. For example,
the FDA may disagree with our assessment that our tests fall within the definition of an LDT and seek to regulate our tests as medical devices. Moreover,
the FDA issued draft guidance and a 2017 Discussion Paper to allow for further public discussion about an appropriate LDT oversight approach and to give
congressional committees the opportunity to develop a legislative solution. The FDA also solicited public input and published two final guidance
documents in April 2018 relating to FDA oversight of NGS-based tests. These two guidance documents describe the FDA’s thinking and recommendations
regarding test developer’s use of FDA-recognized standards to support analytical validity, and public human genetic variant databases to support clinical
validity, of these tests.

On August 19, 2020, the United States Department of Health and Human Services, or HHS, published a policy announcement that FDA must go
through the formal notice-and-comment rulemaking process before requiring pre-market review of LDTs rather than making such changes through
guidance documents, compliance manuals, or other informal policy statements. However, laboratories may still voluntarily submit LDTs to FDA for pre-
market review. Although the ultimate impact of HHS’s policy statement on FDA’s plans for regulating LDTs and its current thinking relating to such testing
products is unclear, the announcement appears to confirm that laboratories may commercialize LDTs for clinical use without submitting such tests for FDA
review and marketing authorization, including emergency use authorization, or EUA. HHS’s policy statement does not affect proposed legislation for the
regulation of LDTs, which is discussed below.

On August 19, 2020, the United States Department of Health and Human Services, or HHS, published a policy announcement that FDA must go
through the formal notice-and-comment rulemaking process before requiring pre-market review of LDTs rather than making such changes through
guidance documents, compliance manuals, or other informal policy statements. However, laboratories may still voluntarily submit LDTs to FDA for pre-
market review. Although the ultimate impact of HHS’s policy statement on FDA’s plans for regulating LDTs and its current thinking relating to such testing
products is unclear, the announcement appears to confirm that laboratories may commercialize LDTs for clinical use without submitting such tests for FDA
review and marketing authorization, including emergency use authorization, or EUA. HHS’s policy statement does not affect proposed legislation for the
regulation of LDTs, which is discussed below.

In December 2018, members of Congress released a discussion draft of a possible bill to regulate in vitro clinical tests including LDTs, and provided
opportunities for additional stakeholders to also provide input on the proposed reform legislation. On March 5, 2020, U.S. Representatives Diana DeGette
(D-CO) and Dr. Larry Bucshon (R-IN) formally introduced the long-awaited legislation, called the Verifying Accurate, Leading-edge IVCT Development
(VALID) Act. An identical version of the bill was also introduced in the Senate and is sponsored by U.S. Senators Michael Bennet (D-CO) and Richard
Burr (R-NC), demonstrating both bicameral and bipartisan support for the effort to overhaul how the FDA reviews and approves diagnostic tests going
forward. The VALID Act would codify into law the term “in vitro clinical test” (IVCT) to create a new medical product category separate from medical
devices that includes products currently regulated as in vitro diagnostics, or IVDs, as well as LDTs. The VALID Act would also create a new system for
labs and hospitals to use to submit their tests electronically to the FDA for approval, which is aimed at reducing the amount of time it takes for the agency
to approve such tests, and establish a new program to expedite the development of diagnostic tests that can be used to address a current unmet need for
patients.
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It is unclear whether the VALID Act would be passed by Congress in its current form or signed into law by the President. Until the FDA finalizes its
regulatory position regarding LDTs, or the VALID Act or other legislation is passed reforming the federal government’s regulation of LDTs, it is unknown
how the FDA may regulate our tests in the future and what testing and data may be required to support any required clearance or approval.

If the FDA creates a new regulation to enforce its medical device requirements for LDTs or if the FDA disagrees with our assessment that our tests
are LDTs, we could for the first time be subject to enforcement of a variety of regulatory requirements, including registration and listing, medical device
reporting and quality control, and we could be required to obtain premarket clearance or approval for our existing tests and any new tests we may develop,
which may force us to cease marketing our tests until we obtain the required clearance or approval. The premarket review process can be lengthy,
expensive, time-consuming and unpredictable. Further, obtaining pre-market clearance may involve, among other things, successfully completing clinical
trials. Clinical trials require significant time and cash resources and are subject to a high degree of risk, including risks of experiencing delays, failing to
complete the trial or obtaining unexpected or negative results. If we are required to obtain premarket clearance or approval and/or conduct premarket
clinical trials, our development costs could significantly increase, our introduction of any new tests we may develop may be delayed and sales of our
existing tests could be interrupted or stopped. Any of these outcomes could reduce our revenue or increase our costs and materially adversely affect our
business, prospects, results of operations or financial condition. Moreover, any cleared or approved labeling claims may not be consistent with our current
claims or adequate to support continued adoption of and reimbursement for our tests. For instance, if we are required by the FDA to label our tests as
investigational, or if labeling claims the FDA allows us to make are limited, order levels may decline and reimbursement may be adversely affected. As a
result, we could experience significantly increased development costs and a delay in generating additional revenue from our existing tests or from tests we
may develop.

In addition, while we qualify all materials used in our products in accordance with the regulations and guidelines of the Clinical Laboratory
Improvement Amendments of 1988, or CLIA, the FDA could promulgate regulations or guidance documents impacting our ability to purchase materials
necessary for the performance of our tests. If any of the reagents we obtain from suppliers and use in our tests are affected by future regulatory actions, our
business could be adversely affected, including by increasing the cost of testing or delaying, limiting or prohibiting the purchase of reagents necessary to
perform testing with our products.

Failure to comply with any applicable FDA requirements could trigger a range of enforcement actions by the FDA, including warning letters, civil
monetary penalties, injunctions, criminal prosecution, recall or seizure, operating restrictions, partial suspension or total shutdown of operations and denial
of or challenges to applications for clearance or approval, as well as significant adverse publicity.

If we fail to comply with applicable federal, state, local and foreign laboratory licensing requirements, we could lose the ability to perform our
tests or experience disruptions to our business.

We are subject to CLIA, a federal law that establishes quality standards for all laboratory testing and is intended to ensure the accuracy, reliability
and timeliness of patient results. CLIA requires that we hold a certificate specific to the laboratory examinations we perform and that we comply with
various standards with respect to personnel qualifications, facility administration, proficiency testing, quality control, quality assurance and inspections.
CLIA certification is required in order for us to be eligible to bill federal and state health care programs, as well as many private third-party payors, for our
tests. We have obtained CLIA certification to conduct our tests at our laboratory in Temple City, California. To renew this certification, we are subject to
survey and inspection every two years and we may be subject to additional unannounced inspections.

In addition to CLIA requirements, we elect to participate in the accreditation program of the College of American Pathologists, or CAP. The Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services, or CMS, has deemed CAP standards to be equally or more stringent than CLIA regulations and has approved CAP as a
recognized accrediting organization. Inspection by CAP is performed in lieu of inspection by CMS for CAP-accredited laboratories. Because we are
accredited by the CAP Laboratory Accreditation Program, we are deemed to also comply with CLIA. While not required to operate a CLIA-certified
laboratory, many private payors require CAP accreditation as a condition to contracting with clinical laboratories to cover their tests. In addition, some
countries outside the United States require CAP accreditation as a condition to permitting clinical laboratories to test samples taken from their citizens.
Failure to maintain CAP accreditation could have a material adverse effect on the sales of our tests and the results of our operations.
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We are also required to maintain a license to conduct testing in the State of California. California laws establish standards for day-to-day operation
of our clinical reference laboratory in Temple City, including with respect to the training and skills required of personnel, quality control and proficiency
testing requirements. In addition, because we receive test specimens originating from New York, we have obtained a state laboratory permit for our Temple
City laboratory from the New York Department of Health, or DOH. The New York state laboratory laws, regulations and rules are equal to or more
stringent than the CLIA regulations and establish standards for the operation of a clinical laboratory and performance of test services, including education
and experience requirements for laboratory directors and personnel; physical requirements of a laboratory facility; equipment validations; and quality
management practices. The laboratory director must maintain a Certificate of Qualification issued by New York’s DOH in permitted categories. We are
subject to on-site routine and complaint-driven inspections under both California and New York state laboratory laws and regulations. If we are found to be
out of compliance with either California or New York requirements, the CA Department of Public Health or New York’s DOH may suspend, restrict or
revoke our license or laboratory permit, respectively (and, with respect to California, may exclude persons or entities from owning, operating or directing a
laboratory for two years following such license revocation), assess civil monetary penalties, or impose specific corrective action plans, among other
sanctions. Any such actions could materially and adversely affect our business by prohibiting or limiting our ability to offer testing.

Moreover, certain other states require us to maintain out-of-state laboratory licenses or obtain approval on a test-specific basis to perform testing on
specimens from these states. Additional states could adopt similar licensure requirements in the future, which could require us to modify, delay or
discontinue our operations in such jurisdictions. We are also subject to regulation in foreign jurisdictions, which we expect will increase as we seek to
expand international utilization of our tests or if jurisdictions in which we pursue operations adopt new or modified licensure requirements. Foreign
licensure requirements could require review and modification of our tests in order to offer them in certain jurisdictions or could impose other limitations,
such as restrictions on the transport of human blood or other tissue necessary for us to perform our tests that may limit our ability to make our tests
available outside the United States. Additionally, complying with licensure requirements in new jurisdictions may be expensive, time-consuming and
subject us to significant and unanticipated delays.

Failure to comply with applicable clinical laboratory licensure requirements could result in a range of enforcement actions, including license
suspension, limitation or revocation, directed plan of correction, onsite monitoring, civil monetary penalties, civil injunctive suits, criminal sanctions and
exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs, as well as significant adverse publicity. Any sanction imposed under CLIA, its implementing
regulations or state or foreign laws or regulations governing clinical laboratory licensure, or our failure to renew our CLIA certificate or any other required
local, state or foreign license or accreditation, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. In such
case, even if we were able to bring our laboratory back into compliance, we could incur significant expenses and lose revenue while doing so.

We are subject to broad legal requirements regarding the information we test and analyze, and any failure to comply with these requirements
could result in harsh penalties, damage our reputation and materially harm our business.

Our business is subject to federal and state laws that protect the privacy and security of personal information, including the federal Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1986, or HIPAA, the federal Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, or HITECH, and
similar state laws, as well as numerous other federal, state and foreign laws, including consumer protection laws and regulations, that govern the collection,
dissemination, use, access to, confidentiality and security of patient health information. In addition, new laws and regulations that further protect the
privacy and security of medical records or medical information are regularly considered by federal and state governments. Further, with the recent increase
in publicity regarding data breaches resulting in improper dissemination of consumer information, federal and state governments have passed or are
considering laws regulating the actions that a business must take if it experiences a data breach, such as prompt disclosure to affected customers. The
Federal Trade Commission and states’ Attorneys General have also brought enforcement actions and prosecuted some data breach cases as unfair and/or
deceptive acts or practices under the Federal Trade Commission Act and comparable state laws. In addition to data breach notification laws, some states
have enacted statutes and rules requiring businesses to reasonably protect certain types of personal information they hold or to otherwise comply with
certain specified data security requirements for personal information. We intend to continue to comprehensively protect all personal information and to
comply with all applicable laws regarding the protection of such information.

Any failure to implement appropriate security measures to protect the confidentiality and integrity of personal information or any breach or other
failure of these systems resulting in the unauthorized access, manipulation, disclosure or loss of this information could result in our noncompliance with
these laws. Penalties for failure to comply with a requirement of HIPAA and HITECH vary significantly depending on the failure and could include civil
monetary or criminal penalties.
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The European Union formally adopted the General Data Protection Regulation, or GDPR, in 2016, which applies to all European Union member
states from May 25, 2018 and replaced the European Data Protection Directive. The GDPR introduced stringent new data protection and operational
requirements in the European Union for companies that receive or process personal data of European residents, as well as   substantial fines for breaches of
the data protection rules. It has increased our responsibility and liability in relation to personal data that we process and we are required to maintain
additional mechanisms ensuring compliance with the GDPR. The GDPR is a complex law and the regulatory guidance is still evolving, including with
respect to how the GDPR should be applied in the context of clinical studies and the collection, processing, and storage of sensitive personal data, including
genetic information and testing. Furthermore, many of the countries within the European Union are still in the process of drafting supplementary data
protection legislation in key fields where the GDPR allows for national variation, including the fields of clinical study and other health-related information.
These variations in the law may raise our costs of compliance and result in greater legal risks. On July 16, 2020, the Court of Justice of the European Union
or the CJEU, issued a landmark opinion in the case Maximilian Schrems vs. Facebook (Case C-311/18), called Schrems II.  This decision calls into question
certain data transfer mechanisms as between the European Union member states and the US. The CJEU is the highest court in Europe and the Schrems II
decision heightens the burden on data importers to assess U.S. national security laws on their business, and future actions of European Union data
protection authorities are difficult to predict at this early date. Consequently, there is some risk of any such data transfers from the European Union being
halted by one or more European Union member states. Any contractual arrangements requiring the transfer of personal data from the European Union to us
in the United States will require greater scrutiny and assessments as required under Schrems II and may have an adverse impact on cross-border transfers of
personal data, or increase costs of compliance.

In addition, many states, such as California (where one of our clinical laboratories is located), have implemented similar privacy laws and
regulations, such as the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, that impose restrictive requirements regulating the use and disclosure of
patient health information and other personal information. In addition to fines and penalties imposed upon violators, some of these state laws also afford
private rights of action to individuals who believe their personal information has been misused. California’s patient privacy laws, for example, provide for
penalties of up to $250,000 and permit injured parties to sue for damages. In addition to the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act,
California also recently enacted the California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018, or CCPA, which became effective on January 1, 2020. The CCPA has been
characterized as the first “GDPR-like” privacy statute to be enacted in the United States because it mirrors a number of the key provisions of the GDPR.
The CCPA establishes a new privacy framework for covered businesses in the State of California by creating an expanded definition of personal
information, establishing new data privacy rights for California residents, imposing special rules on the collection of personal data from minors, and
creating a new and potentially severe statutory damages framework for violations of the CCPA and for businesses that fail to implement reasonable security
procedures and practices to prevent data breaches. An initiative which proposes to expand the CCPA called the California Privacy Rights Act, will be voted
on in California in November and could impact our operations or that of our collaborators.  Other states have been considering legislation similar to the
CCPA, and several federal privacy proposals are under consideration in the current session of Congress.

The interplay of federal and state laws may be subject to varying interpretations by courts and government agencies, creating complex compliance
issues for us and potentially exposing us to additional expense, adverse publicity and liability. Further, as regulatory focus on privacy issues continues to
increase and laws and regulations concerning the protection of personal information expand and become more complex, these potential risks to our
business could intensify. Additionally, the interpretation, application and interplay of consumer and health-related data protection laws in the United States,
Europe and elsewhere are often uncertain, contradictory and in flux. As a result, it is possible that laws may be interpreted and applied in a manner that is
inconsistent with our current practices. Moreover, these laws and their interpretations are constantly evolving and they may become more stringent over
time. Complying with these laws or any new laws or interpretations of their application could involve significant time and substantial costs or require us to
change our business practices and compliance procedures in a manner adverse to our business. We may not be able to obtain or maintain compliance with
the diverse privacy and security requirements in all of the jurisdictions in which we currently or plan to do business, and failure to comply with any of these
requirements could result in civil or criminal penalties, harm our reputation and materially adversely affect our business.

We conduct business in a heavily regulated industry. Complying with the numerous statutes and regulations pertaining to our business is
expensive and time-consuming, and any failure by us, our consultants or commercial partners to comply could result in substantial penalties.

Our industry and our operations are heavily regulated by various federal, state, local and foreign laws and regulations, and the regulatory
environment in which we operate could change significantly and adversely in the future. These laws and regulations currently include, among others:

 • the FDA’s enforcement discretion policy with respect to LDTs;
 

 • CLIA’s and CAP’s regulation of our laboratory activities;
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 • federal and state laws and standards affecting reimbursement by government payors, including certain coding requirements to obtain

reimbursement and certain changes to the payment mechanism for clinical laboratory services resulting from the Protecting Access to
Medicare Act of 2014, or PAMA;

 

 • HIPAA and HITECH, which establish comprehensive federal standards with respect to the privacy and security of PHI, and requirements for
the use of certain standardized electronic transactions with respect to transmission of such information, as well as similar laws protecting
other types of personal information;

 

 • state laws governing the maintenance of personally identifiable information of state residents, including medical information, and which
impose varying breach notification requirements, some of which allow private rights of action by individuals for violations and also impose
penalties for such violations;

 

 • the federal Anti-Kickback Statute, which generally prohibits knowingly and willfully offering, paying, soliciting or receiving remuneration,
directly or indirectly, in return for or to induce a person to refer to an individual any good, facility, item or service that is reimbursable under a
federal health care program;

 

 • the federal Stark Law, which generally prohibits a physician from making a referral for certain designated health services covered by the
Medicare program, including laboratory and pathology services, if the physician or an immediate family member has a financial relationship
with the entity providing the designated health services;

 

 • the federal False Claims Act, which imposes civil penalties, and provides for civil whistleblower or qui tam actions, against individuals or
entities for knowingly presenting, or causing to be presented, to the federal government, claims for payment that are false or fraudulent or
making a false statement to avoid, decrease or conceal an obligation to pay money to the federal government;

 

 • the federal Civil Monetary Penalties Law, which generally prohibits, among other things, the offering or transfer of remuneration to a
Medicare or Medicaid beneficiary if it is likely to influence the beneficiary’s selection of a particular provider, practitioner or supplier of
services reimbursable by Medicare or Medicaid;

 

 • the Affordable Care Act, which, among other things, establishes a requirement for providers and suppliers to report and return any
overpayments received from the Medicare and Medicaid programs;

 

 • other federal and state fraud and abuse laws, such as anti-kickback laws, prohibitions on self-referral, fee-splitting restrictions, insurance
fraud laws, anti-markup laws, prohibitions on the provision of tests at no or discounted cost to induce physician or patient adoption and false
claims acts, some of which may extend to services reimbursable by any third-party payor, including private payors;

 

 • the federal Physician Sunshine Payment Act and various state laws on reporting relationships with health care providers and customers,
which could be determined to apply to our LDTs;

 

 • the prohibition on reassignment of Medicare claims;
 

 • state laws that prohibit other specified healthcare practices, such as billing physicians for tests that they order, waiving coinsurance,
copayments, deductibles and other amounts owed by patients, business corporations practicing medicine or employing or engaging
physicians to practice medicine and billing a state Medicaid program at a price that is higher than what is charged to one or more other
payors;

 

 • the federal Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, or FCPA, and applicable foreign anti-bribery laws;
 

 • federal, state and local regulations relating to the handling and disposal of regulated medical waste, hazardous waste and biohazardous waste
and workplace safety for healthcare employees;

 

 • laws and regulations relating to health and safety, labor and employment, public reporting, taxation and other areas applicable to businesses
generally, all of which are subject to change, including, for example, the significant changes to the taxation of business entities were enacted
in December 2017; and

 

 • similar foreign laws and regulations that apply to us in the countries in which we operate or may operate in the future.

The genetic testing industry is currently under a high degree of government scrutiny. The Office of Inspector General for the Department of Health
and Human Services and a variety of State Attorneys General have issued fraud alerts regarding a variety of cancer genetic testing fraud schemes, and the
Department of Justice has announced indictments in such fraud schemes involving a variety of individuals and entities, including genetic testing and other
laboratories, physicians who order genetic testing for a large volume of patients without treating them, and third parties who arranged for the genetic testing
by approaching patients through telemarketing calls, booths at public events, health fairs, and door-to-door visits. These individuals then shared the
proceeds received from Medicare, TRICARE, and other third-party payors. This increased regulatory scrutiny could decrease demand for our testing
services or increase our costs of regulatory compliance, either of which could have a material adverse effect on our business.
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Any future growth of our business, including, in particular, growth of our international business and continued reliance on consultants, commercial
partners and other third parties, may increase the potential for violating these laws. In some cases, our risk of violating these or other laws and regulations
is further increased because of the lack of their complete interpretation by applicable regulatory authorities or courts, and their provisions are thus open to a
variety of interpretations. Our recently launched Picture Genetics line of at-home genetic test offerings are patient-initiated screening tests, which may
receive greater scrutiny from regulatory authorities than our traditional testing services that are offered directly to health care providers.

We have adopted policies and procedures designed to comply with these laws and regulations and, in the ordinary course of our business, we
conduct internal reviews of our compliance with these laws. Our compliance is also subject to review by applicable government agencies. It is not always
possible to identify and deter misconduct by employees, distributors, consultants and commercial partners, and the precautions we take to detect and
prevent this activity may not be effective in controlling unknown or unmanaged risks or losses or in protecting us from government investigations or other
actions or lawsuits stemming from a failure to comply with applicable laws or regulations. Additionally, we are subject to the risk that a person or
government could allege such fraud or other misconduct, even if none occurred. Any action brought against us for violation of these or other laws or
regulations, even if we successfully defend against it, could cause us to incur significant legal expenses, divert our management’s attention from the
operation of our business and harm our reputation. If our operations, including the conduct of our employees, consultants and commercial partners, are
found to be in violation of any of these laws and regulations, we may be subject to applicable penalties associated with the violation, including
administrative, civil and criminal penalties, damages, fines, individual imprisonment, exclusion from participation in federal healthcare programs,
refunding of payments received by us and curtailment or cessation of our operations. Any of these consequences could seriously harm our business and our
financial results.

Healthcare policy changes, including recently enacted and proposed new legislation reforming the U.S. healthcare system, could cause significant
harm to our business, operations and financial condition.

The Affordable Care Act made a number of substantial changes to the way healthcare is financed both by governmental and private payors. The
Affordable Care Act also introduced mechanisms to reduce the per capita rate of growth in Medicare spending if expenditures exceed certain targets. Any
such reductions could affect reimbursement payments for our tests. The Affordable Care Act also contains a number of other provisions, including
provisions governing enrollment in federal and state healthcare programs, reimbursement matters and fraud and abuse, which we expect will impact our
industry and our operations in ways that we cannot currently predict.

In April 2014, Congress passed PAMA, which included substantial changes to the way in which clinical laboratory services will be paid under
Medicare. Under PAMA, certain clinical laboratories are required to periodically report to CMS private payor payment rates and volumes for their tests.
Laboratories that fail to report the required payment information may be subject to substantial civil monetary penalties. Further, effective January 1, 2018
under PAMA, Medicare reimbursement for diagnostic tests will be based on the weighted-median of the payments made by private payors for these tests,
rendering private payor payment levels even more significant. As a result, future Medicare payments may fluctuate more often and become subject to the
willingness of private payors to recognize the value of diagnostic tests generally and any given test individually. The impact of this new payment system on
rates for our tests, including any current or future tests we may develop, is uncertain.

In March 2020, in response to COVID-19, the CARES Act, was signed into law. The CARES Act provides numerous tax provisions and other
stimulus measures. The CARES Act also includes a number of benefits that are applicable to us and other healthcare providers, including the provision of a
one-year reprieve for clinical laboratories from the reporting requirements under PAMA as well as a one-year delay of reimbursement rate reductions for
clinical laboratory services provided under Medicare that were scheduled to take place in 2021. Further revisions of the Medicare Clinical Laboratory Fee
Schedule for years after 2021 will be based on future surveys of market rates.

We cannot predict whether or when these or other recently enacted healthcare initiatives will be implemented at the federal or state level or how any
such legislation or regulation may affect us. For instance, the payment reductions imposed by the Affordable Care Act and the changes to reimbursement
amounts paid by Medicare for tests such as ours based on the procedure set forth in PAMA, could limit the prices we will be able to charge or the amount
of available reimbursement for our tests, which would reduce our revenue. Additionally, these healthcare policy changes could be amended or additional
healthcare initiatives could be implemented in the future. For instance, there is uncertainty regarding the continued effect of the Affordable Care Act in its
current form and in light of the policies of the current administration and members of Congress, which have threatened to repeal, replace or change the
Affordable Care Act. President Trump has signed two Executive Orders and other directives designed to delay the implementation of certain provisions of
the Affordable Care Act or otherwise circumvent some of the requirements for health insurance mandated by the Affordable Care Act. Concurrently,
although Congress has not passed comprehensive repeal legislation, at least two bills affecting the implementation of certain taxes under the Affordable
Care Act have been signed into law. For example, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 repealed the tax-based shared responsibility payment imposed by the
Affordable Care Act on certain individuals who fail to
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maintain qualifying health coverage for all or part of a year that is commonly referred to as the “individual mandate.” In December 2019, the Fifth Circuit
Court of Appeals upheld a district court’s finding that the individual mandate in the Affordable Care Act is unconstitutional following removal of the
penalty provision from the law. However, the Fifth Circuit reversed and remanded the case to the district court to determine if other reforms enacted as part
of the Affordable Care Act but not specifically related to the individual mandate or health insurance could be severed from the rest of the Affordable Care
Act so as not to have the law declared invalid in its entirety. It is unclear how this decision, subsequent appeals including potentially to the U.S. Supreme
Court, and other efforts to repeal and replace the Affordable Care Act will affect the implementation of that law and our business.

Further, the impact on our business of the expansion of the federal and state governments’ role in the U.S. healthcare industry generally, including
the social, governmental and other pressures to reduce healthcare costs while expanding individual benefits, is uncertain. Any future changes or initiatives
could have a materially adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

Changes in laws and regulations, or in their application, may adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The clinical laboratory testing industry is highly regulated, and failure to comply with applicable regulatory, supervisory, accreditation, registration
or licensing requirements may adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. In particular, the laws and regulations governing
the marketing and research of clinical diagnostic testing are extremely complex, and in many instances there are no clear regulatory or judicial
interpretations of these laws and regulations, increasing the risk that we may be found to be in violation of these laws.

Furthermore, the genetic testing industry as a whole is a growing industry and regulatory agencies such as HHS or FDA may apply heightened
scrutiny to new developments in the field, or the U.S. Congress may do so. Since 2017, Congress has been working on legislation to create an LDT and
IVD regulatory framework that would be separate and distinct from the existing medical device regulatory framework. On March 5, 2020, U.S.
Representatives Diana DeGette (D-CO) and Dr. Larry Bucshon (R-IN) formally introduced the VALID Act in the House and an identical version of the bill
was introduced in the U.S. Senate by Senators Michael Bennet (D-CO) and Richard Burr (R-NC). As anticipated from a discussion draft of the legislation
released for stakeholder comment in December 2018, the VALID Act would codify into law the term “in vitro clinical test” (IVCT) to create a new medical
product category separate from medical devices, and bring all such products within the scope of FDA’s oversight. It is unclear whether the VALID Act
would be passed by Congress in its current form or signed into law by the President.

In addition, there has been a recent trend of increased U.S. federal and state regulation, scrutiny and enforcement relating to payments made to
referral sources, which are governed by laws and regulations including the Stark law, the federal Anti-Kickback Statute, the federal False Claims Act, as
well as state equivalents of such laws. For example, the Eliminating Kickbacks in Recovery Act of 2018, or EKRA, was passed in October 2018 as part of
the Substance Use-Disorder Prevention that Promotes Opioid Recovery and Treatment for Patients and Communities Act (referred to as the SUPPORT
Act). Similar to the federal Anti-Kickback Statute, EKRA imposes criminal penalties for knowing or willful payment or offer, or solicitation or receipt, of
any remuneration, whether directly or indirectly, overtly or covertly, in cash or in kind, in exchange for the referral or inducement of laboratory testing
(among other health care services) unless a specific exception applies. However, unlike the federal Anti-Kickback Statute, EKRA is not limited to services
covered by federal or state health care programs but applies more broadly to services covered by “health care benefit programs,” including commercial
insurers. Additionally, because EKRA’s exceptions are not identical to the federal Anti-Kickback Statute’s safe harbors, compliance with a federal Anti-
Kickback Statute safe harbor does not guarantee protection under EKRA. As currently drafted, EKRA potentially expands the universe of arrangements
that could be subject to government enforcement under federal fraud and abuse laws. Because EKRA is a new law, there is no agency guidance or court
precedent to indicate how and to what extent it will be applied and enforced. We cannot assure you that our relationships with physicians, sales
representatives, hospitals, customers, or any other party will not be subject to scrutiny or will survive regulatory challenge under such laws. If imposed for
any reason, sanctions under the EKRA could have a negative effect on our business.

Marketing of our COVID-19 tests under EUAs from FDA is subject to certain limitations and we are required to maintain compliance with the
terms of the EUA, among other things, and the continuance of our EUAs is subject to government discretion.

On February 4, 2020, HHS Secretary Alex Azar issued a declaration that the threat to public health posed by COVID-19 justifies the emergency use
of unapproved in vitro diagnostics for the detection or diagnosis of SARS-CoV-2. Under Section 564 of the FDC Act, because HHS has issued this
declaration, the FDA Commissioner is authorized to issue Emergency Use Authorizations, or EUAs, to permit certain developers of SARS-CoV-2
diagnostics to begin offering the tests for detection and diagnosis of COVID-19 without having completed the normally applicable FDA review and
clearance or approval process for marketing authorization (with the related standards that would apply to demonstrate safety and effectiveness). The
issuance of an EUA reflects an FDA conclusion that based on the totality of scientific evidence available to the FDA, it is reasonable to believe that the
product may be effective in diagnosing COVID-19, and that the known potential benefits of the product outweigh the known and potential risks, and there
is no adequate, approved, and available alternative to the emergency use of the product.
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Since March 2020, we have commercially launched several molecular tests for the detection of SARS-CoV-2, the virus that causes COVID-19,
including NGS and RT-PCR-based tests as well as related antibody testing options. On May 15, 2020, we were granted an EUA for the RT-PCR-based test
for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 using upper and lower respiratory specimens (nasal, nasopharyngeal, and oropharyngeal swabs), which can also be used
with our self-collected at-home nasal swab specimen testing kit  through Picture Genetics or a second authorized third-party home collection kit.

Although there are certain regulatory requirements the FDA has waived for the duration of the EUA, we remain subject to specific conditions of the
authorizations. As with other FDA-regulated tests, issues could emerge during the course of the marketing and use of our test under an EUA that could
impact our ability to continue the sale and distribution of the authorized test or home collection kit. Factors that may be out of the Company’s control, such
as the availability of supplies and key personnel, may impact the Company’s ability to maintain testing capacity and test result delivery, and its other
responses to the COVID-19 pandemic, and may have an adverse impact on the Company’s operations. Our EUA remains effective only until the HHS
declaration is terminated or revoked, and FDA also may revoke an EUA if it determines the criteria for issuance are no longer met or other circumstances
make such revocation appropriate to protect the public health or safety. However, on August 19, 2020, HHS published a policy announcement that FDA
must go through the formal notice-and-comment rulemaking process before requiring pre-market review (including emergency use authorization) of LDTs
rather than making such changes through guidance documents, compliance manuals, or other informal policy statements. Based on HHS’s policy
announcement, which specifically states that LDT developers are not required to obtain an EUA or other marketing authorization from FDA prior to
commercialization, we believe we may continue to market our COVID-19 tests even if our EUA is terminated or revoked. FDA may seek to establish a
new regulation through notice-and-comment rulemaking requiring pre-market review and authorization of LDTs, and if that were to occur and if our EUA
is either terminated or revoked, then in order to continue marketing our COVID-19 tests, we could be required to obtain the necessary regulatory clearances
or approvals and be subject to the full and usual regulatory obligations.

If the hazardous materials we use in our operations cause contamination or injury, we could be liable for resulting damages.

Our operations require the use of regulated medical waste, hazardous waste and biohazardous waste, including chemicals, biological agents and
compounds and blood and other tissue specimens. We are subject on an ongoing basis to federal, state and local laws and regulations governing the use,
storage, handling and disposal of these hazardous materials and other specified waste products. Although we typically use licensed or otherwise qualified
outside vendors to dispose of this waste, applicable laws and regulations could hold us liable for damages and fines if our, or others’, business operations or
other actions result in contamination to the environment or personal injury due to exposure to hazardous materials. We cannot eliminate the risk of
contamination or injury, and any liability imposed on us for any resulting damages or injury could exceed our resources or any applicable insurance
coverage. The cost to secure such insurance coverage and to comply with these laws and regulations could become more significant in the future, and any
failure to comply could result in substantial costs and other business and reputational consequences, any of which could negatively affect our operating
results.

We could be adversely affected by violations of the FCPA and other anti-bribery laws.

Our international operations are subject to various anti-bribery laws, including the FCPA and similar anti-bribery laws in the non-U.S. jurisdictions
in which we operate. The FCPA prohibits companies and their intermediaries from offering, making, or authorizing improper payments to non-U.S. or
foreign officials for the purpose of obtaining or retaining business or securing any other improper advantage. These laws are complex and far-reaching in
nature, and we may be required in the future to alter one or more of our practices to be in compliance with these laws or any changes to these laws or their
interpretation.

We currently engage in significant business outside the United States, and we plan to increase our international operations in the future. These
operations could involve dealings with governments, foreign officials and state-owned entities, such as government hospitals, outside the United States. In
addition, we may engage distributors, other commercial partners or third-party intermediaries, such as representatives or contractors, or establish joint
ventures or other arrangements to manage or assist with promotion and sale of our tests abroad and obtaining necessary permits, licenses and other
regulatory approvals. Any such third parties could be deemed to be our agents and we could be held responsible for any corrupt or other illegal activities of
our employees or these third parties, even if we do not explicitly authorize or have actual knowledge of such activities. We have instituted policies,
procedures, and internal controls reasonably designed to promote compliance with the FCPA and other anti-corruption laws and we exercise a high degree
of vigilance in maintaining, implementing and enforcing these policies and controls. However, these policies and controls could be circumvented or ignored
and they cannot guarantee compliance with these laws and regulations. Any violations of these laws or allegations of such violations could disrupt our
operations, involve significant management distraction, involve significant costs and expenses, including legal fees, and harm our reputation. Additionally,
other U.S. companies in the medical device and pharmaceutical fields have faced substantial fines and criminal penalties in the recent past for violating the
FCPA, and we could also incur these types of penalties, including criminal and civil penalties, disgorgement, and other remedial measures, if we violate the
FCPA or other applicable anti-bribery laws. Any of these outcomes could result in a material adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial condition,
or results of operations.
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Our services present the potential for embezzlement, identity theft or other similar illegal behavior by our employees, consultants, service
providers or commercial partners.

Our operations involve the use and disclosure of personal and business information that could be used to impersonate third parties or otherwise gain
access to their data or funds. If any of our employees, consultants, service providers or commercial partners takes, converts or misuses these funds or data,
we could be liable for any resulting damages, which could harm our financial condition and damage our business reputation.

We could be adversely affected by alleged violations of the Federal Trade Commission Act or other truth-in-advertising and consumer protection
laws.

Our advertising for laboratory services and tests is subject to federal truth-in-advertising laws enforced by the Federal Trade Commission, or FTC,
as well as comparable state consumer protection laws. Under the Federal Trade Commission Act, or FTC Act, the FTC is empowered, among other things,
to (a) prevent unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce; (b) seek monetary redress and other relief
for conduct injurious to consumers; and (c) gather and compile information and conduct investigations relating to the organization, business, practices, and
management of entities engaged in commerce. The FTC has very broad enforcement authority, and failure to abide by the substantive requirements of the
FTC Act and other consumer protection laws can result in administrative or judicial penalties, including civil penalties, injunctions affecting the manner in
which we would be able to market services or products in the future, or criminal prosecution. In conjunction with the recent launch of our Picture Genetics
line of at-home genetic test offerings that are initiated consumers, we plan to increase our advertising activities that would be subject to these federal and
state truth-in-advertising laws. Any actual or perceived non-compliance with those laws could lead to an investigation by the FTC or a comparable state
agency, or could lead to allegations of misleading advertising by private plaintiffs. Any such action against us would disrupt our business operations, cause
damage to our reputation, and result in a material adverse effects on our business.

Intellectual Property Risks

We currently own no patents or patent applications related to our technology platform and rely on trade secret protection, non-disclosure
agreements and invention assignment agreements to protect our proprietary information, which may not be effective.

We currently rely on trade secret protection, non-disclosure agreements and invention assignment agreements with our employees, consultants and
third-parties to protect our confidential and proprietary information. Although our competitors have utilized and are expected to continue to utilize
technologies and methods similar to ours and have aggregated and are expected to continue to aggregate libraries of genetic information similar to ours, we
believe our success will depend in part on our ability to develop proprietary methods and libraries and to defend any advantages afforded to us by these
methods and libraries relative to our competitors. If we do not protect our intellectual property and other confidential information adequately, competitors
may be able to use our proprietary technologies and information and thereby erode any competitive advantages they provide us.

We will be able to protect our proprietary rights from unauthorized use by third parties only to the extent these rights are effectively maintained as
confidential. We expect to rely primarily on trade secret and contractual protections for our confidential and proprietary information and we have taken
security measures we believe are appropriate to protect this information. These measures, however, may not provide adequate protection for our trade
secrets, know-how or other confidential information. We seek to protect our proprietary information by, among other things, entering into confidentiality
agreements with employees, consultants and other third parties. These confidentiality agreements may not sufficiently safeguard our trade secrets and other
confidential information and may not provide adequate remedies in the event of unauthorized use or disclosure of this information. Enforcing a claim that a
party illegally disclosed or misappropriated a trade secret or other proprietary information could be difficult, expensive and time-consuming and the
outcome could be unpredictable. In addition, trade secrets or other confidential information could otherwise become known or be independently developed
by others in a manner that could prevent legal recourse by us. If any of our trade secrets or other confidential or proprietary information were disclosed or
misappropriated or if any such information was independently developed by a competitor, our competitive position could be harmed and our business could
suffer.

54



 

Litigation or other proceedings or third-party claims of intellectual property infringement or misappropriation could require us to spend
significant time and money and prevent us from selling our tests.

We believe our ability to succeed will depend in part on our avoidance of infringement of patents and other proprietary rights owned by third parties,
including the intellectual property rights of competitors. There are numerous third-party-owned U.S. and foreign patents, pending patent applications and
other intellectual property rights that cover technologies relevant to genetic testing. We may be unaware of patents or other intellectual property rights that
a third-party might assert are infringed by our business, and there may be pending patent applications that, if issued, could be asserted against us. As a
result, our existing or future operations may be alleged or found to infringe existing or future patents or other intellectual property rights of others.
Moreover, as we continue to sell our existing tests and if we launch new tests and enter new markets, competitors may claim that our tests infringe or
misappropriate their intellectual property rights as part of strategies designed to impede our existing operations or our entry into new markets.

If a patent infringement or misappropriation of intellectual property lawsuit was brought against us, we could be forced to discontinue or delay our
development or sales of any tests or other activities that are the subject of the lawsuit while it is pending, even if it is not ultimately successful. In the event
of a successful claim of infringement against us, we could be forced to pay substantial damages, including treble damages and attorneys’ fees if we were
found to have willfully infringed patents; obtain one or more licenses, which may not be available on commercially reasonable terms when needed or at all;
pay royalties, which may be substantial; or redesign any infringing tests or other activities, which may be impossible or require substantial time and
expense. In addition, third parties making claims against us for infringement or misappropriation of their patents or other intellectual property rights could
seek and obtain injunctive or other equitable relief, which, if granted, could prohibit us from performing some or all of our tests. Further, defense against
these claims, regardless of their merit or success, could cause us to incur substantial expenses, be a substantial diversion to our management and other
employee resources and significantly harm our reputation. Any of these outcomes could delay our introduction of new tests, significantly increase our costs
or prevent us from conducting certain of our essential activities, which could materially adversely affect our ability to operate and grow our business.

Developments in patent law could have a negative impact on our business.

From time to time, the U.S. Supreme Court, or the Supreme Court, other federal courts, the U.S. Congress or the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,
or USPTO, may change the standards of patentability, and any such changes could have a negative impact on our business.

Three cases involving diagnostic method claims and “gene patents” have been decided by the Supreme Court in recent years. In March 2012, the
Supreme Court issued a decision in Mayo Collaborative v. Prometheus Laboratories, or Prometheus, a case involving patent claims directed to optimizing
the amount of drug administered to a specific patient, holding that the applicable patents’ claims failed to incorporate sufficient inventive content above and
beyond mere underlying natural correlations to allow the claimed processes to qualify as patent-eligible processes that apply natural laws. In June 2013, the
Supreme Court decided Association for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, or Myriad, a case challenging the validity of patent claims relating to the
breast cancer susceptibility genes BRCA1 and BRCA2, holding that isolated genomic DNA that exists in nature, such as the DNA constituting the BRCA1
and BRCA2 genes, is not patentable subject matter, but that cDNA, which is an artificial construct created from RNA transcripts of genes, may be patent
eligible. In June 2014, the Supreme Court decided Alice Corporation Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank International, or Alice, which affirmed the Prometheus and
Myriad decisions and provided additional interpretation.

If we make efforts to seek patent protection for our technologies and tests, these efforts may be negatively impacted by the Prometheus, Myriad and
Alice decisions, rulings in other cases or guidance or procedures issued by the USPTO. However, we cannot fully predict the impact of the Prometheus,
Myriad and Alice decisions on the ability of genetic testing, biopharmaceutical or other companies to obtain or enforce patents relating to DNA, genes or
genomic-related discoveries in the future, as the contours of when claims reciting laws of nature, natural phenomena or abstract ideas may meet patent
eligibility requirements are not clear and may take years to develop via interpretation at the USPTO and in the courts. There are many previously issued
patents claiming nucleic acids and diagnostic methods based on natural correlations that issued before these recent Supreme Court decisions and, although
many of these patents may be invalid under the standards set forth in these decisions, they are presumed valid and enforceable until they are successfully
challenged, and third parties holding these patents could allege that we infringe or request that we obtain a license under such patents. Whether based on
patents issued before or after these Supreme Court decisions, we could be forced to defend against claims of patent infringement or obtain license rights, if
available, under these patents. In particular, although the Supreme Court has held in Myriad that isolated genomic DNA is not patent-eligible subject
matter, third parties could allege that our activities infringe other classes of gene-related patent claims. There are numerous risks associated with any patent
infringement claim that may be brought against us, as discussed above under “—Litigation or other proceedings or third-party claims of intellectual
property infringement or misappropriation could require us to spend significant time and money and prevent us from selling our tests.”
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In addition, the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, or America Invents Act, which was signed into law in 2011, includes a number of significant
changes to U.S. patent law. These changes include a transition from a “first-to-invent” system to a “first-to-file” system, changes to the way issued patents
are challenged and changes to the way patent applications are disputed during the examination process. These changes may favor larger and more
established companies that have greater resources to devote to patent application filing and prosecution. The USPTO has developed new regulations and
procedures to govern the full implementation of the America Invents Act, but the impact of the America Invents Act on the cost of prosecuting any patent
applications we may file, our ability to obtain patents based on our discoveries if we pursue them and our ability to enforce or defend any patents that may
issue remains uncertain.

These and other substantive changes to U.S. patent law could affect our susceptibility to patent infringement claims and our ability to obtain any
patents we may pursue and, if obtained, to enforce or defend them, any of which could have a material adverse effect on our business.

We may not be able to enforce our intellectual property rights outside the United States.

The laws of some foreign countries do not protect proprietary rights to the same extent as the laws of the United States, and many companies have
encountered significant challenges in establishing and enforcing their proprietary rights outside the United States. These challenges can be caused by the
absence of rules and methods for the establishment and enforcement of intellectual property rights in certain jurisdictions. In addition, the legal systems of
some countries, particularly developing countries, do not favor the enforcement of certain intellectual property protection, especially relating to healthcare.
These aspects of many foreign legal systems could make it difficult for us to prevent or stop the misappropriation of our intellectual property rights in these
jurisdictions. Moreover, changes in the law and legal decisions by courts in foreign countries could affect our ability to obtain adequate protection for our
technologies and enforce our intellectual property rights. As a result, our efforts to protect and enforce our intellectual property rights outside the United
States may prove inadequate, in which case our ability to remain competitive and grow our business and revenue could be materially harmed.

Third parties may assert that our employees or consultants have wrongfully used or disclosed confidential information or misappropriated trade
secrets.

We employ individuals who were previously employed at universities and biometric solution, genetic testing, diagnostic or other healthcare
companies, including our competitors or potential competitors. Further, we may become subject to ownership disputes in the future arising from, for
example, conflicting obligations of consultants or others who are involved in developing our and other parties’ technologies and intellectual property rights.
Although we try to ensure that our employees and consultants do not use the proprietary information or know-how of others in their work for us, we may
be subject to claims that we or our employees or consultants have inadvertently or otherwise used or disclosed intellectual property rights, including trade
secrets or other proprietary information, of a former employer or other third-party. Litigation may be necessary to defend against these claims, should they
arise. If we fail in defending against any such claims, we could be subject to monetary damages and the loss of valuable intellectual property rights or
personnel. Even if we are successful in defending against any such claims, litigation could result in substantial costs, distract management and other
employees and damage our reputation.

Common Stock Risks

An active, liquid trading market for our common stock may not be sustained, which could make it difficult for stockholders to sell their shares of
our common stock.

An active trading market for our common stock may not be sustained. Further, Mr. Hsieh, our founder, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of our
board of directors, beneficially owns approximately 34% of our outstanding voting equity as of September 30, 2020. As a result, fewer shares are actively
traded in the public market, which reduces the liquidity of our common stock. The lack of an active trading market could impair our stockholders’ ability to
sell their shares at the desired time or at a price considered reasonable. Further, an inactive trading market may impair our ability to raise capital by selling
shares of our common stock in the future, and may impair our ability to enter into strategic relationships or acquire companies or technologies using shares
of our common stock as consideration.

Our common stock is listed on the Nasdaq Global Market under the symbol “FLGT.” If we fail to satisfy the continued listing standards of Nasdaq,
however, we could be de-listed, which would negatively impact the price and liquidity of our common stock.
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The price of our common stock may be volatile and you could lose all or part of your investment.

The trading price of our common stock has experienced, and may continue to experience, wide fluctuations and significant volatility. This volatility
may be exacerbated by the relatively small and illiquid market for our common stock. Other factors that may contribute to this volatility include, among
others:

 • actual or anticipated fluctuations in our operating results;
 

 • competition from existing tests or new tests that may emerge, particularly if competitive factors in our industry, including prices for genetic or
other testing, become more acute;

 

 • failures to meet or exceed financial estimates and projections of the investment community or guidance we have provided to the public;
 

 • issuance of new or updated research or reports by securities analysts or changed recommendations for our common stock;
 

 • announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, investments, strategic relationships, joint ventures, collaborations or
capital commitments;

 

 • the timing and amount of our investments in our business and the market’s perception of these investments and their impact on our prospects;
 

 • actual or anticipated changes in laws or regulations applicable to our business or our tests;
 

 • additions or departures of key management or other personnel;
 

 • changes in coverage and reimbursement by current or potential payors;
 

 • inability to obtain additional funding as and when needed on reasonable terms;
 

 • disputes or other developments with respect to our or others’ intellectual property rights;
 

 • product liability claims or other litigation;
 

 • sales of our common stock by us or our stockholders;
 

 • general economic, political, industry and market conditions, including factors not directly related to our operating performance or the
operating performance of our competitors, such as increased uncertainty in the U.S. regulatory environment for healthcare, trade and tax-
related matters;

 

 • events that affect, or have the potential to affect, general economic conditions, including but not limited to political unrest, global trade wars,
natural disasters, act of war, terrorism, or disease outbreaks (such as the global pandemic related to COVID-19);

 

 • and the other risk factors discussed in this report.

In addition, the stock market in general, and the market for the stock of companies in the life sciences and technology industries in particular, has
experienced extreme price and volume fluctuations in recent years that have at times been unrelated or disproportionate to the operating performance of
specific companies. These broad market and industry factors may negatively affect the market price of our common stock, regardless of our actual
operating performance. In addition, in the past, following periods of volatility in the overall market and the market price of a particular company’s
securities, securities class action litigation has often been instituted against such company. This type of litigation, if instituted against us, could result in
substantial costs, a diversion of our management’s attention and resources and could damage our reputation.
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Our principal stockholders and management own a significant percentage of our capital stock and are able to exert significant control over
matters subject to stockholder approval.

Our executive officers, directors, beneficial owners of 5% or more of our outstanding voting equity and their respective affiliates collectively
beneficially owns approximately 39% of our outstanding voting equity as of September 30, 2020, and of this, Mr. Hsieh, our founder, Chief Executive
Officer and Chairman of our board of directors, by himself beneficially owns approximately 34% of our outstanding voting equity as of September 30,
2020. As a result, these stockholders have the ability to control matters submitted to our stockholders for approval, including elections of directors,
amendments to our organizational documents or approval of any merger, sale of assets or other major corporate transaction. This concentration of
ownership may prevent or discourage unsolicited acquisition proposals or offers to acquire our common stock that some of our stockholders feel are in their
best interests, as the interests of these stockholders may not coincide with the interests of our other stockholders and they may act in a manner that
advances their best interests and not necessarily those of all of our stockholders. Further, this concentration of ownership could adversely affect the
prevailing market price for our common stock.

Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock in the public market, or the perception that such sales could occur, could cause the
price of our common stock to fall.

Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock in the public market could occur at any time. Any such sales, or the perception in the
market that sales are pending or could occur, could reduce the market price of our common stock. All of the outstanding shares of our common stock are
freely tradable without restriction in the public market, subject to certain volume and manner of sale limitations applicable to shares held by our affiliates,
as that term is defined in the Securities Act. In addition, subject to similar limitations and any other applicable legal and contractual limitations, all of the
shares of our common stock subject to outstanding equity-based awards or reserved for issuance pursuant to such awards we may grant in the future are
registered under the Securities Act or are otherwise eligible under applicable securities laws for free trading in the public market upon their issuance.

Future issuances of our common stock or rights to purchase our common stock, including pursuant to our equity incentive plan, could result in
additional dilution to the percentage ownership of our stockholders and could cause the price of our common stock to fall.

To raise capital or for other strategic purposes, we may sell common stock, convertible securities or other equity securities in one or more
transactions at prices and in a manner we determine from time to time. In particular and in August 2019, we entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement,
or the Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper as sales agent which was amended on August 4, 2020, pursuant to which we may, from time to time, sell
through Piper shares of our common stock with an aggregate purchase price of up to $44.9 million. During the year ended December 31, 2019, we sold an
aggregate of 104,390 shares of our common stock pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of $12.14 per share.
During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, we sold an aggregate of 1,107,884 shares of our common stock pursuant to the Equity
Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average net selling price of $38.50 per share. In addition, in September 2020 we entered into an Equity Distribution
Agreement, or the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper as sales agent, pursuant to which we may, from time to time, sell through Piper shares
of our common stock with an aggregate purchase price of up to $125.0 million. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, we sold an aggregate
of 200,000 shares of our common stock pursuant to the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average net selling price of $39.24 per share.
We also may issue common stock or grant other equity awards for compensatory purposes under our equity incentive plan. If we issue common stock,
convertible securities or other equity securities, including shares pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement or equity awards under our equity incentive
plan, our then-existing stockholders could be materially diluted by such issuances and, if we otherwise issue preferred stock, new investors could gain
rights, preferences and privileges senior to the holders of our common stock, any of which could cause the price of our common stock to decline.

We do not intend to pay dividends on our common stock, so any returns will be limited to the value of our common stock.

We currently anticipate that we will retain any future earnings to finance the continued development, operation and expansion of our business. As a
result, we do not anticipate declaring or paying any cash dividends or other distributions in the foreseeable future. Further, if we were to enter into a credit
facility or issue debt securities or preferred stock in the future, we may become contractually restricted from paying dividends. If we do not pay dividends,
our common stock may be less valuable because stockholders must rely on sales of their common stock after price appreciation, which may never occur, to
realize any gains on their investment.
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If securities or industry analysts do not publish research or reports about our business or if they issue an adverse or misleading opinion regarding
our common stock, our stock price and trading volume could decline.

The trading market for our common stock is influenced by the research and reports that industry or securities analysts publish about us or our
business. If one or more of these analysts ceases coverage of us or fails to publish reports on us regularly, we could lose visibility in the financial markets,
which could cause the price and trading volume of our common stock to decline. Further, if any of these analysts issues an adverse or misleading opinion
regarding us, our business model, our industry or our stock performance or if our operating results fail to meet analyst expectations, the price of our
common stock could also decline.

Provisions in our charter documents and Delaware law could discourage, delay or prevent a change in control of our company or changes in our
management and depress the market price of our common stock.

Our certificate of incorporation and bylaws contain provisions that could depress the market price of our common stock by acting to discourage,
delay or prevent a change in control of our company or changes in our management that our stockholders may deem advantageous. These provisions,
among other things:

 • authorize our board of directors to issue, without further action by our stockholders, up to 1,000,000 shares of undesignated or “blank check”
preferred stock;

 

 • prohibit stockholder action by written consent, thus requiring all stockholder actions to be taken at a duly noticed and held meeting of our
stockholders;

 

 • specify that special meetings of our stockholders can be called only by our board of directors, the Chairman of our board of directors or our
President, thereby eliminating the ability of our stockholders to call special meetings;

 

 • permit only our board of directors to establish the number of directors and fill vacancies on the board of directors, except as may be required
by law;

 

 • permit our board of directors to amend our bylaws, subject to the power of our stockholders to repeal any such amendment;
 

 • do not permit cumulative voting by our stockholders on the election of directors; and
 

 • establish advance notice requirements for stockholders to propose nominees for election as directors or matters to be acted upon at annual
meetings of stockholders.

In addition, we are subject to Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or DGCL, which imposes certain restrictions on mergers,
business combinations and other transactions between us and holders of 15% or more of our common stock. Section 203 may have the effect of
discouraging, delaying or preventing a change in control of our company.

Holders of our common stock could be adversely affected if we issue preferred stock.

Pursuant to our certificate of incorporation, our board of directors is authorized to issue up to 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock without any action
by our stockholders. Our board of directors also has the power, without stockholder approval, to set the terms of any series of preferred stock that may be
issued, among others, including voting rights, dividend rights and preferences over our common stock with respect to dividends or in the event of a
dissolution, liquidation or winding up. If we issue preferred stock in the future that has preferences over our common stock with respect to payment of
dividends or upon a liquidation, dissolution or winding up, or if we issue preferred stock that is convertible into our common stock at greater than a one-to-
one ratio, the voting and other rights of the holders of our common stock and the market price of our common stock could be adversely affected.

Our certificate of incorporation designates the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware as the sole and exclusive forum for certain types of
actions and proceedings that may be initiated by our stockholders, which could limit our stockholders’ ability to obtain a judicial forum they
consider favorable for disputes with us or our directors, officers or other employees.

Our certificate of incorporation and bylaws provide that, unless we consent in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, the Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware shall be the sole and exclusive forum for:

 • any derivative action brought on our behalf;
 

 • any direct action brought by a stockholder against us or any of our directors, officers or other employees, alleging a breach of a fiduciary
duty;
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 • any action brought by a stockholder against us or any of our directors, officers or other employees, alleging a violation of the DGCL, our

certificate of incorporation or our bylaws; and
 

 • any action brought by a stockholder against us or any of our directors, officers or other employees, asserting a claim against us governed by
the internal affairs doctrine.

We refer to the forgoing limitations as the Exclusive Forum Provisions. The Exclusive Forum Provisions do not apply to (i) actions in which the
Court of Chancery in the State of Delaware concludes that an indispensable party is not subject to the jurisdiction of the Delaware courts, and (ii) actions in
which a federal court has assumed exclusive jurisdiction of a proceeding.

Accordingly, the Exclusive Forum Provisions do not apply to actions brought to enforce a duty or liability created by the Exchange Act or the rules
and regulations thereunder, or Exchange Act Claims. Further, the clause in our certificate of incorporation excepting “actions in which a federal court has
assumed exclusive jurisdiction of a proceeding” from the Exclusive Forum Provisions is not intended to mean that a federal court must take any actual or
affirmative action to assume jurisdiction over an Exchange Act Claim, as Section 27 of the Exchange Act creates exclusive federal jurisdiction over all
Exchange Act Claims, regardless of whether a federal court takes any action. The Exclusive Forum Provisions also do not apply to federal and state suits
brought to enforce any duty or liability created by the Securities Act or the rules and regulations thereunder, or Securities Act Claims. To the extent
applicable or enforceable, the Exclusive Forum Provisions may limit a stockholder’s ability to bring a claim in a judicial forum it finds favorable for
disputes with us or our directors, officers or other employees, which may discourage these lawsuits. Alternatively, for Securities Act Claims, Exchange Act
Claims or claims for which a court were to find these Exclusive Forum Provisions inapplicable or unenforceable for one or more of the specified types of
actions or proceedings, we may incur additional costs associated with resolving these matters in other jurisdictions, which could adversely affect our
business, financial condition or results of operations.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Use of Proceeds from Registered Securities

On October 4, 2016, we completed the initial public offering of our common stock, or IPO, in which we issued and sold an aggregate of 4,830,000
shares of common stock (including 630,000 shares issued and sold on October 7, 2016 pursuant to the underwriters’ exercise in full of their option to
purchase additional shares) at a public offering price of $9.00 per share. We received net proceeds from the IPO of approximately $36.0 million, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses paid or payable by us of approximately $4.4 million. The shares issued and sold
in the IPO were registered under the Securities Act on a registration statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-213469), as amended, and the final prospectus
dated September 28, 2016 included in such registration statement, or the Prospectus.

To date, we have used $28.8 million of the net proceeds from the IPO, of which, $4.5 million was used for contributions to our joint venture, FF
Gene Biotech, in partial satisfaction of our contribution obligations under the cooperation agreement for the joint venture and $24.3 million was used to
fund the Company’s operations. All other net proceeds from the IPO are invested in investment-grade and interest-bearing securities, such as money market
accounts, certificates of deposit, commercial paper and guaranteed obligations of the U.S. government. There has been no material change in the planned
use of proceeds from the IPO from that described in the Prospectus.

On August 30 2019, we entered into the Equity Distribution Agreement with Piper as sales agent, which was amended on August 4, 2020, pursuant
to which we offered and sold, from time to time, through Piper shares of our common stock with an aggregate offering price of $44.9 million. During the
three months ended September 30, 2019, we sold an aggregate of 104,390 shares of our common stock pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement at a
weighted-average selling price of $9.37 per share, which resulted in $979,000 of net proceeds. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, we sold
an aggregate of 1,107,884 shares of our common stock pursuant to the Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of $38.50 per
share, which resulted in $42.7 million of net proceeds to the Company. Shares sold under the Equity Distribution Agreement were offered and sold
pursuant to our shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-233227) filed with the SEC on August 12, 2019 and declared effective on August
23, 2019, and prospectus supplements and accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 30, 2019, May 6,
2020 and August 5, 2020. There has been no material change in the planned use of proceeds as described in the prospectus supplements and accompanying
base prospectus.

In addition, on November 13, 2019 we entered into a Purchase Agreement with Piper, as representative of the several underwriters, pursuant to
which we sold 2,673,750 shares of our common stock at a price of $10.51875 per share, with a public offering price of $11.25 per share. We received net
proceeds of approximately $27.6 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses paid or payable by us of
approximately $2.4 million. The shares issued and sold in the underwritten offering were registered under the Securities Act and sold pursuant to our shelf
registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-233227), and a prospectus supplement and accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on November 13, 2019. There has been no material change in the planned use of proceeds as described in the prospectus
supplement and accompanying base prospectus.

In September 2020, we entered into an Equity Distribution Agreement, or the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement, with Piper as sales agent,
pursuant to which the Company may offer and sell, from time to time through Piper, shares of its common stock having an aggregate offering price of up to
$125.0 million. Piper may receive a commission of up to 3% of the gross proceeds received by the Company for sales pursuant to the 2020 Equity
Distribution Agreement. During the three months ended September 30, 2020, the Company sold an aggregate of 200,000 shares of its common stock
pursuant to the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement at a weighted-average selling price of $39.24 per share, which resulted in $7.8 million of net proceeds
to the Company. Shares sold under the 2020 Equity Distribution Agreement were offered and sold pursuant to the Company’s registration statement on
Form S-3 (File No. 333-239964) filed with the SEC on July 21, 2020, as amended on August 5, 2020, and declared effective on August 12, 2020, and
prospectus supplement and accompanying base prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25, 2020.

Item 6. Exhibits.

The information required by this Item 6 is set forth on the Exhibit Index that immediately precedes the signature page to this report and is
incorporated herein by reference.
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EXHIBIT INDEX

 

Exhibit
No. Exhibit Title

Filed
with this

Form 10-Q

Incorporated by
Reference

Form  Form No.  Date filed
        

  10.1 Fulgent Genetics, Inc. Amended and Restated 2016 Omnibus Incentive
Plan

 8-K
 

001-37894
 

9/18/2020

        

  10.2^ Aircraft Purchase Agreement, dated August 18, 2020, by and between
ServiceMaster Acceptance Corporation and the Company

X  
 

 
 

 

        

  10.3^ Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Property, dated July 23, 2020  8-K  001-37894  10/21/2020
        

  31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a)
and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

X  

 

 

 

 

        

  31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a)
and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

X  

 

 

 

 

        

  32.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

X  

 

 

 

 

        

101.INS XBRL Instance Document X      
        

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document X      
        

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document X      
        

101.DEF XBRL Definition Linkbase Document X      
        

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document X      
        

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document X      
 

* Furnished herewith.
^ Certain exhibits and schedules have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company hereby undertakes to furnish supplementally a copy of

any omitted exhibit or schedule upon request by the SEC.

62

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000156459020043892/flgt-ex101_6.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000156459020043892/flgt-8k_20200916.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000156459020047097/flgt-ex21_6.htm
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000156459020047097/flgt-8k_20201020.htm


 
SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
  FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
    
Date: November 9, 2020  By: /s/ MING HSIEH

   Ming Hsieh

   
President, Chief Executive Officer

(principal executive officer)
    
Date: November 9, 2020  By: /s/ PAUL KIM

   Paul Kim

   
Chief Financial Officer

(principal financial and accounting officer)
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AIRCRAFT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

 
 

between
 

ServiceMaster Acceptance Corporation
as Seller,

 
and

 
Fulgent Genetics, Inc.

as Purchaser,
 
 
 

involving that certain Cessna Aircraft Company,
model 680 aircraft, bearing manufacturer Serial Number 680-0255

and United States Registration Number N860SM
 
 

 
 

 



 
AIRCRAFT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This AIRCRAFT PURCHASE AGREEMENT dated as of August 18, 2020 (this “Agreement”), is by and between
ServiceMaster Acceptance Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Tennesee (“Seller”) and
Fulgent Genetics Inc. [or Genetics, Inc.], a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of California
(“Purchaser”), and consented to and joined by Insured Aircraft Title Service, LLC, (“Escrow Agent”).

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the Aircraft specified below;

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell to Purchaser and Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller the Aircraft pursuant to
the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Purchase and Sale of the Aircraft. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller shall sell to
Purchaser, and Purchaser shall purchase from Seller, at the time of Closing (as defined below), the Aircraft consisting of the
following components (collectively, the “Aircraft”):

1.1 Airframe: Cessna Aircraft Company, model 680 (marketing designation Sovereign) aircraft,
bearing manufacturer's Serial Number 680-0255 and United States Registration Number N860SM;

1.2 Engines: Two (2) Pratt & Whitney Canada, model PW306C engines, bearing manufacturer’s Serial
Numbers PCE-CG0518 and PCE-CG0519;

1.3 APU: One (1) Honeywell model RE100(CS) auxiliary power unit, bearing manufacturer's serial
number P-449;  

1.4 Parts: All avionics, appliances, parts, instruments, accessions, accessories, installed therein or
thereon and/or described in Schedule 1 attached hereto in all material respects, and with all furnishings or loose equipment
associated with any of the foregoing in Seller’s possession or control; and

1.5 Aircraft Documents: All original historical records (in the English language), which shall include
all manuals and maintenance records pertaining to the Airframe, the Engines and APU that are in Seller’s possession but exclude
all confidential flight records.

2. Purchase Price; Escrow Agent; Deposit.

2.1 The price to be paid by Purchaser to Seller for the Aircraft is the amount of Five Million Four
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight United States Dollars (US$5,425,888.00) (the “Purchase Price”).
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2.2 Appointment of Escrow Agent.  By execution and delivery of this Agreement, Seller and
Purchaser hereby appoint Insured Aircraft Title Service, LLC at 21 East Main, Suite 100, Oklahoma City, OK 73104 (“Escrow
Agent”) to hold and disburse funds, including, but not limited to, the Deposit (as defined below) and documents contemplated
hereby, in trust, pending Closing (defined in Article 5 hereof). Purchaser and Seller shall each pay 50% of the costs of Escrow
Agent for serving as the escrow agent hereunder.

2.3 Payment of Deposit.  Seller acknowledges that prior to the execution and delivery of this
Agreement, Purchaser deposited with Escrow Agent the amount of Three Hundred Thousand United States Dollars
(US$300,000.00) (the “Deposit”). The Deposit shall be held hereunder by Escrow Agent and shall be applied towards the
Purchase Price at Closing or otherwise disbursed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

2.4 Business Day.  For purposes of this Agreement, the term “Business Day” shall mean any day other
than a Saturday, Sunday or U.S. federal holiday.

3. Delivery Condition; Visual Inspection; Seller Maintenance; Inspection; Acceptance or Rejection.

3.1 Condition. At Closing, the Aircraft shall meet or satisfy the following conditions (the “Delivery
Condition”):

 3.1.1 Free and clear of all mortgages, claims liens, charges, leases, international interests, rights
of others, security interests or other encumbrances of any kind, excluding any liens or
encumbrances created by, through or under Purchaser (collectively, “Liens”);

 3.1.2 In an airworthy condition, with a valid United States Certificate of Airworthiness;

 3.1.3 With no damage or damage history:

 3.1.4 With no corrosion outside of the manufacturer’s in-service limits;

 3.1.5 Current on the manufacturer’s recommended maintenance program, with all calendar,
cycle and hourly inspections current through Closing;

 3.1.6 With all systems functioning in accordance with the manufacturers’ specifications and
tolerances;

 3.1.7 With all Airworthiness Directives and manufacturer’s Mandatory Service Bulletins that
have been issued with respect to the Aircraft which require compliance on or before the
Closing complied with;

 3.1.8 With all Aircraft Documents original and complete, accurate, continuous, and up-to-date
as of the Closing; and
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 3.1.9 Enrolled and current on Pratt & Whitney ESP Gold as it relates to the Engines, enrolled
and current on Honeywell MSP as it relates to the APU, enrolled on CESCOM (together
the “Service Contracts”).

3.2 Visual Inspection. As soon as practical following the execution of this Agreement Purchaser shall
have the right to conduct a visual inspection of the Aircraft and its records (the “Visual Inspection”) at the Textron Service Center
(formerly known as Wichita Service Center), located in Wichita, KS (the “Inspection Facility”). Immediately upon completion of
the Visual Inspection, Purchaser shall provide Seller with written notice of Purchaser’s intent to either proceed or not to proceed
with the acquisition of the Aircraft.  If Purchaser elects not to proceed with the acquisition of the Aircraft, this Agreement shall
terminate, Escrow Agent shall return the Deposit to Purchaser and thereafter neither party shall have any further obligation to the
other hereunder (provided each party shall be responsible for their respective costs and expenses as contemplated herein).  If
Purchaser elects to proceed with the acquisition of the Aircraft, Purchaser shall have the right to perform the Inspection in
accordance with Section 3.3 below.

3.3 Seller Maintenance and Inspection. Provided Purchaser elects to proceed with the acquisition of
the Aircraft, Purchaser shall be permitted to observe the inspections and maintenance that are currently underway at the
Inspection Facility (the “Maintenance Inspection”), or the results thereof, for the purpose of verifying that the Aircraft meets the
Delivery Condition. Concurrently with the Maintenance Inspection, Purchaser shall have the right to perform a pre-purchase
inspection of the Aircraft and the Aircraft Documents, consisting of those inspections listed on Exhibit E attached hereto (the
“Inspection”).  Purchaser shall be responsible for the cost of the Inspection which shall be pre-paid to the Inspection Facility prior
to commencement.  Seller shall be responsible for the cost of the Maintenance Inspection and for the cost to correct all
airworthiness discrepancies identified by the Inspection Facility during the Maintenance Inspection and Inspection required to be
corrected by the Inspection Facility to approve the Aircraft for return to service and to conform to the Delivery Condition (the
“Discrepancies”).   For the sake of clarity, the term Discrepancies shall not refer to any discrepancy that is only of a cosmetic
nature.

3.4 Acceptance or Rejection of the Aircraft.  Not later than two (2) Business Days after the completion
of the Maintenance Inspection and Inspection, Purchaser shall: (i) accept the Aircraft in its “as is” condition; (ii) accept the
Aircraft, subject to Seller’s correction of Discrepancies; or (iii) reject the Aircraft, in each case, by executing and delivering to
Seller the Post-Inspection Notice in the form of Exhibit D attached hereto (the “Post-Inspection Notice”).  If Purchaser rejects
the Aircraft, Escrow Agent shall return the Deposit less any unpaid costs of the Inspection to Purchaser whereupon this
Agreement shall terminate and thereafter neither party shall have any further obligation to the other hereunder (provided each
party shall be responsible for their respective costs and expenses as contemplated herein). If Purchaser accepts the technical
condition of the Aircraft, the Deposit shall become and remain non-refundable to Purchaser except as otherwise expressly
provided for in this Agreement.  If Purchaser does not deliver a completed Post-Inspection Notice to Seller within the
aforementioned two (2) Business Day period, Purchaser shall be deemed to have rejected the Aircraft.

3.5 Post-Inspection Test Flight.  As soon as practical following the correction of Discrepancies,
Purchaser, at Purchaser’s expense, shall have the opportunity to conduct a Post-
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Inspection test flight of the Aircraft, not to exceed two (2) hours in duration (the “Post-Inspection Test Flight”).  Seller’s flight
crew shall maintain command and control of the Aircraft during the Post Inspection Test Flight.  If, in the course of the Post-
Inspection Test Flight, any Discrepancies are noted, in writing, by the Inspection Facility, then such items shall be corrected by
Seller in accordance with this Agreement, at Seller’s expense, prior to Closing.  Purchaser shall reimburse Seller for the costs
incurred by Seller for conducting the Post-Inspection Test Flight (charged at a rate of fuel consumed, landing fees, hourly Service
Contracts fees, pilot day rates and reasonable out of pocket travel expenses of the pilots (the "Reimbursed Cost")).

4. Pre-Closing.

4.1 Cape Town Convention. Prior to Closing, Seller and Purchaser shall be registered and have
received approval as a “transacting user entity” and shall have nominated Escrow Agent as its “professional user entity” in
accordance with the Convention on International Interests in Mobile Equipment and Protocol to the Convention on International
Interests in Mobile Equipment on Matters Specific to Aircraft Equipment adopted in Cape Town, South Africa on November 16,
2001 (the “Cape Town Convention”).

4.2 Seller Responsibilities.  Prior to Closing, Seller shall deliver to the Escrow Agent (i) an undated
United States Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) Bill of Sale Form 8050-2 in the form of Exhibit B attached hereto signed
(but not dated); (ii) an undated Warranty Bill of Sale for the Aircraft in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto signed (but not
dated); (iii) wiring instructions for the Purchase Price; and (iv) all documents required to release any Liens, if any, filed against
the Aircraft, excluding any Liens created by, through or under Purchaser, each to be held in escrow.  

4.3 Purchaser Responsibilities. Prior to Closing, Purchaser shall (i) deposit with Escrow Agent the sum
of the balance of the Purchase Price, plus 50% of Escrow Agent’s fees, and any other amounts Purchaser is required to pay in
accordance with this Agreement; (ii) deliver to Escrow Agent a duly completed and executed, but undated, FAA Aircraft
Registration Application on FAA Form 8050-1 (the “FAA Registration Application”) for the Aircraft in Purchaser’s name; (iii)
deliver to Escrow Agent an executed, but undated, Receipt for the Aircraft in the form of Exhibit C attached hereto (the
“Receipt”).

4.4 Escrow Agent.  Prior to Closing, Escrow Agent shall advise the parties when each party has
performed its respective obligations in accordance with this Section 4.

5. Closing. For purposes of this Agreement, the events set forth in Section 5.2 and 5.3, which shall be deemed to
occur simultaneously, will constitute “Closing” of the purchase and sale of the Aircraft in accordance with this Agreement.

5.1 Time of Closing.  The Closing shall occur the earlier of (A) within three (3) Business Days
following completion of the Maintenance Inspection, Inspection, Post-Inspection Test Flight and correction of Discrepancies as
evidenced by the appropriate log book entries made by the Inspection Facility; or (B) within three (3) Business Days after
Purchaser executes and delivers to Seller the Post Inspection Notice indicating Purchaser’s acceptance of the Aircraft in
accordance with Section 3.4(i) (the "Closing Date").
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5.2 Seller. At the time of the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Purchaser physical possession of the
Aircraft at Hillsboro, Oregon (the “Delivery Location”), and Purchaser shall accept the Aircraft from Seller at the Delivery
Location.  Purchaser shall be responsible for the Reimbursed Cost incurred by Seller to position the Aircraft to the Delivery
Location.  Purchaser shall not be permitted to assert the existence of any discrepancy of any kind arising during the repositioning
flight of the Aircraft (except to the extent such discrepancy arises from Seller’s gross negligence or willful misconduct) from the
Inspection Facility to the Delivery Location.

5.3 Escrow Agent. At the time of the Closing, and subject to receipt by Escrow Agent or express
authorization from each of Purchaser and Seller to commence the Closing, Escrow Agent shall confirm that each party is
registered as a transacting user entity on the International Registry, and has appointed Escrow Agent as its professional user
entity; and shall thereafter (i) disburse that portion of the Purchase Price, if any, necessary to secure the release and termination of
any Liens, as instructed in writing by Seller; (ii) disburse to the order of Seller, or its designee, the Purchase Price (reduced by
any amount disbursed by the Escrow Agent pursuant to Section 5.3(i) above); (iii) retain Purchaser’s 50% share of Escrow
Agent’s fees required to be deposited by Purchaser with Escrow Agent hereunder, and retain from the Purchase Price Seller’s
50% share of Escrow Agent’s fees hereunder; (iv) date and file any applicable Lien releases, the FAA Bill of Sale and the FAA
Registration Application; (v) date and deliver the Warranty Bill of Sale to Purchaser; (vi) date and deliver the Receipt to Seller;
(vii) register the sale of the Aircraft as a “sale” upon the International Registry established under the Cape Town Convention; and
(viii) deliver to the parties a filing memorandum confirming the date and time of Escrow Agent’s filing of the foregoing
documents with the FAA and the International Registry in accordance with its standard and customary practices.

5.4 Force Majeure.  The term “Force Majeure” means any cause beyond a party's reasonable control
that prevents a party from meeting its obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, acts of God or the public
enemy, acts of terrorism, war or other outbreak of hostilities, civil commotion, strikes, lockouts, labor disputes, and the inability
to source parts or labor. A party shall promptly notify the other party that it will be unable to perform its obligations hereunder
due to a Force Majeure. In such event, the time for such party's performance shall be extended for the pendency of such event,
provided, however, that should such non-performance extend beyond thirty (30) days, the unaffected party may at its option
terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other party. In such event, the Deposit, and any other funds placed in escrow
by Purchaser, shall be refunded by the Escrow Agent to Purchaser (provided each party shall be responsible for their respective
costs and expenses as contemplated herein), after which this Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force or effect and
neither party shall have any further rights or obligations to the other with respect to the subject matter hereof.  The provisions of
this Section shall not apply to Purchaser’s failure or refusal to make any payments as or when due hereunder unless such failure
or refusal is due to a shutdown of the entire banking system in the United States.

5.5 Risk of Loss or Damage. If the Aircraft is lost or suffers material non-aesthetic damage of any
kind, after Purchaser’s preliminary acceptance of the Aircraft under Section 3.4 hereof and prior to Closing, Purchaser may
terminate this Agreement by giving written notice thereof to Seller and Escrow Agent, in which event Escrow Agent, upon
written notice from Seller and Purchaser, shall return the Deposit to Purchaser.
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5.6 Simultaneous Actions.  The parties intend that each of the foregoing actions shall be deemed to
have occurred simultaneously and that each is interdependent with all of the others.  Once the Closing process described in this
Section 5 has begun, it shall be irrevocable, and no one shall have any right to demand or comply with any demand that the
process be stopped prior to completion of each of the foregoing steps.

6. Warranties and Disclaimers.

6.1 Seller hereby represents and warrants as follows:

(i) Seller owns, and will convey to Purchaser at Closing, good and marketable title to the
Aircraft, free and clear of any and all Liens of any kind or nature whatsoever except for Liens arising by, through or under
Purchaser.

(ii) Seller has the power to enter into and perform this Agreement, the execution and
delivery of which has been duly authorized by all necessary legal action.

(iii) This Agreement constitutes valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable in
accordance with its terms, except as the same may be limited by applicable bankruptcy or insolvency laws or the rights of
creditors generally.

(iv) No suit, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative, or other proceeding or governmental
investigation is pending or, to Seller’s knowledge, threatened against or affecting it or Seller’s business or properties, its financial
or other condition, or the transactions contemplated under this Agreement.

(v) No consent or approval of any other person or governmental authority is necessary for
this Agreement to be effective against Seller.

(vi) Neither the execution nor delivery of this Agreement nor the consummation of the
transactions contemplated thereby would constitute a default or violation of Seller’s charter documents, or any license, lease,
franchise, mortgage, instrument, or other agreement to which Seller is a party.

 6.2 Purchaser hereby represents and warrants and agrees as follows:

(i) Purchaser has the power to enter into and perform this Agreement, the execution and
delivery of which has been duly authorized by all necessary legal action.

(ii) This Agreement constitutes valid and binding obligations of Purchaser, enforceable in
accordance with its terms, except as the same may be limited by applicable bankruptcy or insolvency laws or the rights of
creditors generally.

(iii) No suit, action, arbitration, or legal, administrative, or other proceeding or governmental
investigation is pending or threatened against or affecting Purchaser, its business or properties, its financial or other condition, or
the transactions contemplated under this Agreement.
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(iv) No consent or approval of any other person or governmental authority is necessary for
this Agreement to be effective against Purchaser.

(v) Neither the execution nor delivery of this Agreement nor the consummation of the
transactions contemplated thereby would constitute a default or violation of Purchaser’s charter documents, or any license, lease,
franchise, mortgage, instrument, or other agreement to which Purchaser is a party.

6.3 Disclaimer.

(i) PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE AIRCRAFT IS BEING SOLD
AND DELIVERED TO PURCHASER IN AN “AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS” CONDITION,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, AND THAT ALL
DELIVERY CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL EXPIRE AND BE OF NO FURTHER
FORCE OR EFFECT AS OF THE CLOSING. EXCEPT WITH RESPECT TO THE WARRANTY OF TITLE AND
THE REPRESENTATIONS OF SELLER SET FORTH IN SECTION 6.1, SELLER DOES NOT MAKE, GIVE, OR
EXTEND, AND PURCHASER HEREBY DISCLAIMS AND RENOUNCES, ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES OR
REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER ARISING
IN LAW, IN EQUITY, IN CONTRACT, OR IN TORT, AND INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, AIRWORTHINESS, DESIGN, CONDITION, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. PURCHASER HEREBY CONFIRMS THAT PURCHASER IS NOT
RELYING UPON ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION, STATEMENT OR OTHER ASSERTION WITH RESPECT TO
THE AIRCRAFT.  WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, SELLER SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEFECTS, EITHER PATENT OR LATENT (WHETHER OR NOT
DISCOVERABLE BY PURCHASER OR SELLER), IN THE AIRCRAFT OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR FOR ANY
DIRECT OR INDIRECT INJURY TO PERSONS OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RESULTING THEREFROM, AND
PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT WHEN PURCHASER SIGNS THE RECEIPT, PURCHASER HAS
IRREVOCABLY ACCEPTED THE AIRCRAFT IN ITS THEN PRESENT STATE AND CONDITION.  IN NO EVENT
SHALL EITHER PARTY HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO THE OTHER PARTY OR ANY THIRD PARTY (INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY IN TORT OR CONTRACT AND WHETHER OR NOT ARISING FROM THE
ACTUAL OR IMPUTED NEGLIGENCE OF THE FIRST PARTY, BUT NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY GROSS
NEGLIGENCE OR FRAUD) FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY
OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR DAMAGES RELATING TO ECONOMIC LOSS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS), OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT
OF, OR IN ANY MANNER RELATED TO, THE MANUFACTURE, SALE, LEASE, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE,
USE, OR LOSS OF USE OF THE AIRCRAFT OR ANY INTERRUPTION IN BUSINESS DUE TO THE INABILITY
TO USE OR OPERATE THE AIRCRAFT FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER.  
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(ii) The parties acknowledge that this Section 6.3 has been the subject of full discussions and
negotiation.  Purchaser further acknowledges that the Purchase Price takes into account all of the terms of this Section 6.3 and
that provisions similar to or to the same effect as those contained in this Section are normal in transactions of this type.  The
obligations under this Section 6.3 shall survive the conveyance of title to the Aircraft to Purchaser.

7. Taxes.

7.1 Taxes Defined.  For purposes of this Agreement, “Taxes” means taxes of any kind (including
without limitation, sales, use, transfer, documentary, turnover, value added, personal property (tangible and intangible), ad
valorem, excise and stamp taxes, however described), duties fees, (including without limitation, license, deregistration and
recording fees and assessments) charges, levies, imposts, withholdings, or other charges of any nature (but excluding taxes on
income or gain realized by Seller on the sale of the Aircraft), together with any penalties, fines, surcharges or interest thereon and
attorneys’ fees relating thereto.

7.2 Seller Taxes.  Seller shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold Purchaser
harmless from any and all Taxes of any jurisdiction imposed on or in connection with the ownership, operation, importation or
exportation of the Aircraft that were imposed or regard the time period up to, but not including, the time of Closing under this
Agreement.

7.3 Purchaser Taxes.  Purchaser shall be solely responsible for and shall indemnify and hold Seller
harmless from any and all Taxes of any jurisdiction imposed on or in connection with the ownership, operation, importation or
exportation of the Aircraft that are imposed or regard the time period from and including the time of Closing under this
Agreement, including any applicable sales or transfer taxes on the sale or purchase of the Aircraft hereunder.

7.4 Exemption Certificate.  Prior to Closing hereunder, and notwithstanding any provision to the
contrary herein contained, Purchaser shall provide evidence that Taxes have been paid, or Purchaser shall duly complete, execute
and deliver to Seller any certificate, affidavit or other document as may be needed to support any exemption, exception, or
exclusion from any and all Taxes that may be claimed or relied upon by Purchaser with respect to the subject transaction.

8. Assignment of Warranties: Service Contracts.

8.1 Seller hereby assigns and transfers effective at Closing, to the extent assignable or transferable, or
shall otherwise make available, to Purchaser, after Closing, in each case at Purchaser’s sole cost, such rights as Seller may have
under any warranty or otherwise with respect to the Aircraft (or any part thereof) made by the manufacturer of the Aircraft (or
any part thereof) or by any subcontractor or supplier of such manufacturer, as the case may be, or made by a repair station or
supplier in respect to repair or overhaul of the Aircraft (or any part thereof), to the extent that the same exists in favor of Seller
and is capable of being assigned, transferred or otherwise made available (collectively, the “Manufacturer Warranties”). Seller
hereby authorizes Purchaser, after Closing and at Purchaser’s sole cost, to pursue enforcement of any Manufacturer Warranties in
the name of Seller, as appropriate, so long as doing so does not impose any additional
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costs, liabilities or obligations on Seller, to the extent that such Manufacturer Warranties are not assignable but are in effect at
Closing.

8.2 Seller hereby assigns and transfers effective at Closing, to the extent assignable or transferable, or
shall otherwise make available, to Purchaser, after Closing, in each case at Purchaser’s sole cost, such rights as Seller may have
with respect to the Service Contracts, fully paid through Closing, provided Purchaser shall be responsible for any transfer or other
fees imposed by the service providers in connection therewith.

9. Default; Termination.

9.1 A “Purchaser Default” shall occur if (i) all of the conditions precedent to Purchaser’s obligation to
purchase the Aircraft have been satisfied and Purchaser fails to accept delivery of and pay for the Aircraft on the Closing Date; or
(ii) Seller is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and Purchaser fails to perform any of its other obligations under this
Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof.  Upon the occurrence of a Purchaser Default, Seller’s sole and exclusive remedy
shall be the right to terminate this Agreement on two (2) Business Days’ written notice to Purchaser and the Escrow Agent.  If the
Purchaser Default has not been cured by the end of that two (2) Business Day period, then upon written notice from Seller: (A)
the Escrow Agent shall immediately upon receipt of notice from Seller, pay the Deposit to Seller as liquidated damages and not
as a penalty, Purchaser and Seller hereby agreeing that the actual damages, if any, suffered by Seller would be speculative and
difficult to ascertain and that the amount set forth above represents their good faith estimate of such actual damages; (B)
Purchaser shall pay any unpaid amounts due from Purchaser to the Inspection Facility; and (C) thereafter, this Agreement shall
terminate.

9.2 A “Seller Default” shall occur if (i) all of the conditions precedent to Seller’s obligation to sell the
Aircraft have been satisfied and Seller fails to make the Aircraft available for delivery in conformity with the requirements, terms
and conditions of this Agreement on the Closing Date; or (ii) Purchaser is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and
Seller fails to perform any of its other obligations under this Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof.  Upon the
occurrence of a Seller Default, Purchaser’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be the right to terminate this Agreement on two (2)
Business Days’ written notice to Seller and the Escrow Agent.  If the Seller Default has not been cured by the end of that two (2)
Business Day period, then upon written notice to the Escrow Agent: (A) the Escrow Agent shall promptly refund the Deposit and
any amounts paid by Purchaser to the Escrow Agent in respect of the Purchase Price to Purchaser; (B) Seller shall reimburse
Purchaser on demand for all documented out of pocket expenses incurred by Purchaser in connection with Purchaser’s cost of the
Inspection and Reimbursement Cost previously paid by Purchaser; and (C) thereafter, this Agreement shall terminate.

9.3 In no event will either party be liable for loss of profits or any indirect, special, incidental,
consequential, exemplary or punitive damages, however caused, even if such party has been advised of the possibility of such
damages.
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10 General Provisions.

10.1 Execution and Delivery. This Agreement is effective only when signed and delivered by all
parties.  This Agreement (including all exhibits hereto) may for all purposes be executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument, even though
all parties may not have executed the same counterpart.

10.2 Integration. This Agreement (including any attached schedules or exhibits) constitutes the final,
complete, and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter of this
Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, communications or agreements, oral or written,
express or implied, between or of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.  No party has been induced to enter into
this Agreement by, nor is any party relying on, any representation or warranty outside those expressly set forth in this Agreement.

10.3 Amendment, Waiver. The parties may not amend or modify this Agreement, except in a writing
that identifies itself as an amendment to this Agreement executed by both parties. No provision in this Agreement may be
waived, except pursuant to a writing executed by the party against whom the waiver is sought to be enforced. No waiver of any
breach, failure, right, or remedy will be deemed a waiver of any other breach, failure, right, or remedy, whether or not similar, nor
will any waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless the writing so specifies.

10.4 Assignment.  Prior to Closing, Purchaser shall have the right to assign all of its rights,
title, interest and obligations under this Agreement, upon prior notice to Seller, to a commercial lender providing financing for
Purchaser’s acquisition of the Aircraft, or to an existing or newly formed entity controlled, or under common control with
Purchaser or one or more of Purchaser’s members by executing an appropriate three party assignment and by providing Seller
and Escrow Agent with a copy of such assignment under which Purchaser’s designee accepts such assignment and assumes and
agrees to perform each of Purchaser’s obligations under this Agreement, provided, further, Purchaser shall remain liable to Seller
in the event of non-performance by such assignee.

10.5 Further Assurances. Each party and its officers and directors shall use all commercially
reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions necessary or desirable to consummate and make effective the
transactions that this Agreement contemplates. If at any time after Closing any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out
the purposes of this Agreement, each party and its officers and directors shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to take, or
cause to be taken, all such action.

10.6 Construction. Each party and its counsel have participated fully in the negotiation and review of
this Agreement. Any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party does not apply
in interpreting this Agreement. Section and paragraph headings used in this Agreement are for convenient reference only and are
not intended to affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

10



 

10.7 Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be governed by, and construed and enforced
in accordance with, the laws of the State of Oklahoma, including all matters of construction, validity and performance, without
giving effect to its conflict of laws provisions.  Each Party irrevocably and unconditionally: (a) agrees that any suit, action or
legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be brought in the state or federal courts sitting in the State of
Oklahoma; (b) consents to the jurisdiction of, and court rules in any such court; (c) waives any objection which it may have to the
laying of venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any of such courts; and (d) agrees that service of any court paper may be
effected on such party by mail, or in such other manner as may be provided under applicable laws or court rules of any such
court.

10.8 Confidentiality. Each of Seller and Purchaser shall treat this Agreement and the terms hereof as
confidential and shall not, without the prior written consent of the other party, disclose the terms hereof to any other person,
except to (i) its counsel and accountants or other agents or professional advisers in connection with or relating to the transactions
contemplated by this Agreement, (ii) any governmental agency or instrumentality or other supervising body requesting such
disclosure, (iii) any person as may be required by any government regulation or order, law, statute, rule, decree, subpoena or court
order, and (iv) its directors, officers, and employees.

10.9 Notices. All notices, requests or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and
delivered in person, by email or internationally recognized courier for overnight delivery, and shall be sent to the address set forth
below.

If to Seller:
ServiceMaster Acceptance Corporation
150 Peabody Place SMAC-0001
Memphis, TN 38103
Attn: Jim Summerville
Email:james.summerville@servicemaster.com, Sourcing@servicemaster.com
With a copy to: Legal @servicemaster.com

If to Purchaser:
Fulgent Genetics Inc.

Attn:
Email:

If to Escrow Agent:
Insured Aircraft Title Service, LLC
21 East Main, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73104
Attn: Kirk Woford
Facsimile: 405-681-9299
Email: kwoford@insuredaircraft.com
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Such notice or other communication will be effective on delivery. Any notice given by email will be deemed delivered
on the next Business Day if it is delivered after 5:00 p.m. (recipient’s time) or on a non-Business Day. Any party may change its
address or email address by giving the other party notice of the change in any manner permitted by this Agreement.

10.10 Expenses. Each party shall bear its own legal and other expenses with respect to the transactions
contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, the parties shall each pay one-half of the expenses of Escrow Agent. In any
litigation, arbitration, or other proceeding by which one party either seeks to enforce its rights under this Agreement (whether in
contract, tort, or both) or seeks a declaration of any rights or obligations under this Agreement, the prevailing party will be
awarded reasonable attorney fees, together with any costs and expenses, to resolve the dispute and to enforce the final
judgment.  The term “prevailing party” means the party obtaining substantially the relief sought, whether by compromise,
settlement or judgment.

10.11 Broker Fees and Expenses. Each party represents and warrants that it has not made any
agreement for commissions, consulting fees, brokerage fees, agency fees or similar fees to be paid in connection with the sale or
purchase of the Aircraft hereunder that would become the obligation of the other party.  Seller agrees to pay the fees and expenses
of Avpro, Inc. and Golden Eagle Aviation Group Inc., in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement in
accordance with the terms and conditions of a separate agreement between Seller and Golden Eagle Aviation Group Inc.  Each
party shall be responsible for and shall indemnify and hold harmless the other from and against any and all claims, demands,
liabilities, damages, losses and judgments (including legal fees and all expenses) arising out of its own actions or negotiations (or
alleged actions or negotiations) with any consultant, agent or broker.

10.12 Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any law or is otherwise
unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed null and void only to the extent of such conflict or unenforceability and shall not
invalidate any other provision of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Purchaser, each pursuant to due authority, have each caused this Agreement to be
duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

Seller:
ServiceMaster Acceptance Corporation

By: /s/ Jim R. Summerville
Name: Jim R. Summerville
Title: SVP, Supply Chain

Purchaser:
Fulgent Genetics Inc.

By: /s/ Jian Xie
Name: Jian Xie
Title: Chief Operating Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Ming Hsieh, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2020 of Fulgent Genetics, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiary, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2020 By: /s/ Ming Hsieh
  Ming Hsieh
  President, Chief Executive Officer
  (principal executive officer)
 

 



 
Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Paul Kim, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2020 of Fulgent Genetics, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 (a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiary, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 (b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 (c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 (d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 (b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2020 By: /s/ Paul Kim
  Paul Kim
  Chief Financial Officer
  (principal financial and accounting officer)
 

 



 
Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2020 of Fulgent Genetics, Inc. (the
“Company”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), each of the undersigned hereby certifies in his
capacity as the specified officer of the Company, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the
best of his knowledge:

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the
Company.

 
Date: November 9, 2020  By: /s/ Ming Hsieh
   Ming Hsieh
   President, Chief Executive Officer
   (principal executive officer)
    
Date: November 9, 2020  By: /s/ Paul Kim
   Paul Kim
   Chief Financial Officer
   (principal financial and accounting officer)
 

This certification accompanies the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to which it relates and shall not be deemed filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission or incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (whether made before or after the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general incorporation language contained
in such filing.
 

 


